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www.HarborEnv.com 

 
 
November 10, 2022 
 
 
Ms. Addie Smith 
Brownfield & Site Assessment Project Manager  
Arkansas Department of Energy & Environment  
Division of Environmental Quality  
5301 Northshore Drive  
North Little Rock, AR 72118 
 
Re: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
 Marion Gymnasium  
 54 E Military Road  

Marion, AR 72114  
 Harbor Project No. ADEQ-22488 
 
Dear Ms. Smith: 
 
Harbor has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment on the above referenced property.  
Attached is an electronic copy of the final report with revisions as requested by the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency Region 6. Harbor documented zero recognized 
environmental conditions for the subject property. Please see the report for additional 
information.  
 
Thank you for the opportunity to work on this project. Should you have any questions or require 
additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us at 501.663.8800. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
  
 
 
Caleb Gourley      Lisa Rotenberry 
Project Manager     Senior Director of EHS Compliance 
cgourley@harborenv.com    lisa.rotenberry@harborenv.com  
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Harbor performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) on the Marion Gymnasium 
building and property (subject property) located at 54 East Military Road in Marion, Crittenden 
County, Arkansas. The project was performed in conformance with the scope and limitations of 
the ASTM International Practice E 1527 - 21, “Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment,” hereinafter referred to as the Standard. Any exceptions to, or 
deletions from, the Standard are discussed in Section 9.0 (Deviations) of this report. This report 
will serve to summarize the work performed by Harbor professionals as part of the project.  
 
The subject property consists of one tract totaling 0.86 acres currently owned by the Marion 
School District. The subject property contains one 17,272-square foot, single-story, slab-on-grade 
structure reportedly constructed in 1938. The building is currently vacant but was previously in 
use as a gymnasium for the school district. Remaining exterior areas of the subject property are 
paved or lightly vegetated. 
 
During the course of this project, Harbor performed a site reconnaissance, reviewed federal, state, 
and local environmental records, and interviewed persons familiar with the property to ascertain 
the current and historical use of the property and surrounding areas. This Phase I ESA revealed 
zero recognized environmental conditions (RECs) relative to the subject property: 
 
Harbor assumes that the information provided by the persons interviewed for this project is 
correct. The site investigation is limited to those visually observable environmental conditions 
present on the property at the time of the inspection. Harbor did not have access to the adjoining 
properties. These sites were only visually inspected from the subject property. This report, and all 
work performed in conjunction with this report, are for exclusive use of Arkansas Department of 
Energy & Environment, Division of Environmental Quality (DEQ), the City of Marion, the Sultana 
Historical Preservation Society, Inc., and their agents or assigns. Other entities or individuals may 
only rely on this report with the express written consent of DEQ, the City of Marion, the Sultana 
Historical Preservation Society, Inc., and Harbor. 
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1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Purpose of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

Harbor was authorized by Ms. Addie Smith of DEQ to perform a Phase I ESA on the Marion 
Gymnasium building and property (subject property) located at 54 E. Military Road in Marion, 
Crittenden County, Arkansas. The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to identify existing or potential 
RECs and/or historical RECs (as defined by ASTM Practice E 1527-21) in connection with the 
subject property.  
 
A REC is defined in the Standard as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances 
or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under 
conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material 
threat of a future release to the environment.” According to the Standard, this term includes 
hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws. It is 
not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of 
harm to public health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an 
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions 
determined to be de minimis are not considered to be RECs.  
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2.0 Detailed Scope of Service 
 
The Standard identifies four (4) requisite components of any Phase I ESA. These items are a site 
reconnaissance, a records review, interviews with knowledgeable persons, and evaluation and 
report preparation. Accordingly, the scope of work for the subject project consisted of the 
following: 

2.1 Site Reconnaissance 

Harbor personnel visited the subject property on October 10, 2022, to visually and physically 
observe the subject property and all accessible structures located on the subject property. The 
environmental professional noted information about the general condition and site setting of the 
subject property. The objective of the site visit was to obtain information to identify potential RECs 
associated with the subject property. 

2.2 Records Review 

A review of reasonably ascertainable federal and state records was performed to help identify 
RECs in connection with the property. Harbor obtained federal and state records from 
Environmental Data Resources, LLC (EDR) of Shelton, Connecticut. The standard environmental 
record sources reviewed for this project included: 

• National Priorities List; 
• CERCLIS List; 
• CERCLIS NFRAP Site List;  
• RCRA CORRACTS List; 
• RCRA Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities; 
• RCRA Generators List; 
• Federal institutional control/engineering control registries; 
• Federal Emergency Response Notification System List (ERNS) List; 
• State and tribal lists of hazardous waste sites identified for investigation or remediation; 
• State Remedial Action Site List; 
• State and Tribal Landfill List;  
• State and Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites;  
• State and Tribal Brownfields Sites; and 
• State and Tribal Registered and Leaking Storage Tank Lists. 

Where available, the following supplemental records were also reviewed:  

• Local Brownfields Lists; 
• Local Lists of Landfills and SWDS; 
• Registered Storage Tanks; 
• Local Land Records; 
• Records of Emergency Release Reports; and 
• Records of Contaminated Wells. 
• EDR Historic Auto Database 
• EDR Historic Dry-Cleaner Database 
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Harbor also reviewed the current United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute topographic 
map for the subject property (West Memphis, AR quadrangle, 2020). These maps are a standard 
source for information regarding the physical setting of the subject property. Historical land use 
information was obtained by reviewing available standard historical sources, which included 
historic topographic maps and aerial photographs, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps (when available), 
city directories, and/or abstracts. 

2.3 Interviews 

In order to obtain information about current and historical use of the subject property and to 
attempt to identify any RECs, Harbor interviewed the following people/agencies:  

 
Table 2-1 – Interviews Table 
Description Name and Contact Information Duration of Occupancy 

Current Owner City of Marion 2020 to present 
Owner/Occupant 
Representative 

Addie Smith, DEQ 
Sultana Historical Preservation Society, Inc. 

Current Occupants Vacant 

Historical 
Owner/Occupants 

Rising Sun Church 
Marion School District  

Unknown to 1938 
1938-2020 

Local Fire 
Department 

Fire Inspector Freddie Thorne 
City of Marion Fire Department 
Fthorne501@yahoo.com (email) 

Local Health Dept. Mr. Ryan Christenson, Assistant Environmental Manager,  
Central Region, Arkansas Department of Health, 
Ryan.Christensen@Arkansas.gov  

Local Code 
Enforcement 
Agency 

Ed Cain 
City of Marion Planning Commission 
(870) 739-2703 (Fax) 

 
The information obtained during the interviews with the aforementioned persons is summarized 
in Section 7.0 (Interviews) of this report. 

2.4 Evaluation and Report Preparation 

The Phase I ESA Report for this project was prepared by an environmental professional and 
reviewed for technical quality by a senior environmental professional. The report includes all 
documentation to support the analysis, opinions, and conclusions found herein. The 
documentation is of sufficient detail to reconstruct all research at a later date, if necessary, as 
required by the Standard.  

2.5 Significant Assumptions 

This Phase I ESA was conducted in accordance with ASTM International Standard Practice E 1527-
21 and United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) requirements to ensure that the 

mailto:Fthorne501@yahoo.com
mailto:Ryan.Christensen@Arkansas.gov
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methodologies used constitute appropriate inquiry into the prior uses of the property consistent 
with good commercial and customary practice in order to identify and analyze environmental 
conditions that constitute existing, past, or potential environmental risks associated with a 
property. Performance in accord with these standards is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, 
uncertainty with respect to the potential for RECs associated with a property. This report is 
designed to satisfy the requirements for the “innocent landowner,” “contiguous property owner,” 
and/or “bona fide prospective purchaser” limitations on liability under the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980 as defined in 42 USC 
9601 B. Harbor assumes that the information provided by the persons interviewed for this project 
is correct.  

2.6 Limitations and Exceptions 

The information presented and conclusions made in this report are based upon the site inspection 
and records review performed by Harbor. The assessment is limited to visually observable 
environmental conditions present on the property at the time of the site inspection. Abundant 
large piles of debris and building materials on the site prevented the visual survey from including 
anything under the debris. Specific assessments of the following potential environmental 
conditions are excluded from this project: potential radon gas hazards, lead in drinking water, 
regulatory compliance, industrial hygiene, health and safety, indoor air quality, biological agents, 
and mold.  

2.7 User Reliance 

This assessment was performed at the request of Ms. Addie Smith of DEQ, utilizing methods and 
procedures consistent with good commercial or customary practices designed to conform to 
acceptable industry standards based on the conditions that existed and the information and data 
available to Harbor during this project. Factual information regarding operations, conditions, and 
test data provided by the client, owner, and/or their representative, is assumed to be correct and 
complete. The report may be distributed and relied upon by the client. The independent 
conclusions represent the best professional judgment of the individuals involved in this project. 
The document has been prepared for DEQ, the City of Marion, the Sultana Historical Preservation 
Society, Inc., and their successors or assigns. Reliance on the information and conclusions 
presented in this report by any other party(ies) is not authorized by Harbor. 
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3.0 Site Description 

3.1 Location and Legal Description 

The subject property consists of one 0.22-acre parcel located in Section 24, Township 7 North, 
Range 8 East in Marion. A legal description of the property was obtained from Crittenden County 
online records: 
 

SEC-TWP-RNG: 24-07-08 LOT/BLOCK: 1-4/6 SUBDIVISION: MARION ADDN. 
 
The general location of the subject property is shown on Figure 3-1. It is an excerpt from the USGS 
7.5-minute topographic maps of the area, West Memphis, AR quadrangle (2020). The map shows 
that topography at the subject property is approximately 222 feet above mean sea level (amsl). 
 
Figure 3-1 – Subject Property Topographic Map 

 
Source: USGS, West Memphis, AR Quadrangle, 2020 

 

N Subject Property 
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The general layout of the subject property and surrounding area is shown on Figure 3-2 (Aerial 
Photograph). The figure was obtained from the ARCountyData.com website 
(https://www.arcountydata.com/maps/). 
 
Figure 3-2 –Aerial Photograph 

 
Source: ARCountyData.com Map (Subject property outlined in red) 

3.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 

The subject property is located north of Military Road approximately 0.12-mile west of the 
intersection of Hwy 77 and Military Road in Marion, Arkansas. The subject property and 

https://www.arcountydata.com/maps/
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surrounding areas are in a mixed-use residential, commercial, and light industrial area. The 
Mississippi River is located approximately 7.0 miles east of the subject property. 

3.3 Current Use of the Subject Property 

The subject property consists of one 0.86-acre parcel currently owned by the Marion School 
District. The subject property is a nearly rectangular-shaped parcel that contains a 17,272-square 
foot structure reportedly constructed in 1938. The building is currently vacant but was previously 
in use as a school gymnasium. Remaining exterior areas of the subject property are paved or 
lightly vegetated.   

3.4 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site 

The building on the subject property is a single-story, slab-on-grade structure consisting of 
concrete block, brick veneer with a flat built-up roof. An asphalt paved drive with limited parking 
area is located on the north side of the building. Access to the subject property is via egress points 
along Briarwood St. to the west and Currie Ave. to the east. Site photographs are presented in 
Appendix A. 

3.5  Site Utilities 

Electricity on the subject property is provided by Entergy Arkansas. Power lines parallel the 
southern and western boundaries of the subject property along E. Military Road and Briarwood 
Street. Natural gas is provided by Summit Energy. Water and sewer services are provided by 
Marion Water Department. Several City of Marion solid waste disposal can were observed on the 
subject property. 

3.6 Current Use of the Adjoining Properties 

Military Road borders the southern portion of the subject property with Briarwood Street and 
Currie Avenue bordering the subject property on the west and east sides, respectively. To the west 
of Briarwood St. there are residential properties. To the east of Currie Ave, there are residential 
properties and U.S. Safety and Compliance Team which is a trucking safety company.  
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4.0 User Provided Information 

4.1 Title Records 
 
No title records were provided for review as part of this Phase I ESA. Review of available Crittenden 
County online tax records indicate that the subject property consists of one parcel currently owned 
by the Marion School District. Previous ownership records were not provided.  

4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

During the interview for the Phase I ESA, Mr. Frank Fogleman, Mayor of the City of Marion, did 
not indicate knowledge of any environmental liens or activity use limitations associated with the 
subject property. No liens or activity and use limitations were identified in the database report for 
this project. 

4.3 Specialized Knowledge 

The client did not provide Harbor with any specialized knowledge that is material to RECs in 
connection with the properties. DEQ provided Harbor with a copy of a Hazardous Materials Survey 
conducted on the property. See section 5.3.4 for more information. 

4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

Harbor was not provided with any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information 
about the subject property that is material to RECs in connection with the subject property. 

4.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

Mr. Fogleman did not indicate that any valuation reduction for environmental issues have 
occurred.  

4.6 Owner and Occupant Information 

As previously referenced, the subject property is vacant and currently owned by the Marion School 
District. 

4.7 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 

ESAs are generally requested to qualify a potential or current landowner for liability protection 
under CERCLA. These protections include the following: 
 

Bona Fide Prospective Purchaser Liability Protection: A person may qualify as a bona 
fide prospective purchaser if, among other requirements, such person made “all 
appropriate inquiries into the previous ownership and uses of the facility in accordance 
with generally accepted good commercial and customary standards and practices.” 
Knowledge of contamination resulting from all appropriate inquiry would not generally 
preclude this liability protection. A person must make all appropriate inquiry on or before 
the date of purchase. The facility must have been purchased after January 11, 2002 to 
qualify.  
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Contiguous Property Owner Liability Protection: A person may qualify for the 
contiguous property owner liability protection if, among other requirements, such a person 
owns real property that is contiguous to, and that is or may be contaminated, by hazardous 
substances from other real property that is not owned by that person. Furthermore, such 
person must have conducted all appropriate inquiry at the time of acquisition of the 
property and did not know or have reason to know that the property was or could be 
contaminated by a release or threatened release from the contiguous property. The all 
appropriate inquiry must not result in knowledge of contamination. If it does, then such 
person did “know” or “had reason to know” of contamination and would therefore not be 
eligible for the contiguous property owner liability protection.  
 
Innocent Land Owner Defense: A person may qualify as one of three (3) types of innocent 
landowners: (i) a person who “did not know and had no reason to know” that contamination 
existed on the property at the time the purchaser acquired the property; (ii) a government 
entity which acquired the property by escheat, or through any other involuntary transfer or 
acquisition, or through the exercise of eminent domain authority by purchase or 
condemnation; and (iii) a person who “acquired the facility by inheritance or bequest.” To 
qualify for the first type of innocent landowner liability protection, such person must have 
made all appropriate inquiry on or before the date of purchase. Furthermore, the all 
appropriate inquiry must have resulted in knowledge of the contamination. If it does, then 
such person did “know” or “had reason to know” of contamination and would not be 
eligible for the innocent landowner defense.  

 
This Phase I ESA Report was prepared by Harbor at the request of DEQ. The purpose of the Phase 
I ESA was to identify any RECs associated with the subject property prior to purchase. 
  



Marion Gymnasium   Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
  November 2022 

  
12 

5.0 Records Review 
In accordance with the Standard, a Phase I ESA must include a review of “reasonably ascertainable” 
federal and state environmental record sources. The purpose of the records search is to identify 
any RECs associated with the subject property.  

5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 

The records review conducted for this Phase I ESA consisted of evaluating a database search report 
prepared from EDR of Shelton, Connecticut. The EDR report documents the results of a 
computerized search of a number of standard federal and state environmental records. These 
databases contain site-specific information regarding a variety of potential environmental 
concerns including hazardous waste activities, the operation of aboveground and underground 
storage tanks, remediation investigations performed by the EPA, and other items.  
 
During the search, the databases are reviewed to identify sites in close proximity to the subject 
property that may present a potential environmental risk to the property being evaluated. Search 
radii, ranging from one-eighth mile to one-mile, are utilized based on the degree of potential risk 
posed by a particular environmental condition, and the proximity of a site with that condition to 
the subject property. The EDR report uses geocoded addresses that typically mark the center of 
the property (subject property and identified regulated facility properties), so actual distances may 
be different than those listed in the EDR report. Harbor conducts ground truthing during the site 
reconnaissance and via map measurements on Google Earth to verify locations to the maximum 
extent practicable. The EDR search methodology and data conform to the Standard’s 
requirements for records reviews. The complete EDR report is found in Appendix B (Regulatory 
Records). 

5.2 Standard Environmental Records 
 
The subject property was not identified on any of the databases in the EDR report.  Several 
regulated facilities were identified within the prescribed search radii of the subject property.  The 
names and addresses of the identified regulated facilities and the databases they were identified 
on are listed in Table 5-1 below.  Additional pertinent information follows. 
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Table 5-1 – Summary of Regulated Facilities 
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASES ELEV DIST (ft) 
A1 Marion, City Of 133 Highway 77 UST Higher 37 ENE 
A2 Phillips Laundry 135 Highway 77 UST, PERMITS Higher 37 ENE 
B3 Baratti’s Grocery 25 Military Rd UST, PERMITS Higher 279 ESE 
B4 AHTD Right of Way Hwy 77 Section 5 TRA UST Higher 556 ESE 
C5 Beasley Texaco 11 Highway 77 UST, PERMITS Higher 569 ESE 
C6 Marion Exxon Service 11 State Route 77 EDR HIST AUTO Higher 569 ESE 
C7 Marion Exxon Service 11 Highway 77 EDR HIST AUTO Higher 569 ESE 
8 Adolph Pirani Farm Barton Place – 4 MIL UST, PERMITS Higher 645 NNE 
9 Crittenden County SH 87 Jackson Ave UST, PERMITS Higher 656 NE 

C10 AHTD Right of Way SW Corner of Hwy 77 UST Higher 667 ESE 
C11 Crittenden County RE 100 Court St SWRCY, ASBESTOS Higher 686 E 
12 Marion School Bus SH 70 Cedar UST, PERMITS Higher 865 SSE 
13 Marion BP 210 Military Rd LTANKS, UST, Financial 

Assurance, PERMITS 
Lower 1455 WSW 

D14 Marion BP 426 Military Rd LTANKS Higher 1932 WSW 
D15 Flash Market #167 3445 I-55 & Service LTANKS, UST Higher 2096 WSW 
E16 Flash Market #152 3262 I-55 LTANKS, UST, Financial 

Assurance, PERMITS 
Higher 2318 SW 

E17 Mapco #3058 Pine St. @ I-55 LTANKS Higher 2409 SW 
E18 Delta Express #3058 Pine St. @ I-55 LTANKS Higher 2409 SW 
E19 Mapco #3058 Pine St. @ I-55 LTANKS Higher 2409 SW 
E20 Williams Express #30 Pine Street @ I-55 LTANKS Higher 2409 SW 
E21 Mapco #3058 Pine St. & I-55 LTANKS Higher 2409 SW 
E22 Mapco #3058 Pine St. & I-55 LTANKS Higher 2409 SW 
E23 Delta Express #3058 Pine St. @ I-55 LTANKS Higher 2409 SW 
25 ZNZ Enterprises Inc. 3477 N Service Rd LTANKS, UST, ENF, 

Financial Assurance, 
PERMITS 

Lower 2493 WSW 

F26 Griffin Express #136 3361 I-55 & Highway 6 LTANKS Lower 2506 WSW 
F27 The Market #136 3361 I-55 LTANKS, UST, ENF, 

PERMITS 
Lower 2506 WSW 

 
A property owned by the City of Marion (EDR Map ID #A1) was identified on the underground 
storage tank (UST) database at 133 Hwy 77. The site had an underground storage tank that was 
permanently removed out of service in October of 1988 and no further action was taken. This 
property would not be considered a REC relative to the subject property. 
 
Phillips Laundry (EDR Map ID #A2) was identified on the UST and Permit Data System (PERMITS) 
databases at 135 Hwy 77, approximately 37ft ENE of the subject property. The facility had two 
underground storage tanks that were both permanently removed from service in June of 1995. 
The facility also had a permit for these tanks, which is why it was listed on the PERMITS database. 
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Limited information was available regarding the property, assumedly due to its age. This property 
would not be considered a REC relative to the subject property.  
 
Marion Exxon Service (EDR Map ID #C6 and C7) was identified on the EDR Historical Auto database 
at 11 Hwy 77. The EDR report indicates that this facility was in use as a gasoline service station 
from 1989 to 1995. No other information about the facility was provided in the EDR report. The 
site would not be considered a REC relative to the subject property. 
 
Marion BP was (EDR Map ID #13 and D14) was identified on the DEQ UST, LTANKS, Permits, and 
Financial Assurance databases at 210 Military Road, which is currently occupied by the vacant 
former gas station. The EDR report indicates that this facility was in use as a gasoline service 
station from 1973 to 2018. This facility previously had four USTs installed in 1973 and permanently 
removed form service in 1993 due to tank and line leaks. The leaks were remediated, and a no 
further action letter was issued. An addition four USTs were added as replacements for the original 
tanks in 1994. These tanks were permanently removed in 2018. Soil sampling conducted in June 
of 2018 revealed elevated levels of benzene in the samples due to past leaks. Remediation efforts 
are currently taking place. Due to the nature of the leak and the proximity of the former gas station 
to the subject property, this facility would not be considered a REC relative to the subject property.  
 
Review of the records for the remaining sites listed in Table 5-1 indicate that, either based on 
topography or regulatory issues, none of the remaining sites would adversely impact the subject 
property.  

5.3 Additional Environmental Record Sources 

Several local governmental agencies were contacted to obtain additional information on the 
property. Pertinent information is provided below: 

5.3.1 Fire Department  

Harbor contacted the Marion Fire Department Fire Inspector Freddie Thorne to determine 
if they have any record of past releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products 
on or near the subject property. Inspector Thorne responded that they had no records 
regarding the subject property. 

5.3.2 Health Department 

Harbor contacted Mr. Ryan Christensen, Assistant Environmental Manager, with the 
Arkansas Department of Health (ADH) to determine if they have inspected the subject 
property or adjacent properties for environmental reasons. Mr. Christensen responded 
that they had no records regarding the subject property. 

5.3.3 Zoning Department 

Harbor contacted Mr. Ed Cain with the City of Marion Planning Commission to determine 
if any building code violations have been issued to the subject property. No response has 
been received as of the issuance of this report. 
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5.3.4 Prior Reports and Other Documentation  

DEQ provided Harbor a copy of a hazardous materials survey of the gymnasium building 
conducted by Tioga Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Tioga) in July 2022.  The survey was 
performed to identify asbestos containing materials (ACM), lead-based paint (LBP), and 
miscellaneous hazardous materials on the subject property.  The hazardous materials 
survey indicated the presence of ACM, LBP, and other hazardous materials 

5.4 Physical Setting Source(s) 

The ASTM Standard requires that the current USGS 7.5-minute topographic map for the subject 
property be reviewed as a standard source of information of the physical setting of the property. 
The subject property is located on the West Memphis, AR quadrangle (2020). Review of these 
maps show that topography at the subject property and surrounding areas is generally flat at an 
elevation of approximately 222 feet amsl.  
 
To obtain additional information on the property, Harbor obtained a supplement to the standard 
EDR report. This document, the GeoCheck® Physical Setting Source Addendum, provides a variety 
of physical data on the subject property. The information is retrieved from a number of 
environmental databases. The complete EDR report, including the GeoCheck® Addendum, is 
found in Appendix B (Regulatory Records).  

5.4.1 Surface Water Characteristics 

No surface water is currently located on the subject property. Surface water on the subject 
property (stormwater runoff) enters the Marion storm sewer system or runs overland. The 
nearest mapped natural drainage is a remnant oxbow lake which is located approximately 
.30-mile east of the subject property.  

5.4.2 Soil, Geologic and Hydrogeologic Characteristics 

The subject property is in the Mississippi Embayment physiographic region of Arkansas. 
The Mississippi Embayment is characterized by unconsolidated to semi-consolidated 
Quaternary- to Tertiary-aged sediments. According to the Geologic Map of the West 
Memphis Quadrangle (2002), the site and surrounding areas are underlain by Quaternary-
age stream overbank alluvium and channel meander alluvium deposited by the Mississippi 
River. These deposits generally consist of “alluvial sediments of present streams and 
include gravels, sands, silts, clays, and mixtures of any and all of these” (Stratigraphic 
Summary of Arkansas, 2004). 
 
These deposits also comprise the Mississippi River Valley Alluvial Aquifer, which underlies 
the area and contains the uppermost occurrence of groundwater. Based on general 
characteristics of the alluvial aquifer, groundwater below the general area is likely 
unconfined and contained within the pore spaces of the underlying sediments. 
(Groundwater Atlas of the United States, Segment 5 – Arkansas, Louisiana, Mississippi, 1998).  
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The EDR report includes information for surface soils occurring on the subject property. 
Soils indicated for the subject property are classified as Dundee silt loam, which are 
somewhat poorly drained soils, with moderately fine or fine textures, and slow infiltration 
rates.  
 
5.4.3 Flood Zone Map 

The FEMA flood plain map for the subject property was provided in the EDR report. 
According to flood panel 05035C0330E, the subject property is located in zone X, which 
has less than a 0.2 percent annual chance flood hazard (see the EDR report in Appendix 
B).  

5.4.4 Well Information 

A total of 15 wells were identified in the EDR report within one mile of the subject property. 
One public supply water well was identified within one mile of the subject property. Four 
of the wells were identified as wells measured periodically by USGS for aquifer levels. Nine 
of the wells were identified as environmental groundwater monitoring wells. One of the 
wells was identified as private water supply well.   

5.5 Historical Use Information on the Property 

Review of historical aerial photographs, topographic maps, and city directories shows that the 
subject property has been in use since at least 1919. Additional information regarding the history 
of the subject property is summarized below. 

5.5.1 Topographic Maps 

Current and historical topographic maps of the area were reviewed for this Phase I ESA. 
7.5-minute topographic maps available from USGS were published from 1916 to 2020. The 
1916, 1925, and 1927 maps appear nearly identical and shows a few structures on the 
subject property and adjacent properties. With the remaining areas being undeveloped 
pastureland. Military Road can be seen on the topographic map along with the rail line 
that runs to the east of the subject property.  

The 1939, 1940, 1955, and 1960 maps show the subject property and surrounding areas 
as relatively unchanged from the preceding maps. A few structures appear on the maps in 
surrounding areas but all buildings on the subject property and surrounding areas remain 
unlabeled. Highway 77, that runs to the east of the subject property paralleling the rail line 
can be seen on topographic maps beginning in 1939.  

The 1966 map is significantly more detailed than the previous maps. The only structure 
shown on the subject property is the current structure. The surrounding areas see 
increased development than previous maps. The structures to the south, across military 
drive from the subject property, are listed as the Marion High School. The 1973 map shows 
increased development in Marion to the north and the south of the subject property as 
residential areas begin to expand into undeveloped areas.  
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The next map is published in 1993. The subject property and adjacent properties remain 
relatively unchanged from previous maps with urban expansion being seen across the 
area. Remaining maps show minimal features on the subject property and surrounding 
areas, typically for these era maps. Copies of the topographic maps are included in 
Appendix D (Historical Documentation).   

5.5.2 Fire Insurance Maps 

Historic Sanborn Fire Insurance maps, dated 1913, 1919, and 1930 were provided by EDR 
that covered the subject property. The 1913 map does not show any structures on the 
subject property or any adjacent properties.  
 
The 1919 map shows two structures on the subject property. One is labeled as a Baptist 
church and the other is labeled as a lodge hall. The adjacent property to the east is labeled 
as a garage with a 500-gallon buried tank on the southwest corner of the structure. The 
contents of the tank cannot be identified due to illegible writing. To the south of the 
subject property, across Military Road, the Marion High School can be seen. It was 
constructed in 1912 using fireproof construction methods along with brick walls and 
reinforced floors.  

 
The 1930 map shows the buildings on the subject property as unchanged from the 
previous map, with an unlabeled building appearing to the east of the lodge hall and 
Baptist church. The adjacent property to the east is marked as no longer in use, which 
there was an auditorium-gymnasium constructed on the south side of the Marion High 
School. Surrounding areas show a few residential buildings. To the east of the subject 
property, on the south side of the intersection of Military Road and Highway 67 (Hwy 77), 
there was a filling station and an auto repair shop. On the north side of that intersection, 
there was another filling station and auto repair shop as well. Copies of the Sanborn maps 
are included in Appendix D (Historical Documentation).  
 
5.5.3 Aerial Photographs  

Current and historical aerial photographs of the subject property were reviewed for this 
Phase I ESA. Aerial photographs provided by EDR were published from 1953 to 2017. The 
1953 photo shows the existing building on the subject property. The areas surrounding 
the building appear to be lightly vegetated. The adjacent property to the east has two 
apparent residential structures on it. The adjacent property to the south is occupied by the 
high school, while the subject property to the west and north have residential dwellings 
on them.  

The 1963 photo does not show much change from the 1953 except for slightly increased 
development in both commercial and residential areas. The 1969 map appears very grainy 
and is difficult to decipher. 

The 1973 through 1985 photos clearly show the existing structure on the subject property, 
with a paved area appearing on the north side of the structure. Surrounding properties 
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also appear as described in previous sections, except for increased development and 
renovations at the school on the adjacent property to the south, increased residential 
development appears to the south and east of the subject property, while development to 
the west appears largely commercial. The 1990 and 1994 photos are very grainy and 
appears largely unchanged from the 1985 photo. 

The 1997 and 2002 photos show the subject property and adjacent properties largely 
unchanged with increased development in surrounding areas.  

The remaining aerial photos show no change to the subject property and minimal change 
to the adjacent properties. Increased commercial/light industrial development is evident 
in the surrounding areas to the east, west, and south over time. Copies of the photographs 
are presented in Appendix D (Historical Documentation).  

5.5.4 City Directories 

City directories for the subject property and surrounding properties were reviewed for this 
Phase I ESA. City directories were published by EDR in 2010, 2014, and 2017. The subject 
property (54 E. Military Road) was listed on the 2010 city directory as being owned by 
William P. Rainey. In 2014 and 2017 the name listed on the city directory changed to Rainey 
W Pal DGN ATTY. Copies of the city directories are presented in Appendix D (Historical 
Documentation).  

5.6 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Property 

The historical aerial photographs, topographic maps and city directories indicate that the historical 
land use within the area of the subject property has seen continued development since at least 
the early 1930s. Additional information regarding the adjoining properties is provided in the 
previous sections.   
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6.0 Site Reconnaissance 
 
The Standard identifies a number of site conditions that may cause or contribute to a “recognized 
environmental condition” associated with a particular property. These items include the presence 
of hazardous substances in various containers, storage tanks, electrical transformers, and solid 
wastes. An integral component of any Phase I ESA is a reconnaissance of the subject property. 
During the site visit, the subject property and any structures located therein are visually and 
physically observed. The primary purpose of the survey is to develop information on the 
aforementioned environmental considerations. 

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

Archival research, interviews, and visual site inspections were used to obtain the necessary 
information for preparation of this Phase I ESA. During the visual inspection, Harbor personnel 
used information gathered from the archival research and interviews to identify possible 
contaminant source areas. Features inspected included: floors, drains, soils and vegetation, 
buildings, and related support equipment. The visual inspection also examined adjacent property 
(to the extent possible) to identify potential sources of contamination that might have migrated 
or could migrate onto the subject property. 

6.2 General Site Setting 

Mr. Thomas Huetter, P.G., Senior Project Manager, inspected the property on October 10, 2022. 
The weather was clear and in the low 80s. The qualifications of Harbor’s Environmental 
Professionals are presented in Appendix E. 
 
The subject property consists of one tract totaling 0.86-acre currently owned by the Marion School 
District. The subject property contains one 17,272-square foot, single-story, slab-on-grade 
structure reportedly constructed in 1938. The building is currently vacant but was previously in 
use as a gymnasium for the school district. Remaining exterior areas of the subject property are 
paved or lightly vegetated. Access to the subject property is via Briarwood St. and Currie Ave from 
E. Military Road.  
 

6.3 Site Reconnaissance Observations 

The subject property is currently vacant but has been used as a gymnasium for the school on the 
adjacent property to the south. The building has reportedly been in use since 1938. The building 
on the subject property is in overall good condition. No evidence of the building that were on the 
subject property prior to 1938 was found.  

The materials found inside the building were aligned with what might be found in any normal 
gymnasium/school building including paperwork in filing cabinets, athletic equipment, 
concession equipment, cleaning equipment, paints, and solid waste disposal receptacles. The 
outside of the building was lightly vegetated with paved walkways and a paved parking area on 
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the north side of the building. During site reconnaissance, the south side of the building was 
decorated for a themed festival taking place in the city. 

Review of the Sanborn maps indicates that in the early 1900’s there was a church on the northwest 
portion of the subject property and a lodge hall on the southern portion. No evidence of these 
structure was found. A garage with an underground storage tank was reportedly located on the 
southwest corner of the adjacent property to the west. Review of the Sanborn maps indicated that 
the garage and its UST was removed sometime before 1930. No evidence of this structure was 
seen during sight reconnaissance. 

Five potential environmental issues were noted during the site reconnaissance of the subject 
property and are identified in the following Table 6-1 (Site Observations). Photos of the subject 
property and adjacent properties are provided in Appendix A. The findings are discussed in the 
following pages: 

 

Table 6-1 – Site Reconnaissance Observations 

Description Observation Additional Information Yes No 
Hazardous Substances X  See Section 6.3.1 
Landfills   X  
Odors   X  
Petroleum Products   X  
Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons (other than natural) X  See Section 6.3.2 
Pools of Liquid   X  
Potential PCB Equipment  X  See Section 6.3.3 
Solid Wastes  X  See Section 6.3.4 
Stained Concrete, Soil or Pavement  X  
Storage Tanks (Aboveground)   X  
Storage Tanks (Underground)   X  
Stressed Vegetation   X  
Unidentified Substance Containers  X  See Section 6.3.5 

6.3.1 Hazardous Substances 
A few household cleaners were observed inside of the building along with janitorial 
supplies. There was also a gallon of paint observed in the building along with hand 
sanitizer. None of these materials would be considered a REC relative to the subject 
property. 

6.3.2 Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons 
A mechanical room on the west side of the building housed an old boiler, above ground 
storage tank, and an old hot water heater. There was a pit next to the boiler that had a 
sump inside of it, presumably a discharge point for liquids inside the boiler. This pit had 
standing liquids inside of it. However, this pit would not be considered a REC relative to 
the subject property. 
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6.3.3 Potential PCB Equipment 
Two pole-mounted transformers were observed on four different poles on the northeast 
and northwest sides of the subject property. These transformers are owned by Entergy, 
who would be responsible for a cleanup in the event of a leak. No evidence of a release to 
the environment, such as stained concrete or stressed vegetation, was observed below the 
transformers and as such, the units would not be considered a REC relative to the subject 
property. 

6.3.4 Solid Wastes 
Solid wastes inside of the building on the subject property included left-over athletic 
equipment, concessionary equipment such as refrigerators and drink dispensers, boxes of 
old paperwork and filing cabinets full of files, and general refuse. None of these items 
would be considered a REC relative to the subject property.  

6.3.5 Unidentified Substance containers 
There was an aboveground storage tank next to the boiler that had unidentified liquids 
inside of it. This tank assumedly was used to hold water for the boiler, although this is 
unknown.  
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7.0 Interviews 
 

In accordance with the Standard, a Phase I ESA must include interviews with persons who are 
knowledgeable about the subject property and adjacent sites. These people should include the 
property owner, the current occupant (if applicable), a representative of the local zoning 
department, and others. The purposes of the interviews are (1) to obtain information about current 
and historical use of the property and neighboring sites, and (2) to identify any RECs associated 
with the subject property.  
 
Harbor interviewed several persons familiar with the property and adjacent property as part of 
this assessment. The information gathered during the interviews and other pertinent items are 
summarized below: 

7.1 Interview with Past Owner 

A representative of the previous owner was not available for an interview.  

7.2 Interview with Current Owner 

The current owner/representative, Mayor Frank Fogleman of the City of Marion, completed the 
Owner Questionnaire. The owner questionnaire is presented as Appendix C. 

7.3 Interviews with Local Government Officials 

Harbor contacted the City of Marion Fire Department Fire Inspector Freddie Thorne to determine 
if they have any record of past releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products on or 
near the subject property. Inspector Thorne responded that they had no records regarding the 
subject property. 

Harbor contacted Mr. Ryan Christensen Assistant Environmental Manager, ADH Central Region to 
determine if they have inspected the subject property or adjacent properties for environmental 
reasons. Mr. Christensen responded that they had no records regarding the subject property. 

Harbor contacted Mr. Ed Cain with the City of Marion Planning Commission to determine if any 
building code violations have been issued to the subject property. No response has been received 
as of the issuance of this report. 
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8.0 Findings, Opinions, and Conclusions 

Harbor performed a Phase I ESA on the building and property located at 54 E. Military Road in 
Marion, Crittenden County, Arkansas. The project was performed in conformance with the scope 
and limitations of the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Practice E 1527 - 13, 
“Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment.” Any exceptions to, or 
deletions from, the Standard are discussed in Section 9.0 (Deviations) of this report. This report 
will serve to summarize the work performed by Harbor professionals as part of the project.  
 
The subject property consists of one tract totaling 0.86-acre currently owned by the Marion School 
District. The subject property contains one 17,272-square foot, single-story, slab-on-grade 
structure reportedly constructed in 1938. The building is currently vacant but was previously in 
use as a gymnasium for the school district. Remaining exterior areas of the subject property are 
paved or lightly vegetated. 
 
During the course of this project, Harbor performed a site reconnaissance, reviewed federal, state, 
and local environmental records, and interviewed persons familiar with the property to ascertain 
the current and historical use of the property and surrounding areas. This Phase I ESA revealed 
zero RECs relative to the subject property: 
 
 
Harbor assumes that the information provided by the persons interviewed for this project is 
correct. The site investigation is limited to those visually observable environmental conditions 
present on the property at the time of the inspection. Harbor did not have access to the adjoining 
properties. These sites were only visually inspected from the subject property. This report, and all 
work performed in conjunction with this report, are for exclusive use of DEQ, the City of Marion, 
Sultana Historical Preservation Society, Inc. and their agents or assigns. Other entities or 
individuals may only rely on this report with the express written consent of DEQ, the City of 
Marion, the Sultana Historical Preservation Society, Inc., and Harbor. 
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9.0 Deviations 

This Phase I ESA was performed in general conformance with the scope and limitations of the 
ASTM International Practice E 1527 - 13, “Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment”. It should be noted that aerial photographs and topographic maps were not 
available in five (5) year intervals for the subject area. Additionally, access to some of the structures 
on the subject property was limited due to structural integrity. However, other sources of 
information document that development on the property did not change significantly during that 
time.   
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10.0 Additional Services 

No other additional services were contracted between DEQ and Harbor. 
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12.0 Environmental Professional Statement 

Mr. Caleb Gourley and Mr. Thomas Huetter have the specific qualifications based on education, 
training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject 
property. We have developed and performed all of the appropriate inquiries in conformance with 
the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
 
We declare that, to the best of our knowledge, we meet the definition of environmental 
professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312. Résumés for these individuals may be found 
in Appendix E. 
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Photograph 1: View northwest from southern side of building on subject property. 

 
 

 
Photograph 2:  View north of western side of building on subject property. 
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Photograph 3:  View north of east side of building on subject property. 

 
 

 
Photograph 4:  View southeast across parking lot on the southern side of the subject property. 
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Photograph 5:  View northwest of adjacent residential properties to the west of the subject property. 

 
 

 
Photograph 6:  View south across Military Road of Marion School Buildings. 
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Photograph 7:  View east of adjacent property to the east of the subject property.  

 
 

 
Photograph 8:  View southeast of the gym area of the building on the subject property.  
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Photograph 9:  View east of gym area inside building on subject property. 

 
 

 
Photograph 10:  View of classroom on northern portion of building. 
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Photograph 11:  View of classroom on southern portion of building. 

 
 

 
Photograph 12:  View of classroom on southern portion of building. 
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Photograph 13:  View of concession area in southeast portion of building.  

 
 

 

 
Photograph 14: View of household cleaners in concession area.  
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Photograph 15:  View of classroom in eastern portion of building.  

 
 

 

 
Photograph 16:  View of bathroom and janitorial equipment in southern portion of building. 
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Photograph 17:  View of stage area in southern portion of building. 

 
 
 

 
Photograph 18:  View of shower area in western portion of building. 
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Photograph 19:  View of janitorial closet on west end of the north side of office building. 

 
 

 

 
Photograph 20: View of boiler and tank in western portion of building.  
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Photograph 21: View of standing liquids inside of storage tank adjacent to boiler (pictured above).  

 
 
 

 
Photograph 22: View of boiler room that leads to file room in western portion of property.  
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Photograph 23: View inside of file room in building.  

 
 
 

 
Photograph 24: View of solid waste disposal containers on north side of building.  

 
 



Phase I ESA – Marion Gymnasium – Marion, AR   Site Photographs 
 

A-13 

 
Photograph 25: View of transformers on western boundary of subject property. 

 
 
 

 
Photograph 26: View of historical marker on southern portion of subject property.  

 
 



Marion Gymnasium   Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
  October 2022 

 

 

Page Intentionally Blank  



Marion Gymnasium   Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
  October 2022 

 

 

APPENDIX B 
 

Regulatory Records
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Marion School Auditorium-Gymnasium
54 E. Military Rd
Marion, AR  72364

Inquiry Number: 7129827.2s
September 26, 2022
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Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

54 E. MILITARY RD
MARION, AR 72364

COORDINATES

35.2148370 - 35ˆ  12’ 53.41’’Latitude (North): 
90.1992480 - 90ˆ  11’ 57.29’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
754943.7UTM X (Meters): 
3900264.8UTM Y (Meters): 
222 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

15605100 WEST MEMPHIS, ARTarget Property Map:
2020Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150803Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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F27 THE MARKET #136 3361 I-55 LTANKS, UST, ENF, PERMITS Lower 2506, 0.475, WSW

F26 GRIFFIN EXPRESS #136 3361 I-55 &HIGHWAY 6 LTANKS Lower 2506, 0.475, WSW

25 ZNZ ENTERPRISE INC 3477 N SERVICE ROAD LTANKS, UST, ENF, Financial Assurance, PERMITS Lower 2493, 0.472, WSW

E24 DELTA EXPRESS 3058 PINE ST & I-55 LTANKS Higher 2409, 0.456, SW

E23 DELTA EXPRESS #3058 PINE ST @ I-55 LTANKS Higher 2409, 0.456, SW

E22 MAPCO #3058 PINE ST.& I-55 LTANKS Higher 2409, 0.456, SW

E21 MAPCO 3058 PINE ST. & I-55 LTANKS Higher 2409, 0.456, SW

E20 WILLIAMS EXPRESS #30 PINE STREET @ I-55 LTANKS Higher 2409, 0.456, SW

E19 MAPCO #3058 PINE ST. @ I-55 LTANKS Higher 2409, 0.456, SW

E18 DELTA EXPRESS #3058 PINE ST. @ I-55 LTANKS Higher 2409, 0.456, SW

E17 MAPCO #3058 PINE ST. @ I-55 LTANKS Higher 2409, 0.456, SW

E16 FLASH MARKET #152 3262 I-55 LTANKS, UST, Financial Assurance, PERMITS Higher 2318, 0.439, SW

D15 FLASH MARKET #167 3445 I-55 & SERVICE LTANKS, UST Higher 2096, 0.397, WSW

D14 MARION BP 426 MILITARY ROAD LTANKS Higher 1932, 0.366, WSW

13 MARION BP 210 MILITARY RD LTANKS, UST, Financial Assurance, PERMITS Lower 1455, 0.276, WSW

12 MARION SCHOOL BUS SH 70 CEDAR UST, PERMITS Higher 865, 0.164, SSE

C11 CRITTENDEN COUNTY RE 100 COURT ST. SWRCY, ASBESTOS Higher 686, 0.130, East

C10 AHTD RIGHT OF WAY, J SW CORNER OF HWY 77 UST Higher 667, 0.126, ESE

9 CRITTENDEN COUNTY SH 87 JACKSON AVE/DISPA UST, PERMITS Higher 656, 0.124, NE

8 ADOLPH PIRANI FARM BARTON PLACE - 4 MIL UST, PERMITS Higher 645, 0.122, NNE

C7 MARION EXXON SERVICE 11 HIGHWAY 77 EDR Hist Auto Higher 569, 0.108, ESE

C6 MARION EXXON SERVICE 11 STATE ROUTE 77 BY EDR Hist Auto Higher 569, 0.108, ESE

C5 BEASLEY TEXACO 11 HIGHWAY 77 UST, PERMITS Higher 569, 0.108, ESE

B4 AHTD RIGHT OF WAY, J HWY 77 SECTION 5 TRA UST Higher 556, 0.105, ESE

B3 BARATTI’S GROCERY 25 MILITARY RD UST, PERMITS Higher 279, 0.053, ESE

A2 PHILLIPS LAUNDRY & C 135 HIGHWAY 77 UST, PERMITS Higher 37, 0.007, ENE

A1 MARION, CITY OF 133 HIGHWAY 77 UST Higher 37, 0.007, ENE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
54 E. MILITARY RD
MARION, AR  72364

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
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US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

SHWS Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund Priority List

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility Permit Database
SWID Solid Waste Illegal Dumps Database

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Aboveground Tank Database
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites Listing
INST CONTROL Institutional Control/Land Use Restriction Sites

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Projects

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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CDL Methamphetamine Contaminated Properties Listing
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PFAS Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances
AQUEOUS FOAM Aqueous Film-Forming Foam Site Listing

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Emergency Response Incidents
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
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FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Permitted Facility Emission & Stack Data
ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification of Intent Database
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
ENF Consent Administrative Order, Notice of Violation Information Database
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
PERMITS Permit Data System
AR Sludge Poultry Sludge Permit Sites
TIER 2 Tier 2 Information Listing
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Locations

     A review of the LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/13/2022 has revealed that there are 15
     LTANKS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARION BP   426 MILITARY ROAD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.366 mi.) D14 60
     FLASH MARKET #167   3445 I-55 & SERVICE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) D15 62
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FLASH MARKET #152   3262 I-55 SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.439 mi.) E16 65
NFA Issued: 2003-08-22 00:00:00
NFA Issued: 2016-11-07 00:00:00

     MAPCO #3058   PINE ST. @ I-55 SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) E17 81
NFA Issued: 1997-01-16 00:00:00

     DELTA EXPRESS #3058   PINE ST. @ I-55 SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) E18 82
NFA Issued: 2001-05-31 00:00:00

     MAPCO #3058   PINE ST. @ I-55 SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) E19 83
NFA Issued: 2001-05-31 00:00:00

     WILLIAMS EXPRESS #30   PINE STREET @ I-55 SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) E20 84
     MAPCO 3058   PINE ST. & I-55 SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) E21 85
     MAPCO #3058   PINE ST.& I-55 SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) E22 86

NFA Issued: 1997-07-07 00:00:00

     DELTA EXPRESS #3058   PINE ST @ I-55 SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) E23 87
NFA Issued: 1996-06-03 00:00:00

     DELTA EXPRESS 3058   PINE ST & I-55 SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) E24 88
NFA Issued: 1996-09-18 00:00:00

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARION BP   210 MILITARY RD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.276 mi.) 13 49
NFA Issued: 2001-01-12 00:00:00

     ZNZ ENTERPRISE INC   3477 N SERVICE ROAD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.472 mi.) 25 89
     GRIFFIN EXPRESS #136   3361 I-55 &HIGHWAY 6 WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.) F26 97

NFA Issued: 2016-05-03 00:00:00

     THE MARKET #136   3361 I-55 WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.) F27 100

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: RST Owner & Facilities.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/13/2022 has revealed that there are 9 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARION, CITY OF   133 HIGHWAY 77 ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) A1 8
Tank Status: PO
Facility Id: 18000103
Facility Id: 18000103
ADEQ Facility ID: 18-00110

     PHILLIPS LAUNDRY & C   135 HIGHWAY 77 ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) A2 9
Tank Status: PO
Facility Id: 18001635
Facility Id: 18001635
ADEQ Facility ID: 18-00784

     BARATTI’S GROCERY   25 MILITARY RD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) B3 14
Tank Status: PO
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Facility Id: 18001617
Facility Id: 18001617
ADEQ Facility ID: 18-00567

     AHTD RIGHT OF WAY, J   HWY 77 SECTION 5 TRA ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) B4 18
Tank Status: PO
Facility Id: 18001672
Facility Id: 18001672
ADEQ Facility ID: 18-00853

     BEASLEY TEXACO   11 HIGHWAY 77 ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) C5 20
Tank Status: PO
Facility Id: 18000013
Facility Id: 18000013
ADEQ Facility ID: 18-00594

     ADOLPH PIRANI FARM   BARTON PLACE - 4 MIL NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) 8 26
Tank Status: PO
Facility Id: 18000108
Facility Id: 18000108
ADEQ Facility ID: 18-00682

     CRITTENDEN COUNTY SH   87 JACKSON AVE/DISPA NE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 9 30
Tank Status: PO
Facility Id: 18001629
Facility Id: 18001629
ADEQ Facility ID: 18-00778

     AHTD RIGHT OF WAY, J   SW CORNER OF HWY 77 ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.) C10 34
Tank Status: PO
Facility Id: 18001673
Facility Id: 18001673
ADEQ Facility ID: 18-00852

     MARION SCHOOL BUS SH   70 CEDAR SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) 12 43
Tank Status: PO
Facility Id: 18000104
Facility Id: 18000104
ADEQ Facility ID: 18-00678

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY: Registered Directory of the Department of Environmental Quality.

     A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/02/2022 has revealed that there is 1
     SWRCY site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CRITTENDEN COUNTY RE   100 COURT ST. E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) C11 36
Facility Id: 994
Facility Status: A



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7129827.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist Auto
     sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARION EXXON SERVICE   11 STATE ROUTE 77 BY ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) C6 25
     MARION EXXON SERVICE   11 HIGHWAY 77 ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) C7 25
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

MAPCO #3058  LTANKS
MAPCO #3058  LTANKS

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OS66JQPOdXjSyZJ6api3VRMJYRyQVKoPKTpAmOtdCVaXQPUjrhyBRmByHpeZLvhJwrh3f3sa1ewpps.ipOZ4G0MVgqGRGT8MTaV3t3WYrYYRa31y8tnCU06V.O7K0g.o.ae5wt1Kp7MTHxDpNQo56tAm5gZO9NhtctL6KkLOdLNSVVu6kIs39TsJDNYQ0ibP3Mg9d47dgxIXNugjYEB3e1fyoIdZE7iJs8mCZm9aB1Cpx8Via9J5YdPViMcROHXMujc99jKYEYjRPZryZR.57ZwVgIsKyVeopq95DMUK4LUTQrYptWY66jgOTsiSxco6PMT44.bJj04QE0ZPyvK3eoddMTrXzcbj3WGAgK4yAJWZNZoJKTb4E7Ea3Gwp30jiwpS5x7rV7v4R88sMHYwC1kIYTYURrM8ynYwBb5YVHA0KaJUoT5v5l0nKCyHTTP9p.UbAHzQmUBQOZDstyxQ2Cj7CZ1YVU4VaKwV50nqQjYiPyGwU07avgOjrSrzh8uNykil65jkOEnrSYWX6dSh4LuJJlVAQpzdPfd03KKOdNQOXIs3jirrVVeHydYrZ0KQJbFE4uFla7GkpumViRpD4pSrVHOTRlxhMAMeBWs5YkqtRdoYyQT99XdPV.A9KtqHomYn9.oCKlF.T9nupo3I9TuNm0O8Owrdtwzu6zVTCTGIVcgnaKHAADiYQkEBPfUrUpWG6GZPrk1mhA3fyMiv3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OS66JQPOdXjSyZJ6api3VRMJYRyQVKoPKTpAmOtdCVaXQPUjrhyBRmByHpeZLvhJwrh3f3sa1ewpps.ipOZ4G0MVgqGRGT8MTaV3t3WYrYYRa31y8tnCU06V.O7K0g.o.ae5wt1Kp7MTHxDpNQo56tAm5gZO9NhtctL6KkLOdLNSVVu6kIs39TsJDNYQ0ibP3Mg9d47dgxIXNugjYEB3e1fyoIdZE7iJs8mCZm9aB1Cpx8Via9J5YdPViMcROHXMujc99jKYEYjRPZryZR.57ZwVgIsKyVeopq95DMUK4LUTQrYptWY66jgOTsiSxco6PMT44.bJj04QE0ZPyvK3eoddMTrXzcbj3WGAgK4yAJWZNZoJKTb4E7Ea3Gwp30jiwpS5x7rV7v4R88sMHYwC1kIYTYURrM8ynYwBb5YVHA0KaJUoT5v5l0nKCyHTTP9p.UbAHzQmUBQOZDstyxQ2Cj7CZ1YVU4VaKwV50nqQjYiPyGwU07avgOjrSrzh8uNykil65jkOEnrSYWX6dSh4LuJJlVAQpzdPfd03KKOdNQOXIs3jirrVVeHydYrZ0KQJbFE4uFla7GkpumViRpD4pSrVHOTRlxhMAMeBWs5YkqtRdoYyQT99XdPV.A9KtqHomYn9.oCKlF.T9nupo3I9TuNm0O8Owrdtwzu6zVTCTGIVcgnaKHA9DiYQkEBPfUrUpWGBGZPrk1mhA3fyMiv3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWID

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

   15  NR   NR     15      0    0 0.500LTANKS

TC7129827.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    9  NR   NR    NR      2    7 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PFAS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AQUEOUS FOAM

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PERMITS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AR Sludge
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   27    0    0   15    3    9    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    6/18/1993Record Modified Date:
                    NFIELDSRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000103Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                                   State GovernmentOwner Type:
                                   5017393071Owner Phone:
                                   CRITTENDENOwner County:
                                   MARION, AR 72364Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   P. O. BOX 7 14 MILITARYOwner Address:
                                   MARION, CITY OFOwner Name:
                                   002376Owner ID:

Owner:

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    BATEMANFacility Update Clerk:
                    04/22/2002Facility Update Date:
                    LSTFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    NoAmended:
                    05/06/1986Date Signed:
                    MAYORCertified Title:
                    E. W. BIGGER, JR.Certified Name:
                    501-739-3071Contact Phone:
                    MAYORContact Title:
                    E. W. BIGGER, JR.Contact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    05/08/1986Date Received:
                    Not reportedLeak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    Not reportedDate Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    18-00110ADEQ Facility ID:
                    18000103Facility Id:

UST:

37 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.007 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
223 ft.

 

< 1/8 MARION, AR  72364
ENE 133 HIGHWAY 77    N/A
A1 USTMARION, CITY OF U001215378
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            UnknownPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1988Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 10/01/1988Tank Status:

MARION, CITY OF  (Continued) U001215378

                    Not reportedFacility Update Clerk:
                    Not reportedFacility Update Date:
                    PEEKFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    NoAmended:
                    05/19/1995Date Signed:
                    OWNERCertified Title:
                    MAURY G. PHILLIPSCertified Name:
                    901-853-1425Contact Phone:
                    NONE LISTEDContact Title:
                    NONE LISTEDContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    05/30/1995Date Received:
                    Not reportedLeak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    Not reportedDate Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    18-00784ADEQ Facility ID:
                    18001635Facility Id:

UST:

37 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.007 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
223 ft.

 

< 1/8 MARION, AR  72364
ENE PERMITS135 HIGHWAY 77    N/A
A2 USTPHILLIPS LAUNDRY & CLEANERS U002223498
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    PEEKRecord Created By:
                    18001635Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            UnknownPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            550Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    UnknownTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    EmptyTank Contents:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 06/29/1995Tank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    9/26/1995Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    06/07/1995Record Created Date:
                    PEEKRecord Created By:
                    18001635Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   5018531425Owner Phone:
                                   SHELLEYOwner County:
                                   COLLIERVILLE, TN 38017Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   1055 BILLY BRYANTOwner Address:
                                   PHILLIPS, MAURY G.Owner Name:
                                   006810Owner ID:

Owner:

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:

PHILLIPS LAUNDRY & CLEANERS  (Continued) U002223498
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   006810Owner ID:
                                   PHILLIPS, MAURY G.Owner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   1800784AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:
                                   MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                                   135 HIGHWAY 77Address:
                                   PHILLIPS LAUNDRY & CLEANERSName:

PERMITS:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            UnknownPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            999Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    UnknownTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    EmptyTank Contents:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 06/29/1995Tank Status:
                    2Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    9/26/1995Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    06/07/1995Record Created Date:

PHILLIPS LAUNDRY & CLEANERS  (Continued) U002223498
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Second:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Minute:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Second:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Minute:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedModified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2005-05-15 00:00:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedGIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedGIS Snr Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Pdop Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedGIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   Not reportedUTM Zone:
                                   Not reportedUTM Easting:
                                   Not reportedUTM Northing:
                                   Not reportedGIS Current Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   Not reportedMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Address:

PHILLIPS LAUNDRY & CLEANERS  (Continued) U002223498
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Zone:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Easting:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Northing:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   MARION, AR 72364Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   CrittendenPermit Mail County Name:
                                   18Permit Mail County Code:
                                   135 HIGHWAY 77Permit Mail Address 2:
                                   PHILLIPS LAUNDRY & CLEANERSPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   9018531425Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   NONE LISTEDPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   18001635Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:

PHILLIPS LAUNDRY & CLEANERS  (Continued) U002223498
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   1995-06-07 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:

PHILLIPS LAUNDRY & CLEANERS  (Continued) U002223498

                    18001617Facility ID:
Tank Info:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   5017394125Owner Phone:
                                   CRITTENDENOwner County:
                                   MARION, AR 72364Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   121 ELM STREETOwner Address:
                                   BARATTI, NOVELLEOwner Name:
                                   005174Owner ID:

Owner:

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    SCHENKFacility Update Clerk:
                    07/21/2004Facility Update Date:
                    SUMMERSFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    YesAmended:
                    05/25/1993Date Signed:
                    CROWDER CONSTCertified Title:
                    KEITH CROWDER, AGENTCertified Name:
                    501-739-3349Contact Phone:
                    OWNER’S SONContact Title:
                    JOHN BARATTI JR.Contact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    05/27/1993Date Received:
                    Not reportedLeak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    Not reportedDate Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    18-00567ADEQ Facility ID:
                    18001617Facility Id:

UST:

279 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.053 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
223 ft.

 

< 1/8 MARION, AR  72364
ESE PERMITS25 MILITARY RD    N/A
B3 USTBARATTI’S GROCERY U001900654
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   005174Owner ID:
                                   BARATTI, NOVELLEOwner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   1800567AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:
                                   MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                                   25 MILITARY RDAddress:
                                   BARATTI’S GROCERYName:

PERMITS:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            UnknownPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            IC FlagRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            300Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    KeroseneTank Contents:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 05/24/1993Tank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    1/26/1994Record Modified Date:
                    BRADFORDRecord Modified By:
                    04/22/1993Record Created Date:
                    SUMMERSRecord Created By:

BARATTI’S GROCERY  (Continued) U001900654
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedLongitude Second:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Minute:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Second:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Minute:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedModified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2004-07-21 11:59:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedGIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedGIS Snr Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Pdop Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedGIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   Not reportedUTM Zone:
                                   Not reportedUTM Easting:
                                   Not reportedUTM Northing:
                                   Not reportedGIS Current Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   121 ELM STREETMailing Address 2:
                                   MS. NOVELLE BARATTIMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   5017394125Facility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:

BARATTI’S GROCERY  (Continued) U001900654
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Zone:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Easting:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Northing:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   MARION, AR 72364Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   CrittendenPermit Mail County Name:
                                   18Permit Mail County Code:
                                   25 MILITARY RDPermit Mail Address 2:
                                   BARATTI’S GROCERYPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   5017393349Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   JOHN BARATTI JR.Permit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   18001617Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Decimal:

BARATTI’S GROCERY  (Continued) U001900654
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   1993-04-22 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:

BARATTI’S GROCERY  (Continued) U001900654

                                   State GovernmentOwner Type:
                                   5015692317Owner Phone:
                                   PULASKIOwner County:
                                   LITTLE ROCK, AR 72203Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 2261 ROOM 702Owner Address:
                                   AR STATE HWY & TRANSP DEPT - ROWOwner Name:
                                   001731Owner ID:

Owner:

                    -90.197199Longitude:
                    35.214083Latitude:
                    GAYFacility Update Clerk:
                    05/27/2011Facility Update Date:
                    fieldsFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    NoAmended:
                    11/09/2006Date Signed:
                    PROJECT MANAGERCertified Title:
                    TONY R SCOTT, POLLUTION MGMTCertified Name:
                    (501) 569-2317Contact Phone:
                    PROPERTY MGR/ROW DIVContact Title:
                    JOEL CLARKContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    11/15/2006Date Received:
                    Not reportedLeak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    09/07/2006Date Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    18-00853ADEQ Facility ID:
                    18001672Facility Id:

UST:

556 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.105 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
224 ft.

 

< 1/8 MARION, AR  72364
ESE HWY 77 SECTION 5 TRACT 1X    N/A
B4 USTAHTD RIGHT OF WAY, JOB# 110342 U004061452
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            UnknownPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            1500Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1950Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 09/07/2006Tank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    4/4/2007 12:44:05 PMRecord Modified Date:
                    schenkRecord Modified By:
                    08/30/2006Record Created Date:
                    fieldsRecord Created By:
                    18001672Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                    Certificate issued, original, USTEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    9/27/2006 12:26:45 PMEntry Date:
                    fieldsEntry Clerk:
                    CIOUTransaction Code:
                    9/27/2006Date Eligible:
                    18001672Facility Id:

AST/UST Eligible:

AHTD RIGHT OF WAY, JOB# 110342  (Continued) U004061452
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    2/3/1999Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000013Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   5017399996Owner Phone:
                                   CRITTENDENOwner County:
                                   MARION, AR 72364Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   11 HIGHWAY 77Owner Address:
                                   BEASLEY, ROYOwner Name:
                                   002384Owner ID:

Owner:

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    MARSHFacility Update Clerk:
                    05/07/2001Facility Update Date:
                    VALFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    NoAmended:
                    05/06/1986Date Signed:
                    OWNERCertified Title:
                    BOY BEASLEYCertified Name:
                    501-739-9996Contact Phone:
                    OWNERContact Title:
                    BOY BEASLEYContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    05/12/1986Date Received:
                    Not reportedLeak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    05/28/1998Date Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    18-00594ADEQ Facility ID:
                    18000013Facility Id:

UST:

569 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster C
0.108 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
225 ft.

 

< 1/8 MARION, AR  72364
ESE PERMITS11 HIGHWAY 77    N/A
C5 USTBEASLEY TEXACO U001900620
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1971Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 09/10/1998Tank Status:
                    2Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    2/3/1999Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000013Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1971Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 09/10/1998Tank Status:

BEASLEY TEXACO  (Continued) U001900620
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   11 HIGHWAY 77Address:
                                   BEASLEY TEXACOName:

PERMITS:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1971Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 09/10/1998Tank Status:
                    3Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    2/3/1999Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000013Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:

BEASLEY TEXACO  (Continued) U001900620
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedModified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2005-05-15 00:00:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedGIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedGIS Snr Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Pdop Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedGIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   Not reportedUTM Zone:
                                   Not reportedUTM Easting:
                                   Not reportedUTM Northing:
                                   Not reportedGIS Current Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   Not reportedMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   002384Owner ID:
                                   BEASLEY, ROYOwner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   1800594AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:
                                   MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:

BEASLEY TEXACO  (Continued) U001900620
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Zone:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Easting:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Northing:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   MARION, AR 72364Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   CrittendenPermit Mail County Name:
                                   18Permit Mail County Code:
                                   11 HIGHWAY 77Permit Mail Address 2:
                                   BEASLEY TEXACOPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   5017399996Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   BOY BEASLEYPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   18000013Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Second:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Minute:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Second:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Minute:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Desc:

BEASLEY TEXACO  (Continued) U001900620
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                                   Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   1986-08-07 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Cannels:

BEASLEY TEXACO  (Continued) U001900620

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1995     MARION EXXON SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1994     MARION EXXON SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1993     MARION EXXON SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1992     MARION EXXON SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1991     MARION EXXON SERVICE
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

569 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster C
0.108 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
225 ft.

 

< 1/8 MARION, AR  72364
ESE 11 STATE ROUTE 77 BYP    N/A
C6 EDR Hist AutoMARION EXXON SERVICE 1020281955

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1990     MARION EXXON SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1989     MARION EXXON SERVICE
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

569 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster C
0.108 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
225 ft.

 

< 1/8 MARION, AR  72364
ESE 11 HIGHWAY 77    N/A
C7 EDR Hist AutoMARION EXXON SERVICE 1022146086
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                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    7/1/1998Record Modified Date:
                    TERESARecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000108Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   8703585791Owner Phone:
                                   POINSETTOwner County:
                                   MARKED TREE, AR 72365Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   10 ELM STOwner Address:
                                   E RITTER OIL COOwner Name:
                                   000847Owner ID:

Owner:

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    TEMPRST1Facility Update Clerk:
                    11/17/1999Facility Update Date:
                    DENNAFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    YesAmended:
                    11/23/1990Date Signed:
                    E RITTER OIL COCertified Title:
                    GORDON E PETTYCertified Name:
                    501-735-6678Contact Phone:
                    FARMERContact Title:
                    ADOLPH PIRANIContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    12/03/1990Date Received:
                    Not reportedLeak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    05/28/1998Date Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    18-00682ADEQ Facility ID:
                    18000108Facility Id:

UST:

645 ft.
0.122 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
225 ft.

 

< 1/8 MARION, AR  72364
NNE PERMITSBARTON PLACE - 4 MILES EAST    N/A
8 USTADOLPH PIRANI FARM U001900638
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedPrimary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   Not reportedMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   000847Owner ID:
                                   E RITTER OIL COOwner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   1800682AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:
                                   MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                                   BARTON PLACE - 4 MILES EASTAddress:
                                   ADOLPH PIRANI FARMName:

PERMITS:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            3000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    DieselTank Contents:
                    01/01/1982Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 03/01/1998Tank Status:

ADOLPH PIRANI FARM  (Continued) U001900638
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                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   18000108Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Second:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Minute:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Second:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Minute:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedModified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2005-05-15 00:00:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedGIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedGIS Snr Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Pdop Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedGIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   Not reportedUTM Zone:
                                   Not reportedUTM Easting:
                                   Not reportedUTM Northing:
                                   Not reportedGIS Current Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:

ADOLPH PIRANI FARM  (Continued) U001900638
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                                   Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   1991-07-25 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Zone:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Easting:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Northing:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   MARION, AR 72364Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   CrittendenPermit Mail County Name:
                                   18Permit Mail County Code:
                                   BARTON PLACE - 4 MILES EASTPermit Mail Address 2:
                                   ADOLPH PIRANI FARMPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   5017356678Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   ADOLPH PIRANIPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:

ADOLPH PIRANI FARM  (Continued) U001900638
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                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    10/13/1993Record Created Date:
                    MARSHRecord Created By:
                    18001629Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                    Certificate issued, original, USTEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    11/8/1993Entry Date:
                    TERESAEntry Clerk:
                    CIOUTransaction Code:
                    11/8/1993Date Eligible:
                    18001629Facility Id:

AST/UST Eligible:

                                   Local GovernmentOwner Type:
                                   8706369597Owner Phone:
                                   CRITTENDENOwner County:
                                   WEST MEMPHIS, AR 72301Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   350 AFCO ROADOwner Address 2:
                                   ATTN: FARREL MAINTENANCE DEPTOwner Address:
                                   CRITTENDEN COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEOwner Name:
                                   005958Owner ID:

Owner:

                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    GAYFacility Update Clerk:
                    02/05/2013Facility Update Date:
                    MARSHFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    YesAmended:
                    10/07/1999Date Signed:
                    SHERIFFCertified Title:
                    R.E. BUSBYCertified Name:
                    870-792-2010Contact Phone:
                    SHERIFFContact Title:
                    R.E. BUSBYContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    10/12/1999Date Received:
                    Not reportedLeak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    05/28/1998Date Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    18-00778ADEQ Facility ID:
                    18001629Facility Id:

UST:

656 ft.
0.124 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
224 ft.

 

< 1/8 MARION, AR  72364
NE PERMITS87 JACKSON AVE/DISPATCH OFFICE    N/A
9 USTCRITTENDEN COUNTY SHERIFF’S DE U001532823
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                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   005958Owner ID:
                                   CRITTENDEN COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICEOwner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   1800778AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:
                                   MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                                   87 JACKSON AVE/DISPATCH OFFICEAddress:
                                   CRITTENDEN COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEName:

PERMITS:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            Suction TCVPipe Type:
                                                            Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            TightnessRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            3000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1978Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 10/25/1999Tank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    9/1/2000Record Modified Date:

CRITTENDEN COUNTY SHERIFF’S DE  (Continued) U001532823
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                                   18001629Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Second:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Minute:
                                   Not reportedLongitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Second:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Minute:
                                   Not reportedLatitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedModified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2005-05-15 00:00:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedGIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedGIS Snr Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Pdop Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedGIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   Not reportedUTM Zone:
                                   Not reportedUTM Easting:
                                   Not reportedUTM Northing:
                                   Not reportedGIS Current Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   Not reportedMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:

CRITTENDEN COUNTY SHERIFF’S DE  (Continued) U001532823
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                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Zone:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Easting:
                                   Not reportedPermit UTM Northing:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   MARION, AR 72364Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   CrittendenPermit Mail County Name:
                                   18Permit Mail County Code:
                                   87 JACKSON AVE/DISPATCH OFFICEPermit Mail Address 2:
                                   CRITTENDEN COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   8707922010Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   R.E. BUSBYPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:

CRITTENDEN COUNTY SHERIFF’S DE  (Continued) U001532823
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                                   Not reportedLat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   1993-10-13 00:00:00Permit Record Created:

CRITTENDEN COUNTY SHERIFF’S DE  (Continued) U001532823

                    CIOUTransaction Code:
                    9/27/2006Date Eligible:
                    18001673Facility Id:

AST/UST Eligible:

                                   State GovernmentOwner Type:
                                   5015692317Owner Phone:
                                   PULASKIOwner County:
                                   LITTLE ROCK, AR 72203Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 2261 ROOM 702Owner Address:
                                   AR STATE HWY & TRANSP DEPT - ROWOwner Name:
                                   001731Owner ID:

Owner:

                    -90.197010Longitude:
                    35.213662Latitude:
                    GAYFacility Update Clerk:
                    05/27/2011Facility Update Date:
                    fieldsFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    NoAmended:
                    11/09/2006Date Signed:
                    PROJECT MANAGERCertified Title:
                    TONY R SCOTT, POLLUMTION MGMTCertified Name:
                    501-569-2317Contact Phone:
                    PROPERTY MGRContact Title:
                    JOEL CLARKContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    11/15/2006Date Received:
                    Not reportedLeak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    09/07/2006Date Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    18-00852ADEQ Facility ID:
                    18001673Facility Id:

UST:

667 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster C
0.126 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
224 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 MARION, AR  72364
ESE SW CORNER OF HWY 77 & HWY 64    N/A
C10 USTAHTD RIGHT OF WAY, JOB# 110342 U004061453
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                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            UnknownPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 09/07/2006Tank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    4/4/2007 12:57:39 PMRecord Modified Date:
                    schenkRecord Modified By:
                    08/30/2006Record Created Date:
                    fieldsRecord Created By:
                    18001673Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                    Certificate issued, original, USTEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    9/27/2006 12:27:20 PMEntry Date:
                    fieldsEntry Clerk:

AHTD RIGHT OF WAY, JOB# 110342  (Continued) U004061453
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                                        100 COURT ST.Address:
                                        CRITTENDEN COUNTY RECYCLINGName:

                                        2013Material Category Year:
                                        TrueFacility Dropoff:
                                        FalseFacility Curbside:
                                        FalseFacility Tax Credit APP:
                                        TrueFacility Community Services:
                                        FalseFacility Privately Owned:
                                        Recyclables sent to EARSWMDNotes:
                                        ControllerPosition:
                                        FalseProcessor:
                                        TrueCollector:
                                        FalseBroker:
                                        bdavis@hytrol.comEMail:
                                        EARRSWM District:
                                        8707393072Fax:
                                        8709353700Telephone:
                                        Brian DavisFullname:
                                        TContact Type:
                                        08/21/2014Facility Status Date:
                                        AFacility Status:
                                        994Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedRegion Name:
                                        MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                                        100 COURT ST.Address:
                                        CRITTENDEN COUNTY RECYCLINGName:

                                        2013Material Category Year:
                                        TrueFacility Dropoff:
                                        FalseFacility Curbside:
                                        FalseFacility Tax Credit APP:
                                        TrueFacility Community Services:
                                        FalseFacility Privately Owned:
                                        Recyclables sent to EARSWMDNotes:
                                        ControllerPosition:
                                        FalseProcessor:
                                        TrueCollector:
                                        FalseBroker:
                                        bdavis@hytrol.comEMail:
                                        EARRSWM District:
                                        8707393072Fax:
                                        8709353700Telephone:
                                        Brian DavisFullname:
                                        TContact Type:
                                        08/21/2014Facility Status Date:
                                        AFacility Status:
                                        994Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedRegion Name:
                                        MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                                        100 COURT ST.Address:
                                        CRITTENDEN COUNTY RECYCLINGName:

SWRCY:

686 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster C
0.130 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
225 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 MARION, AR  72364
East ASBESTOS100 COURT ST.    N/A
C11 SWRCYCRITTENDEN COUNTY RECYCLING S117279820
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                                        Brian DavisFullname:
                                        TContact Type:
                                        08/21/2014Facility Status Date:
                                        AFacility Status:
                                        994Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedRegion Name:
                                        MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                                        100 COURT ST.Address:
                                        CRITTENDEN COUNTY RECYCLINGName:

                                        2013Material Category Year:
                                        TrueFacility Dropoff:
                                        FalseFacility Curbside:
                                        FalseFacility Tax Credit APP:
                                        TrueFacility Community Services:
                                        FalseFacility Privately Owned:
                                        Recyclables sent to EARSWMDNotes:
                                        ControllerPosition:
                                        FalseProcessor:
                                        TrueCollector:
                                        FalseBroker:
                                        bdavis@hytrol.comEMail:
                                        EARRSWM District:
                                        8707393072Fax:
                                        8709353700Telephone:
                                        Brian DavisFullname:
                                        TContact Type:
                                        08/21/2014Facility Status Date:
                                        AFacility Status:
                                        994Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedRegion Name:
                                        MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                                        100 COURT ST.Address:
                                        CRITTENDEN COUNTY RECYCLINGName:

                                        2013Material Category Year:
                                        TrueFacility Dropoff:
                                        FalseFacility Curbside:
                                        FalseFacility Tax Credit APP:
                                        TrueFacility Community Services:
                                        FalseFacility Privately Owned:
                                        Recyclables sent to EARSWMDNotes:
                                        ControllerPosition:
                                        FalseProcessor:
                                        TrueCollector:
                                        FalseBroker:
                                        bdavis@hytrol.comEMail:
                                        EARRSWM District:
                                        8707393072Fax:
                                        8709353700Telephone:
                                        Brian DavisFullname:
                                        TContact Type:
                                        08/21/2014Facility Status Date:
                                        AFacility Status:
                                        994Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedRegion Name:
                                        MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:

CRITTENDEN COUNTY RECYCLING  (Continued) S117279820
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                                        FalseProcessor:
                                        TrueCollector:
                                        FalseBroker:
                                        bdavis@hytrol.comEMail:
                                        EARRSWM District:
                                        8707393072Fax:
                                        8709353700Telephone:
                                        Brian DavisFullname:
                                        TContact Type:
                                        08/21/2014Facility Status Date:
                                        AFacility Status:
                                        994Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedRegion Name:
                                        MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                                        100 COURT ST.Address:
                                        CRITTENDEN COUNTY RECYCLINGName:

                                        2013Material Category Year:
                                        TrueFacility Dropoff:
                                        FalseFacility Curbside:
                                        FalseFacility Tax Credit APP:
                                        TrueFacility Community Services:
                                        FalseFacility Privately Owned:
                                        Recyclables sent to EARSWMDNotes:
                                        ControllerPosition:
                                        FalseProcessor:
                                        TrueCollector:
                                        FalseBroker:
                                        bdavis@hytrol.comEMail:
                                        EARRSWM District:
                                        8707393072Fax:
                                        8709353700Telephone:
                                        Brian DavisFullname:
                                        TContact Type:
                                        08/21/2014Facility Status Date:
                                        AFacility Status:
                                        994Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedRegion Name:
                                        MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                                        100 COURT ST.Address:
                                        CRITTENDEN COUNTY RECYCLINGName:

                                        2013Material Category Year:
                                        TrueFacility Dropoff:
                                        FalseFacility Curbside:
                                        FalseFacility Tax Credit APP:
                                        TrueFacility Community Services:
                                        FalseFacility Privately Owned:
                                        Recyclables sent to EARSWMDNotes:
                                        ControllerPosition:
                                        FalseProcessor:
                                        TrueCollector:
                                        FalseBroker:
                                        bdavis@hytrol.comEMail:
                                        EARRSWM District:
                                        8707393072Fax:
                                        8709353700Telephone:

CRITTENDEN COUNTY RECYCLING  (Continued) S117279820
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                                        TrueFacility Dropoff:
                                        FalseFacility Curbside:
                                        FalseFacility Tax Credit APP:
                                        TrueFacility Community Services:
                                        FalseFacility Privately Owned:
                                        Recyclables sent to EARSWMDNotes:
                                        ControllerPosition:
                                        FalseProcessor:
                                        TrueCollector:
                                        FalseBroker:
                                        bdavis@hytrol.comEMail:
                                        EARRSWM District:
                                        8707393072Fax:
                                        8709353700Telephone:
                                        Brian DavisFullname:
                                        TContact Type:
                                        08/21/2014Facility Status Date:
                                        AFacility Status:
                                        994Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedRegion Name:
                                        MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                                        100 COURT ST.Address:
                                        CRITTENDEN COUNTY RECYCLINGName:

                                        2013Material Category Year:
                                        TrueFacility Dropoff:
                                        FalseFacility Curbside:
                                        FalseFacility Tax Credit APP:
                                        TrueFacility Community Services:
                                        FalseFacility Privately Owned:
                                        Recyclables sent to EARSWMDNotes:
                                        ControllerPosition:
                                        FalseProcessor:
                                        TrueCollector:
                                        FalseBroker:
                                        bdavis@hytrol.comEMail:
                                        EARRSWM District:
                                        8707393072Fax:
                                        8709353700Telephone:
                                        Brian DavisFullname:
                                        TContact Type:
                                        08/21/2014Facility Status Date:
                                        AFacility Status:
                                        994Facility ID:
                                        Not reportedRegion Name:
                                        MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                                        100 COURT ST.Address:
                                        CRITTENDEN COUNTY RECYCLINGName:

                                        2014Material Category Year:
                                        TrueFacility Dropoff:
                                        FalseFacility Curbside:
                                        FalseFacility Tax Credit APP:
                                        TrueFacility Community Services:
                                        FalseFacility Privately Owned:
                                        Recyclables sent to EARSWMDNotes:
                                        ControllerPosition:

CRITTENDEN COUNTY RECYCLING  (Continued) S117279820
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     Not reportedRevisions:
     02/22/2019End Date:
     Y/2019Start Year:
     M02Start Month:
     02/18/2019Start Date:
     Not reportedPostmark:
     Not reportedRating:
     RenovationType:
     SPECIALTY ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP (SEG), INC.Contractor:
     Not reportedLocation Specifics:
     Not reportedBuilding Owner:
     MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
     100 COURT STREETAddress:
     Not reportedName:

     AcceptedStatus:
     ASB-NOI12615Key:
     Not reportedNotice of Deficiency:
     Not reportedInitails:
     Not reportedFees Paid:
     Not reportedRevisions:
     02/22/2019End Date:
     Y/2019Start Year:
     M02Start Month:
     02/18/2019Start Date:
     Not reportedPostmark:
     Not reportedRating:
     RenovationType:
     SPECIALTY ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP (SEG), INC.Contractor:
     Not reportedLocation Specifics:
     Not reportedBuilding Owner:
     MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
     100 COURT STREETAddress:
     Not reportedName:

     AcceptedStatus:
     ASB-NOI12615Key:
     Not reportedNotice of Deficiency:
     Not reportedInitails:
     Not reportedFees Paid:
     Not reportedRevisions:
     02/22/2019End Date:
     Y/2019Start Year:
     M02Start Month:
     02/18/2019Start Date:
     Not reportedPostmark:
     Not reportedRating:
     RenovationType:
     SPECIALTY ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP (SEG), INC.Contractor:
     Not reportedLocation Specifics:
     Not reportedBuilding Owner:
     MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
     100 COURT STREETAddress:
     Not reportedName:

ASBESTOS:

                                        2013Material Category Year:

CRITTENDEN COUNTY RECYCLING  (Continued) S117279820
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     M04Start Month:
     04/04/2022Start Date:
     Not reportedPostmark:
     Not reportedRating:
     RenovationType:
     SPECIALTY ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP (SEG), INC.Contractor:
     Not reportedLocation Specifics:
     Not reportedBuilding Owner:
     MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
     100 COURT STREETAddress:
     Not reportedName:

     AcceptedStatus:
     ASB-NOI12615Key:
     Not reportedNotice of Deficiency:
     Not reportedInitails:
     Not reportedFees Paid:
     Not reportedRevisions:
     02/22/2019End Date:
     Y/2019Start Year:
     M02Start Month:
     02/18/2019Start Date:
     Not reportedPostmark:
     Not reportedRating:
     RenovationType:
     SPECIALTY ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP (SEG), INC.Contractor:
     Not reportedLocation Specifics:
     Not reportedBuilding Owner:
     MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
     100 COURT STREETAddress:
     Not reportedName:

     AcceptedStatus:
     ASB-NOI12615Key:
     Not reportedNotice of Deficiency:
     Not reportedInitails:
     Not reportedFees Paid:
     Not reportedRevisions:
     02/22/2019End Date:
     Y/2019Start Year:
     M02Start Month:
     02/18/2019Start Date:
     Not reportedPostmark:
     Not reportedRating:
     RenovationType:
     SPECIALTY ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP (SEG), INC.Contractor:
     Not reportedLocation Specifics:
     Not reportedBuilding Owner:
     MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
     100 COURT STREETAddress:
     Not reportedName:

     AcceptedStatus:
     ASB-NOI12615Key:
     Not reportedNotice of Deficiency:
     Not reportedInitails:
     Not reportedFees Paid:

CRITTENDEN COUNTY RECYCLING  (Continued) S117279820
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     Not reportedRating:
     RenovationType:
     SPECIALTY ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP (SEG), INC.Contractor:
     Not reportedLocation Specifics:
     Not reportedBuilding Owner:
     MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
     100 COURT STREETAddress:
     Not reportedName:

     AcceptedStatus:
     ASB-NOI12615Key:
     Not reportedNotice of Deficiency:
     Not reportedInitails:
     Not reportedFees Paid:
     Not reportedRevisions:
     02/22/2019End Date:
     Y/2019Start Year:
     M02Start Month:
     02/18/2019Start Date:
     Not reportedPostmark:
     Not reportedRating:
     RenovationType:
     SPECIALTY ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP (SEG), INC.Contractor:
     Not reportedLocation Specifics:
     Not reportedBuilding Owner:
     MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
     100 COURT STREETAddress:
     Not reportedName:

     AcceptedStatus:
     ASB-NOI12615Key:
     Not reportedNotice of Deficiency:
     Not reportedInitails:
     Not reportedFees Paid:
     Not reportedRevisions:
     02/22/2019End Date:
     Y/2019Start Year:
     M02Start Month:
     02/18/2019Start Date:
     Not reportedPostmark:
     Not reportedRating:
     RenovationType:
     SPECIALTY ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP (SEG), INC.Contractor:
     Not reportedLocation Specifics:
     Not reportedBuilding Owner:
     MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
     100 COURT STREETAddress:
     Not reportedName:

     AcceptedStatus:
     ASB-NOI15052Key:
     Not reportedNotice of Deficiency:
     Not reportedInitails:
     Not reportedFees Paid:
     Not reportedRevisions:
     04/12/2022End Date:
     Y/2022Start Year:
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     AcceptedStatus:
     ASB-NOI12615Key:
     Not reportedNotice of Deficiency:
     Not reportedInitails:
     Not reportedFees Paid:
     Not reportedRevisions:
     02/22/2019End Date:
     Y/2019Start Year:
     M02Start Month:
     02/18/2019Start Date:
     Not reportedPostmark:

CRITTENDEN COUNTY RECYCLING  (Continued) S117279820

                    18000104Facility ID:
Tank Info:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   8707395473Owner Phone:
                                   CRITTENDENOwner County:
                                   MARION, AR 72364Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 717Owner Address 2:
                                   14 MILITARY RDOwner Address:
                                   MARION, CITY OFOwner Name:
                                   005116Owner ID:

Owner:

                    -90.197409Longitude:
                    35.212496Latitude:
                    SCHENKFacility Update Clerk:
                    06/29/2010Facility Update Date:
                    Jane MarshFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    YesAmended:
                    12/09/1998Date Signed:
                    CITY SUPERINTENDENTCertified Title:
                    MAXIE KEITHCertified Name:
                    901-486-2162Contact Phone:
                    SUPERINTENDENTContact Title:
                    MAXIE KEITHContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    09/18/2009Date Received:
                    Not reportedLeak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    09/30/2009Date Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    18-00678ADEQ Facility ID:
                    18000104Facility Id:

UST:

865 ft.
0.164 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
223 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 MARION, AR  72364
SSE PERMITS70 CEDAR    N/A
12 USTMARION SCHOOL BUS SHOP U001900637
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                    Permanently Out of Service 11/19/1998Tank Status:
                    2Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    6/9/1999Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    05/16/1991Record Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000104Facility ID:

                                        Pending NFATank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            Suction PVCPipe Type:
                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                                            01/01/1989Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            01/27/1994Release Detection Install Date:
                                                            Ground Water Monitoring, Ground Water MonitoringRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, Gasoline, Concrete SlurryTank Contents:
                    01/01/1989Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 09/01/2009Tank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            09/01/2009Site Assessment Date:
                    5/5/2011 10:50:27 AMRecord Modified Date:
                    SCHENKRecord Modified By:
                    05/16/1991Record Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
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                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                                            01/01/1976Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            01/27/1994Release Detection Install Date:
                                                            Ground Water Monitoring, Ground Water MonitoringRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1976Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 11/19/1998Tank Status:
                    3Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    6/9/1999Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    05/16/1991Record Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000104Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            Suction PVCPipe Type:
                                                            Galvanized SteelPipe Material:
                                                            01/01/1988Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            01/27/1994Release Detection Install Date:
                                                            Ground Water Monitoring, Ground Water MonitoringRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    DieselTank Contents:
                    01/01/1988Install Date:
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                                   MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                                   70 CEDARAddress:
                                   MARION SCHOOL BUS SHOPName:

PERMITS:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            NONEPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Used OilTank Contents:
                    01/01/1971Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 01/01/1988Tank Status:
                    4Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    6/18/1992Record Modified Date:
                    MARSHRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000104Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            Suction PVCPipe Type:
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                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedModified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2005-05-15 00:00:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   053GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   17GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   5AGIS Planning Segment:
                                   08020203GIS Huc:
                                   Original data replaced by Geocoded values on 6/7/2006 9:19:37 AM by hamptonsGIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedGIS Snr Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Pdop Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   GeocodedGIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedGIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   15UTM Zone:
                                   755101.01UTM Easting:
                                   3900212.40UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   Not reportedMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   005116Owner ID:
                                   MARION, CITY OFOwner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   1800678AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:
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                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   YesPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   Hieber, BillPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2006-09-25 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   755112.52Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3900207.84Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   MARION, AR 72364Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   CrittendenPermit Mail County Name:
                                   18Permit Mail County Code:
                                   70 CEDARPermit Mail Address 2:
                                   MARION SCHOOL BUS SHOPPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   9014862162Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   MAXIE KEITHPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   18000104Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   -90.197534Longitude Decimal:
                                   35.212540Latitude Decimal:
                                   51.12Longitude Second:
                                   11Longitude Minute:
                                   -90Longitude Degree:
                                   45.14Latitude Second:
                                   12Latitude Minute:
                                   35Latitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
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                                   35 12 44.99 / -90 11 50.67Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   1991-05-16 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Tank; Imported by ragan on 10/4/2006 (WH092511A.cor).Permit GIS Comment:
                                   4.5Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   2Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   25Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   CORS, Paragould, ARPermit GIS Base Station Name:

MARION SCHOOL BUS SHOP  (Continued) U001900637

                    180020Notice Number:
                    5018235501Notification Telephone:
                    CRAWFORDSVILLE, AR 72327Notification City,St,Zip:
                    HIGHWAY 64BNotification Address2:
                    J.F. BAKER OIL COMPANYNotification Address:
                    JAMES BAKERNotification Name:
                    4/9/1993Cleanup Initiated:
                    8/18/1992 3:40:00 PMNotification Date:
                    UOC ReportLust Dicovery:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type:
                    Sub Surface Soils/GroundwaterDamage Description:
                    8/18/1992Release Confirmed:
                    ConfirmedRelease Status:
                    UnknownSubstance Stored:
                    Not reportedLeak Volume:
                    8/18/1992Leak Date:
                    Not reportedLust Owner:
                    J.F. BAKER OIL COMPANYOwner:

                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    18000162RST Facility ID:
MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedAddress 2:
                    210 MILITARY ROADAddress:
                    MARION CHEVRONName:

LTANKS:

1455 ft.
0.276 mi. PERMITS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
221 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceMARION, AR  72364
WSW UST210 MILITARY RD    N/A
13 LTANKSMARION BP U002273518
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                    07/16/2018Facility Update Date:
                    TTFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    YesAmended:
                    06/14/2018Date Signed:
                    POACertified Title:
                    ELIZABET BELLCertified Name:
                    501-823-5501Contact Phone:
                    OWNERContact Title:
                    JANM,ES BAKERContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    07/06/2018Date Received:
                    18-0020,18-0144Leak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    07/11/2017Date Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    18-00732ADEQ Facility ID:
                    18000162Facility Id:

UST:

this date.
1/12/01 (James Atchley) File closed by our No Further Action letter
MWs requested. 10/16/00 (James Atchley) P & A report on the MWs.
submitted. 9/6/00 (James Atchley) Work over. Plug and abandonment of
activity found in PROLOG. 8/23/00 (James Atchley) GAM report
case file opened this date. Further documentation of case file
MAILED 9/22/92 (ATTACHED). 3-11-93 James Atchley Technical Branch
(COPY ATTACHED). LETTER REQUIRING COMPREHENSIVE SITE ASSESSMENT
RESPONSE REPORT (IRR) AND PHASE I ASSESSMENT RECEIVED ON 9/22/92
FAILED TIGHTNESS TEST. RESULTS FROM TEST TO BE SUBMITTED. INITIAL
8/23/92 S. MCDUFFIE USTS TESTED THIS DATE. CONFIRMED THAT TWO USTS
LINE HAS BEEN SHUT DOWN. USTS TO BE TIGHTNESS TESTED ON 8/23/92.
METHOD OF DISCOVERY: FAILED LINE TIGHTNESS TEST. REGULAR UNLEADEDMemo:
                    UNKNOWN.Leak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    Not reportedCleanup Lead:
                    Not reportedFunding Source:
                    2001-01-12 00:00:00NFA Issued:
                    8/17/1993Cap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    Not reportedCap Submit:
                    Not reportedSAR Date:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    3/29/1993ISC Date:
                    Not reportedRemedial Action:
                    Not reportedHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response:
                    1800732AFIN Number:
                    3/11/1993Tech Branch:

MARION BP  (Continued) U002273518
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                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            COATEDPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            4000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1973Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 04/09/1993Tank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    10/17/1994Record Modified Date:
                    TERESARecord Modified By:
                    04/15/1991Record Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000162Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    3/27/2013 10:42:08 AMEntry Date:
                    MCNAIREntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    3/25/2013Date Eligible:
                    18000162Facility Id:

AST/UST Eligible:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   5018235501Owner Phone:
                                   CRITTENDENOwner County:
                                   WEST MEMPHIS, AR 72301Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   805 W BARTON AVEOwner Address:
                                   JF BAKER OIL COMPANYOwner Name:
                                   002927Owner ID:

Owner:

                    -90.204197Longitude:
                    35.213064Latitude:
                    taylordFacility Update Clerk:

MARION BP  (Continued) U002273518
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                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    10/17/1994Record Modified Date:
                    TERESARecord Modified By:
                    04/15/1991Record Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000162Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            COATEDPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            4000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1973Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 04/09/1993Tank Status:
                    2Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    10/17/1994Record Modified Date:
                    TERESARecord Modified By:
                    04/15/1991Record Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000162Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:

MARION BP  (Continued) U002273518
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                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Used OilTank Contents:
                    01/01/1973Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 04/09/1993Tank Status:
                    4Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    10/17/1994Record Modified Date:
                    TERESARecord Modified By:
                    04/15/1991Record Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000162Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            COATEDPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            4000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1973Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 04/09/1993Tank Status:
                    3Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
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                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            BasinTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                                            04/14/1994Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            04/14/1994Release Detection Install Date:
                                                            AutoRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            6000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    04/14/1994Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 06/19/2018Tank Status:
                    6Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    7/16/2018 10:56:09 AMRecord Modified Date:
                    taylordRecord Modified By:
                    09/09/1994Record Created Date:
                    MARSHRecord Created By:
                    18000162Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            Not reportedCorrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Release Detection:
                                                            UnknownPipe Type:
                                                            COATEDPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            AsphaltTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            UnknownRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            550Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
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                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    7/16/2018 10:57:25 AMRecord Modified Date:
                    taylordRecord Modified By:
                    09/09/1994Record Created Date:
                    MARSHRecord Created By:
                    18000162Facility ID:

                                        Tank Number Changed 05/15/2005. Old tank number was 4ATank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            BasinTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                                            04/14/1994Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            04/14/1994Release Detection Install Date:
                                                            AutoRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            6000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, DieselTank Contents:
                    04/14/1994Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 06/19/2018Tank Status:
                    8Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    7/16/2018 10:56:58 AMRecord Modified Date:
                    taylordRecord Modified By:
                    09/09/1994Record Created Date:
                    MARSHRecord Created By:
                    18000162Facility ID:

                                        Tank Number Changed 05/15/2005. Old tank number was 3ATank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
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                                                            8000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    04/14/1994Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 06/19/2018Tank Status:
                    10Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    7/16/2018 10:57:43 AMRecord Modified Date:
                    taylordRecord Modified By:
                    09/09/1994Record Created Date:
                    MARSHRecord Created By:
                    18000162Facility ID:

                                        Tank Number Changed 05/15/2005. Old tank number was 2ATank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            BasinTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                                            04/14/1994Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            04/14/1994Release Detection Install Date:
                                                            AutoRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            6000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    04/14/1994Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 06/19/2018Tank Status:
                    9Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
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                                   Not reportedPrimary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   Not reportedMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   002927Owner ID:
                                   JF BAKER OIL COMPANYOwner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   1800732AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:
                                   MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                                   210 MILITARY RDAddress:
                                   MARION BPName:

PERMITS:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              18000162Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                              210 MILITARY RDAddress:
                              MARION BPName:

AR Financial Assurance 3:

                                        Tank Number Changed 05/15/2005. Old tank number was 1ATank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            Auto ShutoffTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                                            04/14/1994Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            04/14/1994Release Detection Install Date:
                                                            AutoRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
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                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   18000162Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   -90.204236Longitude Decimal:
                                   35.213069Latitude Decimal:
                                   15.26Longitude Second:
                                   12Longitude Minute:
                                   -90Longitude Degree:
                                   47.05Latitude Second:
                                   12Latitude Minute:
                                   35Latitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedModified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2005-05-15 00:00:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   053GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   17GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   5AGIS Planning Segment:
                                   08020203GIS Huc:
                                   Original data replaced by Geocoded values on 6/7/2006 9:43:58 AM by hamptonsGIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedGIS Snr Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Pdop Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   GeocodedGIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedGIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   15UTM Zone:
                                   754489.12UTM Easting:
                                   3900253.88UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
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                                   35 12 47.03 / -90 12 15.11Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   1991-04-15 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Tank; Imported by ragan on 10/4/2006 (WH090611A.cor).Permit GIS Comment:
                                   6Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   2Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   20Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   CORS, Paragould, ARPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   YesPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   Hieber, BillPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2006-09-06 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   754492.69Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3900253.45Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   MARION, AR 72364Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   CrittendenPermit Mail County Name:
                                   18Permit Mail County Code:
                                   210 MILITARY RDPermit Mail Address 2:
                                   MARION BPPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   5018235501Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   JANM,ES BAKERPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:
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REVEALED THE EXISTENCE OF A PAST UNDERGROUND LINE LEAK, DATED AUGUST
COMPOSITE: 1.42 MG/KG A SEARCH OF THE ADEQ HISTORY OF THE FACILITY
1.15 MG/KG EAST WALL: 1.30 MG/KG WEST WALL: 2.50 MG/KG BACKFILL
ELEVATED LEVELS OF BENZENE FOR FOUR (4) SOIL SAMPLES: NORTH WALL:
TANK CLOSURE REPORT TO ADEQ, LABORATORY TEST RESULTS REVEALED
ANALYSIS. AS PART OF THE PAPERWORK SUBMITTED WITH THE CONTRACTOR’S
ON JUNE 19, 2018 AND SENT BY THE LICENSED CONTRACTOR FOR LABORATORY
REMAINING FOUR (4) UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, SOIL SAMPLES WERE TAKEN
IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PERMANENT CLOSURE (REMOVAL) OF THE FACILITY’SMemo:
                    Not reportedLeak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    Responsible PartyCleanup Lead:
                    State Trust FundFunding Source:
                    Not reportedNFA Issued:
                    Not reportedCap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    Not reportedCap Submit:
                    5/17/2021SAR Date:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    Not reportedISC Date:
                    Not reportedRemedial Action:
                    Not reportedHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    NoEmergency Response:
                    1800732AFIN Number:
                    7/13/2018Tech Branch:
                    180144Notice Number:
                    5018478224Notification Telephone:
                    ALEXANDER, AR 720020337Notification City,St,Zip:
                    P.O BOX 337Notification Address:
                    SCOTT’S UNDERGROUND CONST. CO.Notification Name:
                    7/6/2018Cleanup Initiated:
                    7/6/2018 11:30:00 AMNotification Date:
                    Other (See Comments Tab)Lust Dicovery:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type:
                    Sub Surface Soils/GroundwaterDamage Description:
                    7/6/2018Release Confirmed:
                    ConfirmedRelease Status:
                    GasolineSubstance Stored:
                    Not reportedLeak Volume:
                    Not reportedLeak Date:
                    002927Lust Owner:
                    Not reportedOwner:

                    8706367065Facility Telephone:
                    18000162RST Facility ID:
MARION, AR 723641700City,State,Zip:
                    (FORMERLY 210 MILITARY RD)Address 2:
                    426 MILITARY ROADAddress:
                    MARION BPName:

LTANKS:

1932 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.366 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
223 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 MARION, AR  72364
WSW 426 MILITARY ROAD    N/A
D14 LTANKSMARION BP S122720085
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AM] Request for waste disposal documentation issued 2/8/21. [Last
on 1/28/2021 8:10 AM] [Last modified by Sara Sutton on 2/8/2021 11:42
by Sara Sutton on 1/26/2021 12:59 PM] [Last modified by Sara Sutton
Additional Site Assessment Report received 12/29/20. [Last modified
10/6/2020 3:13 PM] Request for Revised ASAR issued 10/7/20. Revised
Assessment Report received 9/15/20. [Last modified by Sara Sutton on
modified by Sara Sutton on 5/20/2020 11:04 AM] Additional Site
Assessment Work Plan - Plan Modification 1 approved 5/14/20. [Last
[Last modified by Sara Sutton on 2/13/2020 12:55 PM] Additional Site
Revised Cost Estimate received on 2/12/20 and approved on 2/13/20.
Request #1 to the Revised Additional Site Assessment Work Plan & 2nd
[Last modified by Sara Sutton on 1/21/2020 9:57 AM] Change Order
approved 1/20/20. [Last modified by Sara Sutton on 1/21/2020 9:02 AM]
Cost Estimate approved 12/9/19. Change in Scope requested 1/17/20 and
4:07 PM] Revised Additional Site Assessment Work Plan & 2nd Revised
and approved same date. [Last modified by Sara Sutton on 12/3/2019
11/25/2019 8:51 AM] Revised Change Order Request #1 received 12/3/19
Estimate received 11/21/19. [Last modified by Sara Sutton on
modified by Sara Sutton on 11/19/2019 2:25 PM] 2nd Revised Cost
and request for revised Cost Estimate issued same date. [Last
AM] Request for information sent 11/18/19, response received 11/19/19
received 11/12/19. [Last modified by Sara Sutton on 11/15/2019 8:02
Revised Additional Site Assessment Work Plan & Cost Estimate was
10/24/19. [Last modified by Sara Sutton on 10/24/2019 3:40 PM] A
Additional Site Assessment Work Plan & Cost Estimate requested
modified by Sara Sutton on 10/23/2019 12:55 PM] Revisions to the
Assessment Work Plan & Cost Estimate received 10/18/19. [Last
modified by Sara Sutton on 9/6/2019 10:09 AM] Additional Site
Site Assessment Work Plan & Cost Estimate issued 9/6/19. [Last
modified by Sara Sutton on 7/25/2019 8:34 AM] Request for Additional
3/28/2019 2:20 PM] Site Assessment Report received 7/16/19. [Last
and Cost Estimate received 3/28/19. [Last modified by Sara Sutton on
Additional information/addendum to Revised Site Assessment Work Plan
3/13/19, with an additional request for information on 3/27/18.
AM] Revised Site Assessment Work Plan and Cost Estimate received
requested 2/22/19. [Last modified by Sara Sutton on 2/22/2019 10:14
Revisions to the Site Assessment Work Plan and Cost Estimate
1/23/19. [Last modified by Sara Sutton on 2/20/2019 3:09 PM]
9:04 AM] Site Assessment Work Plan and Cost Estimate received
1/10/2019 9:39 AM] [Last modified by Jacqueline Trotta on 1/31/2019
FUND ELIGIBLE. LETTER DATED 01/10/19. [Last modified by Wanda Paes on
12/10/18. [Last modified by Sara Sutton on 12/10/2018 9:27 AM] TRUST
extension received 12/7/18. Submittal date extended to 1/21/19 on
Sara Sutton on 11/20/2018 11:08 AM] Request for SAWP & CE submittal
Cost Estimate requested by letter dated 11/20/18. [Last modified by
by Sara Sutton on 9/18/2018 7:06 AM] Site Assessment Work Plan and
reconnaissance and receptor survey performed 8/2/18. [Last modified
7/20/18. [Last modified by David Frazier on 7/20/2018 2:06 PM] Site
Sam McDuffie on 7/13/2018 8:38 AM] Case file assigned to S. Sutton on
TAKEN DURING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE. [Last modified by
7-13-18 FOR FURTHER REVIEW BASED ON THE ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SAMPLES
Boorman on 7/11/2018 3:28 PM] FACILITY REFERRED TO TECHNICAL ON
MCDUFFIE, R.S.T. INSPECTOR SUPERVISOR. [Last modified by Benjamin
7/11/2018 3:25 PM] REFERRAL MEMO COMPOSED AND FORWARDED TO SAM
PAST LINE LEAK OF 1992. [Last modified by Benjamin Boorman on
RESULTS INDICATING ELEVATED BENZENE LEVELS MAY HAVE BEEN DUE TO THIS
18, 1992 (LUST #: 18-0020). IT WAS SUSPECTED THAT THE LABORATORY
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by Mike Shinn on 6/6/2022 9:55 AM]
Site Assessment Report submitted by SPATCO on 6/1/22. [Last modified
each event. 6/1/22 (Shinn) Corrected Pages and map for 2nd Additional
and December of 2022, with reports to OLR RST within 30 days after
vapor sampling events. Events will be conducted in June, September
instructions issued to SPATCO for three additional approved soil
David Frazier on 5/2/2022 1:47 PM] 5/10/22 (Shinn) Reporting
PM] Case file re-assigned to M. Shinn on 5/2/2022. [Last modified by
received on 4/29/22. [Last modified by David Frazier on 5/2/2022 1:21
Frazier on 11/4/2021 8:08 AM] 2nd Additional Site Assessment Report
Assessment Work Plan issued on 11/3/21. [Last modified by David
David Frazier on 10/25/2021 10:36 AM] Approval of 2nd Additional Site
Site Assessment Work Plan received on 10/22/21. [Last modified by
[Last modified by Sara Sutton on 8/30/2021 10:04 AM] 2nd Additional
Request for 2nd Additional Site Assessment Work Plan issued 8/30/21.
on 5/17/21. [Last modified by Sara Sutton on 5/19/2021 1:08 PM]
paper copy of 2nd Revised Additional Site Assessment Report received
5/12/21. [Last modified by Sara Sutton on 5/12/2021 1:32 PM] Full
however, the hard copy was incomplete. Request for full copy sent
for 2nd Revised Additional Site Assessment Report received 4/28/21,
2/9/21. [Last modified by Sara Sutton on 2/9/2021 2:32 PM] Request
[Last modified by Sara Sutton on 4/6/2021 10:30 AM] fest received
for 2nd Revised Additional Site Assessment Report issued 4/6/21.
2/9/21. [Last modified by Sara Sutton on 2/9/2021 2:32 PM] Request
modified by Sara Sutton on 2/9/2021 7:50 AM] Waste manifest received

MARION BP  (Continued) S122720085

                    12/17/2021Tech Branch:
                    180147Notice Number:
                    9015735982Notification Telephone:
                    Harrisonville, MONotification City,St,Zip:
                    Flash Market LLC #167Notification Address:
                    Andy MorrisNotification Name:
                    Not reportedCleanup Initiated:
                    8/18/2020 10:48:00 AMNotification Date:
                    LDM Report - GW MonitoringLust Dicovery:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type:
                    Not reportedDamage Description:
                    12/13/2021Release Confirmed:
                    ConfirmedRelease Status:
                    GasolineSubstance Stored:
                    Not reportedLeak Volume:
                    Not reportedLeak Date:
                    012684Lust Owner:
                    FLASH MARKET LLCOwner:

                    8707392857Facility Telephone:
                    18001660RST Facility ID:
MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedAddress 2:
                    3440 I-55Address:
                    FLASH MARKET LLC #167Name:

LTANKS:

2096 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.397 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
224 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 MARION, AR  72364
WSW UST3445 I-55 & SERVICE RD    N/A
D15 LTANKSFLASH MARKET #167 U003749004
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                    901-573-5982Contact Phone:
                    ENV MGRContact Title:
                    ANDY MORRISContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    11/17/2021Date Received:
                    18-0147Leak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    07/13/2021Date Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    YesActive Site:
                    18-00418ADEQ Facility ID:
                    18001660Facility Id:

UST:

5/18/22. [Last modified by Mike Shinn on 5/19/2022 2:31 PM]
5/18/22 (Shinn) Site Assessment Work Plan submitted by SPATCO on
issued on 3/11/22. Plan and cost estimate to be submitted by 5/13/22.
RST on 3/8/22. 3/11/22 (Shinn) Request for Site Assessment Work Plan
Manager on 1/4/22. 3/8/22 (Shinn) Preliminary Assessment issued by
01/28/2022. 1/4/22 (Shinn) Site receptor survey conducted by RST Case
PM] Case file assigned to M. Shinn. TRUST FUND ELIGIBLE. LETTER DATED
12/17/2021 10:08 AM] [Last modified by Mike Shinn on 12/20/2021 1:56
12/17/2021 FOR FURTHER ACTION. [Last modified by Robert Morgan on
LUST WAS REFERRED TO LOUIS CHACON, INSPECTOR SUPERVISOR, ON
IN THE NE WELL. THE LUST WAS CONFIRNED AT THAT TIME. THE CONFIRMED
WAS CONDUCTED AND THE RST INSPECTOR FOUND 2 INCHES OF BLACK PRODUCT
WELLS CONTINUED TO BE OBSERVED. ON 12/13/2021 A COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
MONTHS TO SEE IF THE PRODUCT RETURNS. PRODUCT DID NOT RETURN BUT THE
REMOVE THE PRODUCT FROM THE WELLS AND OBSERVE THE WELL FOR SEVERAL
MR. MORRIS WAS ADVIDED BY SAM MCDUFFIE, INSPECTOR SUPERVISOR, TO
SYSTEM TIGHTNESS TEST ON 8/20/2020 AND FOUND THE SYSTEM TO BE TIGHT.
8/18/2020 3:52 PM] SCOTT’S UNDERGROUND CONSTRUCTION CONDUCTED A
WAS CALL TO TEST THE SYSTEM. [Last modified by Robert Morgan on
OLD PRODUCT WAS FOUND IN TWO MONITORING WELLS. SCOTT’S UNDERGROUND
ANDY MORRIS WITH FLASH MARKET LLC REPORTED A SUSPECTED RELEASE. BLACKMemo:
                    BLACK PRODUCT FOUND IN NE WELL DURING A COMPLIACE INSPECTIONLeak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    Responsible PartyCleanup Lead:
                    State Trust FundFunding Source:
                    Not reportedNFA Issued:
                    Not reportedCap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    Not reportedCap Submit:
                    Not reportedSAR Date:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    Not reportedISC Date:
                    Not reportedRemedial Action:
                    Not reportedHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    NoEmergency Response:
                    1800418AFIN Number:
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                    08/17/2000Install Date:
                    In UseTank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                                                            000150Certificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            000150Certificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            2000-07-24 00:00:00Certificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    11/18/2021 12:28:17 PMRecord Modified Date:
                    TaylordRecord Modified By:
                    08/17/2000Record Created Date:
                    BATEMANRecord Created By:
                    18001660Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    8/22/2019 11:06:38 AMEntry Date:
                    fieldsEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    8/19/2019Date Eligible:
                    18001660Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    12/27/2010 3:22:44 PMEntry Date:
                    fieldsEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    12/27/2010Date Eligible:
                    18001660Facility Id:

AST/UST Eligible:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   8707322242Owner Phone:
                                   CRITTENDENOwner County:
                                   WEST MEMPHIS, AR 72301Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   105 W HARRISON AVEOwner Address:
                                   FLASH MARKET LLCOwner Name:
                                   012684Owner ID:

Owner:

                    -90.206271Longitude:
                    35.212890Latitude:
                    fieldsFacility Update Clerk:
                    11/18/2021Facility Update Date:
                    BATEMANFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    NoAmended:
                    11/10/2021Date Signed:
                    ENV MGRCertified Title:
                    ANDY MORRISCertified Name:
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                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            Basin, Auto Flow, Auto HighTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Tightness, Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                                            07/24/2000Tank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS Flag, ElectricalTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            07/24/2000Release Detection Install Date:
                                                            Tightness, AutoRelease Detection:
                                                            In UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            20000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    XFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:

FLASH MARKET #167  (Continued) U003749004

                    1800557AFIN Number:
                    Not reportedTech Branch:
                    180080Notice Number:
                    501682O999Notification Telephone:
                    LITTLE ROCK, AR 92219Notification City,St,Zip:
                    ADEQNotification Address:
                    RICHARD MERRITTNotification Name:
                    8/22/2003Cleanup Initiated:
                    8/22/2003 6:00:00 PMNotification Date:
                    Other (See Comments Tab)Lust Dicovery:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type:
                    Not reportedDamage Description:
                    8/22/2003Release Confirmed:
                    ConfirmedRelease Status:
                    UnknownSubstance Stored:
                    35Leak Volume:
                    8/22/2003Leak Date:
                    Not reportedLust Owner:
                    MAPCO EXPRESS INC.Owner:

                    6157716701Facility Telephone:
                    18000096RST Facility ID:
MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedAddress 2:
                    3262 I-55Address:
                    MAPCO EXPRESS #3058Name:

LTANKS:

2318 ft. Site 1 of 9 in cluster E
0.439 mi. PERMITS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
224 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceMARION, AR  72364
SW UST3262 I-55    N/A
E16 LTANKSFLASH MARKET #152 U003403955
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                    Underground TankLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    Responsible PartyCleanup Lead:
                    State Trust FundFunding Source:
                    2016-11-07 00:00:00NFA Issued:
                    3/3/2016Cap Approve:
                    3/8/2016Public Notify:
                    2/18/2016Cap Submit:
                    11/23/2015SAR Date:
                    LPriority Score:
                    2/3/2012ISC Date:
                    Excv DispRemedial Action:
                    Expsd SoilsHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    NoEmergency Response:
                    1800557AFIN Number:
                    4/19/2012Tech Branch:
                    180111Notice Number:
                    (731) 968-8540Notification Telephone:
                    LEXINGTON, TN 38351Notification City,St,Zip:
                    820 STEGALL ROADNotification Address:
                    JUDY HAYESNotification Name:
                    1/18/2012Cleanup Initiated:
                    1/30/2012Notification Date:
                    Closure AssessmentLust Dicovery:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type:
                    Sub Surface Soils/GroundwaterDamage Description:
                    1/30/2012Release Confirmed:
                    ConfirmedRelease Status:
                    DieselSubstance Stored:
                    Not reportedLeak Volume:
                    Not reportedLeak Date:
                    002319Lust Owner:
                    FLASH MARKET INCOwner:

FURTHER ACTION IS REQUIRED AT THIS TIME.
SPILL. SWEPT UP THE OIL DRY AND DIESEL AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY. NO
CLEANED UP SPILL. MARION FIRE DEPARTMENT USED OIL DRY TO CLEAN UP
METHOD OF DISCOVERY: VISUAL BY EMPLOYEE. MARION FIRE DEPARTMENTMemo:
                    SPILL ON CONCRETE.Leak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    Not reportedCleanup Lead:
                    Not reportedFunding Source:
                    2003-08-22 00:00:00NFA Issued:
                    Not reportedCap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    Not reportedCap Submit:
                    Not reportedSAR Date:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    Not reportedISC Date:
                    Excv DispRemedial Action:
                    Prod Rmv. RcvrHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response:
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Ward, David Frazier, and Daniel Clanton on 10/23/14. (J. Ward
conducted via teleconference with Heather Pettus (SEMS, Inc.), Jeff
abandoned on 10/30/14. (J. Ward 01/05/15) Scoping meeting was
RST Division on 10/29/14. The monitoring well (MW-1) was plugged &
received by ADEQ on 10/28/14. The Change Order #1 was approved by the
was made by ADEQ on 10/21/14. The Revised Change Order #1 was
Change Order #1 was received by ADEQ on 10/17/14. A revision request
Inc.) on 10/14/14 for removal of damaged monitoring well (MW-1).
Ward 10/15/14) Change Order #1 was submitted by Heather Pettus (SEMS,
Site Assessment Work Plan and Cost Estimate sent on 10/14/14. (J.
Report on 09/17/14. (J. Ward 10/15/14) Request for 2nd Additional
07/08/14. (J. Ward 10/15/14) Received Additional Site Assessment
$61,081.39. (J. Ward 10/15/14) Case re-assigned to J. Ward on
PM]. Approval of Site Assessment Work Plan & Cost Estimate for
Assessment Work Plan received on 04/29/14. [frazier 5/2/2014 3:28:03
04/16/14. Revisions requested on 04/21/14. Revised Additional Site
8:57:00 AM]. Additional Site Assessment Work Plan received on
requested an Additional Site Assessment Work Plan. [frazier 3/6/2014
the EA and the request for a Free Product Removal Work Plan; instead,
1/22/2014 2:00:41 PM]. Correspondence issued on 02/10/14 rescinding
12/30/13. Case file re-assigned to D. Frazier on 01/21/14. [frazier
12/12/2013 10:10:54 AM]. Free Product Removal Work Plan received on
due on September 14, 2013; GLD 8/27/2013 10:20:16 AM]. [GLD
- Letter requesting FPRWP & CE sent out; Free Product Work Plan is
completed; recommended submittal of Free Product Removal WP. 08-26-13
relative to building demolition; 08-21-13 - Exposure Assessment
issues. 08-14-13 - Letter from MAPCO clarifying Leasee Agreement
demolish the store building, thus eliminating any vappr intrusion
intact and not be demolished; it was later determined the RP want to
be required if intended future use for the building is to remain
requesting Sub-Slab Vapor Monitoring sent out; vapor monitoring will
will be required if building is to remain; 05-30-13 - Letter
Site Asessment Report recived; determined sub-slab vapor monitoring
12/11/2012 11:17:49 AM]. [GLD 5/1/2013 3:11:28 PM]. 03-26-13 - LIF
SEPTEMBER 28, 2012. 08-23-12 - SAWP approval letter sent out; [GLD
SAWP due July 04, 2012; 09-28-12 - TRUST FUND ELIGIBLE. LETTER DATED
completed. 06-04-12 - Letter requesting SAWP & Cost Estimate sent;
and Jarrod Zweifel, RST Geologist; 05-22-12 - Preliminary Asessment
and receptor survey performed by Gerald Delavan, P.G. Case Manager
REVIEW. [SMCDUFFIE 4/19/2012 11:40:38 AM]. 04-26-12 - Site inspection
FACILITY RELEASE REFERRED TO TECHNICAL BRANCH ON 4-19-12 FOR FURTHER
4/16/2012 11:17:50 AM]. [SMCDUFFIE 4/19/2012 10:57:54 AM]. 04-19-12 -
TO INSPECTOR SUPERVISOR FOR REVIEW ON 4/16/2012. [BAKERCLARK
Baker of a diesel -release at Flash Market #152; 04-16-12 - REFERRED
10:09:25 AM]. 01-30-12 - Flash Market notified RST Inspector Clark
OF CONTAMINATION ABOVE THE ALLOWABLE LIMITS. [bakerclark 2/7/2012
EMAILED TO CLARK BAKER ON 1/30/2012. THE SAMPLE RESULTS SHOWED LEVELS
AROUND THE TANKS, BUT LEFT IN THE PIT. THE SAMPLE RESULTS WERE
PIT. ROUGHLY HALF OF THE FILL DIRT IN THE TANK PIT WAS MOVED FROM
THE DIESEL PIT STOCK PILE OF FILL DIRT REMOVED FROM THE DIESEL TANK
TRENCH AND AT THE DISPENSERS. COMPOSIT SAMPLES WERE ALSO TAKEN FROM
SAMPLES WERE TANKEN FROM THE TANK PIT AND BORINGS ALONG THE PIPING
STANDING FREE PRODUCT IN THE TANK PIT AND DISPENSER SUMPS. GRAB
1/18/2012 AND 1/19/2012 AN OBVIOUS ODOR WAS OBSERVED; AS WELL AS,
01-18-12 - DURING THE CLOSURE AND REMOVAL OF THE DIESEL TANKS ONMemo:
                    Not reportedLeak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
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                    820 STEGALL ROADNotification Address:
                    JUDY HAYESNotification Name:
                    3/1/2012Cleanup Initiated:
                    1/30/2012Notification Date:
                    Closure AssessmentLust Dicovery:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type:
                    Sub Surface Soils/GroundwaterDamage Description:
                    3/30/2012Release Confirmed:
                    ConfirmedRelease Status:
                    GasolineSubstance Stored:
                    Not reportedLeak Volume:
                    Not reportedLeak Date:
                    002319Lust Owner:
                    FLASH MARKET INCOwner:

[frazier 11/7/2016 1:41:11 PM].
Case closed by issuance of "no further action" letter on 11/7/16.
9/20/16 and received on 10/27/16. [frazier 10/7/2016 2:36:17 PM].
Request for publication of 280.67d public notification requested on
8/9/2016 8:50:17 AM]. Corrective Action Report received on 9/7/16.
management duties re-assigned to D. Frazier on 8/9/16. [frazier
05/17/16. (J. Ward 05/17/16) [WARDJ 5/17/2016 1:35:47 PM]. Case
05/13/16. (J. Ward 05/17/16) Change Order #2 for CAP submitted on
on 05/13/16. (J. Ward 05/17/16) Change Order #1 for CAP approved on
Ward 05/02/16) Change Order #1 for Corrective Action Plan submitted
05/02/16) Notice to Proceed issued to SEMS, Inc. on 04/11/16. (J.
Ward 03/14/16) Recevied Proof of Publication on 03/28/16. (J. Ward
Corrective Action Plan & Cost Estimate was approved on 03/03/16. (J.
was received from SEMS, Inc. on 02/18/16. (J. Ward 03/14/16) The
Inc.). (J. Ward 01/29/16) The Corrective Action Plan & Cost Estimate
call conducted on 01/07/16 with ADEQ Staff and Heather Pattus (SEMS,
12/29/15. (J. Ward 01/29/16) Scoping meeting via telephone conference
Corrective Action Plan & Cost Estimate sent to consultant and RP on
received from SEMS, Inc. on 11/23/15. (J. Ward 12/17/15) Request for
Additional Site Assessment - 2nd Vapor Sampling Event Report was
approved by the RST Division on 08/28/15. (J. Ward 12/17/15) The 2nd
RST Division on 08/20/15. (J. Ward 12/17/15) Change Order #1 was
on 08/11/15. (J. Ward 12/17/15) Change Order #1 was submitted to the
conduct a second round of soil vapor sampling was sent to SEMS, Inc.
email requesting a Change Order be submitted to RST Division to
and received by the RST Division on 06/23/15. (J. Ward 08/03/15) An
Assessment Report (Vapor Intrusion Study) was submitted by SEMS, Inc
Technical Review on 03/31/15. (J. Ward 05/27/15) 2nd Additional Site
on 01/30/15. (J. Ward 03/27/15) Reimbursement Application #5 -
(Vapor Intrusion Study) - REVISION 1 was approved by the RST Division
03/27/15) 2nd Additional Site Assessment Work Plan & Cost Estimate
REVISION 1 was submitted to the RST Division on 01/13/15. (J. Ward
Site Assessment Work Plan & Cost Estimate (Vapor Intrusion Study) -
Pettus (SEMS, Inc.) on 12/18/14. (J. Ward 01/05/15) 2nd Additional
Estimate (Vapor Intrustion Study) were issued by ADEQ to Heather
Revisions to the 2nd Additional Site Assessment Work Plan & Cost
Pettus (SEMS, Inc.) on 12/04/14. (J. Ward 01/05/15) A Request for
Estimate (Vapor Intrustion Study) was submitted to ADEQ by Heather
Ward 01/05/15) The 2nd Additional Site Assessment Work Plan & Cost
via email by SEMS, Inc. satisfying the Change Order #1 activities. (J
01/05/15) The Monitoring Well Decommissioning Report was submitted
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1/22/2014 2:01:35 PM]. Correspondence issued on 02/10/14 rescinding
12/30/13. Case file re-assigned to D. Frazier on 01/21/14. [frazier
12/12/2013 10:10:03 AM]. Free Product Removal Wor k Plan received on
FPRWP due September 14, 2013. [GLD 8/27/2013 10:23:01 AM]. [GLD
property ownership: 08-26-13 - Letter requesting FPRWP & CE sent out;
08-14-13 - Letter from MAPCO concerning Leasee Agreement and current
Exposure Assessment completed; recommended submittal of FPRWP.
store building, thus eliminating any vapor intrusion issue. 08-21-13-
demolished; it was later determined the RP wants to demolish the
future use for the building is to remain intact and not be
Monitoring sent out; vapor monitoring will be required if intended
building is to remain; 05-30-13 - Letter requesting Sub-Slab Vapor
recived; determined sub-slab vapor monitoring will be required if
12/11/2012 11:17:49 AM]. 03-26-13 - LIF Site Asessment Report
7:59:38 AM]. 08-23-12 - SAWP approval letter sent out; [GLD
FUND ELIGIBLE. LETTER DATED SEPTEMBER 28, 2012. [PAES 10/9/2012
and Cost Estimate sent out; SAWP due July 04, 2012; 09-28-12 - TRUST
Preliminary Assessment completed; 06-04-12 - Letter requesting SAWP
Gerald Delavan, P.G. and Jarrod Zweifel. RST Geologist; 05-23-12 -
AM]. 04-26-12 - Site Inspection and Receptor survey performed by
BRANCH ON 4-19-12 FOR FURTHER REVIEW. [SMCDUFFIE 4/19/2012 11:41:50
4/19/2012 10:56:09 AM]. 04-19-12 - FACILITY REFERRED TO TECHNICAL
SUPERVISOR FOR REVIEW. [BAKERCLARK 4/16/2012 11:24:09 AM]. [SMCDUFFIE
THE ALLOWABLE LIMITS. 04-16-12 - THE LUST WAS REFERRED TO INSPECTOR
THE POST CLOSURE SAMPLES STILL SHOWED LEVELS OF CONTAMINATION ABOVE
SAMPLES BEING TAKEN. THE SAMPLE RESULTS WERE RECEIVED ON 3/30/2012.
SYSTEM WAS CLOSED BY REMOVAL. THE AREA WAS OVER-EXCAVATED PRIOR TO
release at Flash Market #152; 03-01-12 - THE SYSTEM WAS GASOLINE
2/7/2012 10:26:00 AM]. 01-30-12 - Flash Market reports a gasoline
OF GASOLINE CONTAMINATION ABOVE THE ALLOWABLE LIMITS.[bakerclark
EMAILED TO CLARK BAKER ON 1/30/2012. THE SAMPLE RESULTS SHOWED LEVELS
SYSTEMS ELIGIBILITY FOR CLOSURE IN PLACE. THE SAMPLE RESULTS WERE
IN THE GASOLINE TANK PIT, PIPING TRENCH, AND DISPENSERS TO ASSESS THE
PROPERTY WERE REMOVED. ON 1/19/2012 SAMPLES WERE TAKEN FROM BORINGS
01-18-12 - ON 1/18/2012 AND 1/19/2012 THE DIESEL TANKS ON THISMemo:
                    Not reportedLeak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    Responsible PartyCleanup Lead:
                    State Trust FundFunding Source:
                    2016-11-07 00:00:00NFA Issued:
                    3/3/2016Cap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    2/18/2016Cap Submit:
                    11/23/2015SAR Date:
                    LPriority Score:
                    3/1/2012ISC Date:
                    Excv DispRemedial Action:
                    Not reportedHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    NoEmergency Response:
                    1800557AFIN Number:
                    4/19/2012Tech Branch:
                    180112Notice Number:
                    (731) 968-8540Notification Telephone:
                    LEXINGTON, TN 38351Notification City,St,Zip:
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Action Report received on 9/7/16. Requested publication of 280.67d
D. Frazier on 8/9/16. [frazier 8/9/2016 8:51:29 AM]. Corrective
[WARDJ 5/17/2016 1:36:26 PM]. Case management duties re-assigned to
Change Order #2 for CAP submitted on 05/17/16. (J. Ward 05/17/16)
Change Order #1 for CAP approved on 05/13/16. (J. Ward 05/17/16)
Corrective Action Plan submitted on 05/13/16. (J. Ward 05/17/16)
to SEMS, Inc. on 04/11/16. (J. Ward 05/02/16) Change Order #1 for
Publication on 03/28/16. (J. Ward 05/02/16) Notice to Proceed issued
Estimate on 03/03/16. (J. Ward 03/14/16) Received Proof of
02/18/16 from SEMS, Inc. (J. Ward 03/14/16) Approval of CAP & Cost
01/29/16) Corrective Action Plan & Cost Estimate was received on
01/07/16 with ADEQ Staff and Heather Pattus (SEMS, Inc.). (J. Ward
01/29/16) Scoping meeting via telephone conference call conducted on
Plan & Cost Estimate sent to consultant and RP on 12/29/15. (J. Ward
Inc. on 11/23/15. (J. Ward 12/17/15) Request for Corrective Action
Assessment - 2nd Vapor Sampling Event Report was received from SEMS,
Division on 08/28/15. (J. Ward 12/17/15) The 2nd Additional Site
08/20/15. (J. Ward 12/17/15) Change Order #1 was approved by the RST
12/17/15) Change Order #1 was submitted to the RST Division on
of soil vapor sampling was sent to SEMS, Inc. on 08/11/15. (J. Ward
a Change Order be submitted to RST Division to conduct a second round
the RST Division on 06/23/15. (J. Ward 08/03/15) An email requesting
(Vapor Intrusion Study) was submitted by SEMS, Inc and received by
03/31/15. (J. Ward 05/27/15) 2nd Additional Site Assessment Report
Ward 03/27/15) Reimbursement Application #5 - Technical Review on
Study) - REVISION 1 was approved by the RST Division on 01/30/15. (J.
Additional Site Assessment Work Plan & Cost Estimate (Vapor Intrusion
submitted to the RST Division on 01/13/15. (J. Ward 03/27/15) 2nd
Plan & Cost Estimate (Vapor Intrusion Study) - REVISION 1 was
on 12/18/14. (J. Ward 01/05/15) 2nd Additional Site Assessment Work
Intrustion Study) were issued by ADEQ to Heather Pettus (SEMS, Inc.)
2nd Additional Site Assessment Work Plan & Cost Estimate (Vapor
Inc.) on 12/04/14. (J. Ward 01/05/15) A Request for Revisions to the
Intrustion Study) was submitted to ADEQ by Heather Pettus (SEMS,
2nd Additional Site Assessment Work Plan & Cost Estimate (Vapor
and satisfied requirements of Change Order #1. (J. Ward 01/05/15) The
11/19/14 via email from SEMS, Inc. that detailed the field activities
01/05/15) A Monitoring Well Decommissioning Report was received on
Ward, David Frazier, and Daniel Clanton on 10/23/14. (J. Ward
conducted via teleconference with Heather Pettus (SEMS, Inc.), Jeff
abandoned on 10/30/14. (J. Ward 01/05/15) Scoping meeting was
RST Division on 10/29/14. The monitoring well (MW-1) was plugged &
received by ADEQ on 10/28/14. The Change Order #1 was approved by the
was made by ADEQ on 10/21/14. The Revised Change Order #1 was
Change Order #1 was received by ADEQ on 10/17/14. A revision request
Inc.) on 10/14/14 for removal of damaged monitoring well (MW-1).
Ward 10/15/14) Change Order #1 was submitted by Heather Pettus (SEMS,
Site Assessment Work Plan and Cost Estimate sent on 10/14/14. (J.
Report on 09/17/14. (J. Ward 10/15/14) Request for 2nd Additional
07/08/14. (J. Ward 10/15/14) Received Additional Site Assessment
$61,081.39. (J. Ward 10/15/14) Case re-assigned to J. Ward on
PM]. Approval of Site Assessment Work Plan & Cost Estimate for
Assessment Work Plan received on 04/29/14. [frazier 5/2/2014 3:29:08
04/16/14. Revisions requested on 04/21/14. Revised Additional Site
8:59:49 AM]. Additional Site Assessment Work Plan received on
requested an Additional Site Assessment Work Plan. [frazier 3/6/2014
the EA and the request for a Free Product Removal Work Plan; instead,
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                    fieldsEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    1/20/2010Date Eligible:
                    18000096Facility Id:

                    Certificate issued, original, USTEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    11/26/1991Entry Date:
                    GCRAGGEntry Clerk:
                    CIOUTransaction Code:
                    11/26/1991Date Eligible:
                    18000096Facility Id:

AST/UST Eligible:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   8707322242Owner Phone:
                                   CRITTENDENOwner County:
                                   WEST MEMPHIS, AR 72303-2389Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 2389Owner Address 2:
                                   ATTN: GAYLON TAYLOROwner Address:
                                   FLASH MARKET INCOwner Name:
                                   002319Owner ID:

Owner:

                    -90.205514Longitude:
                    35.210510Latitude:
                    fieldsFacility Update Clerk:
                    12/29/2015Facility Update Date:
                    BRADFORDFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    YesAmended:
                    03/26/2012Date Signed:
                    PARTNERCertified Title:
                    PAUL HAYES, HAYES & SONS CONSTCertified Name:
                    870-732-2242Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    GAYLON TAYLORContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    03/30/2012Date Received:
                    5,18-0061,18-0080,18-0111,18-0112
                    18-0024,18-0032,18-0038,18-0039,18-0040,18-0042,18-0043,18-0050,18-005Leak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    07/20/2011Date Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    18-00557ADEQ Facility ID:
                    18000096Facility Id:

UST:

further action" letter on 11/7/16. [frazier 11/7/2016 1:41:57 PM].
[frazier 10/7/2016 3:10:57 PM]. Case closed by issuance of "no
notification on 9/20/16. Proof of publication received on 10/27/16.
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                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            YesSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            03/01/2012Site Assessment Date:
                    4/18/2012 5:18:31 PMRecord Modified Date:
                    SCHENKRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000096Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            Basin, Auto FlowTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Tightness, Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            AutoRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            12000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1987Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 03/01/2012Tank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            YesSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            03/01/2012Site Assessment Date:
                    4/18/2012 5:18:07 PMRecord Modified Date:
                    SCHENKRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000096Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    1/20/2010 11:03:57 AMEntry Date:
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                                                            12000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1987Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 03/01/2012Tank Status:
                    3Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            YesSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            03/01/2012Site Assessment Date:
                    4/18/2012 5:18:51 PMRecord Modified Date:
                    SCHENKRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000096Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            Basin, Auto FlowTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Tightness, Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            AutoRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            12000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1987Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 03/01/2012Tank Status:
                    2Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
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                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            Basin, Auto FlowTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Tightness, Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            AutoRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            20000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, DieselTank Contents:
                    01/01/1987Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 01/19/2012Tank Status:
                    4Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            YesSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            01/19/2012Site Assessment Date:
                    4/18/2012 5:13:37 PMRecord Modified Date:
                    SCHENKRecord Modified By:
                    01/06/1999Record Created Date:
                    BATEMANRecord Created By:
                    18000096Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            Basin, Auto FlowTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Tightness, Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            AutoRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
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                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            YesSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            01/19/2012Site Assessment Date:
                    4/18/2012 5:14:32 PMRecord Modified Date:
                    SCHENKRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000096Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            Basin, Auto FlowTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Tightness, Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            AutoRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            20000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, DieselTank Contents:
                    01/01/1987Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 01/19/2012Tank Status:
                    5Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            YesSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            01/19/2012Site Assessment Date:
                    4/18/2012 5:14:08 PMRecord Modified Date:
                    SCHENKRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000096Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
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                                                            AutoRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            20000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, DieselTank Contents:
                    01/01/1981Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 01/19/2012Tank Status:
                    7Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            YesSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            01/19/2012Site Assessment Date:
                    4/18/2012 5:15:01 PMRecord Modified Date:
                    SCHENKRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000096Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Tightness, Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            AutoRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            20000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, DieselTank Contents:
                    01/01/1981Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 01/19/2012Tank Status:
                    6Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
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                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   5541Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   PO BOX 2389Mailing Address 3:
                                   FLASH MARKET # 152Mailing Address 2:
                                   HAROLD PATTERSONMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   6157716701Facility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   WEST MEMPHIS, AR 72303Facility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 2389Facility Invoice Address 3:
                                   FLASH MARKET # 152Facility Invoice Address 2:
                                   HAROLD PATTERSONFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   8707320454Facility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   07Facility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   002319Owner ID:
                                   FLASH MARKET INCOwner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   1800557AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:
                                   MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                                   3262 I-55Address:
                                   FLASH MARKET #152Name:

PERMITS:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              18000096Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                              3262 I-55Address:
                              FLASH MARKET #152Name:

AR Financial Assurance 3:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            Not reportedSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            UnknownTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            CPSPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Tightness, Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Bare SteelPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
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                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   18000096Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   -90.205644Longitude Decimal:
                                   35.211213Latitude Decimal:
                                   20.31Longitude Second:
                                   12Longitude Minute:
                                   -90Longitude Degree:
                                   40.36Latitude Second:
                                   12Latitude Minute:
                                   35Latitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   GASOLINE SERVICE STATIONSPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   2009-07-22 07:23:00Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2003-12-12 15:23:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   053GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   17GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   5AGIS Planning Segment:
                                   08020203GIS Huc:
                                   Not reportedGIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedGIS Snr Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Pdop Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   Submitted by permitteeGIS Source Name:
                                   Not reportedGIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   15UTM Zone:
                                   754366.67UTM Easting:
                                   3900044.46UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD27GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAIC Code:
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                                   35 12 37.83 / -90 12 19.85Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   1991-08-07 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Tank; Imported by hattenhauer on 3/10/2010 (WH030916A_10.cor).Permit GIS Comment:
                                   1.1Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   39Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   2Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   10Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   CORS, Bobo, MSPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   Baker, ClarkPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2010-03-09 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   754380.78Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3899966.66Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   MARION, AR 72364Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   CrittendenPermit Mail County Name:
                                   18Permit Mail County Code:
                                   3262 I-55Permit Mail Address 2:
                                   FLASH MARKET #152Permit Mail Address 1:
                                   8707322242Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   GAYLON TAYLORPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
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                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   053Permit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   17Permit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   5APermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   08020203Permit GIS Huc:
                                   Gate; Imported by puckett on 8/24/2006 (BW082213A.cor).Permit GIS Comment:
                                   2Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   6Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   3Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   10Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   CORS, Bloomfield, MOPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   8Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   YesPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   Walker, BrentPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2006-08-22 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   24/7N/8EPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   754434.00Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3900024.26Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   West Memphis, AR 72303Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   CrittendenPermit Mail County Name:
                                   18Permit Mail County Code:
                                   P.O. Box 2389Permit Mail Address 3:
                                   Harold Patterson, Flash MarketPermit Mail Address 2:
                                   MAPCO Express #3058Permit Mail Address 1:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Telephone:
                                   Mr. Harold PattersonPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   YPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   FLASH MARKET #152Permit Inventory Comment:
                                   .010000Permit Fee Volume:
                                   BPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   2012-03-30 10:53:09Permit Status Date:
                                   VPermit Status:
                                   LRPermit Staff:
                                   IPermit Type:
                                   WNPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   2012-03-30Permit Void Date:
                                   2014-08-31Permit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   2009-09-01Permit Issued Date:
                                   AR0050164Permit Number:
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                                   35 12 39.65 / -90 12 17.68Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   previous issue date: 07/31/2004previous expiration date: 07/31/2009Permit History:
                                   LORETTA CARSTENSPermit Staff Name:
                                   Minor Without ToxicPermit Fee Description:
                                   VoidedPermit Status Description:
                                   IndustrialPermit Type:
                                   Water-NPDESPermit Media Description:
                                   2003-12-15 08:49:40Permit Record Created:
                                   5411Permit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   5541Permit Primary SIC Code:
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                    1997-01-16 00:00:00NFA Issued:
                    Not reportedCap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    Not reportedCap Submit:
                    Not reportedSAR Date:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    Not reportedISC Date:
                    Not reportedRemedial Action:
                    Prod Rmv. RcvrHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response:
                    1800557AFIN Number:
                    Not reportedTech Branch:
                    180040Notice Number:
                    9013815225Notification Telephone:
                    MEMPHIS, TN 38134Notification City,St,Zip:
                    5909 SHELBY OAKS DR.SUITE 241Notification Address2:
                    SEMS INC.Notification Address:
                    STEPHEN J. MURPHYNotification Name:
                    11/20/1996Cleanup Initiated:
                    11/20/1996 9:00:00 AMNotification Date:
                    Visual Surface SpillLust Dicovery:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type:
                    Not reportedDamage Description:
                    11/19/1996Release Confirmed:
                    ConfirmedRelease Status:
                    UnknownSubstance Stored:
                    25Leak Volume:
                    11/19/1996Leak Date:
                    Not reportedLust Owner:
                    MAPCO PETROOwner:

                    5017393007Facility Telephone:
                    18000096RST Facility ID:
MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedAddress 2:
                    PINE ST. @ I-55Address:
                    MAPCO #3058Name:

LTANKS:

2409 ft. Site 2 of 9 in cluster E
0.456 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
222 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 MARION, AR  72364
SW PINE ST. @ I-55    N/A
E17 LTANKSMAPCO #3058 S118666369
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4:00:13 PM].
AND STORED IN DRUMS FOR PICK UP NFA LETTER 1-16-97 [lynda 5/11/2006
SWEPT INTO OIL AND WATER SEPARATOR REMAINDER CONTAINED WITH OIL DRY
METHOD OF DISCOVERY: CUSTOMER NOTIFIED ONSITE PERSONNEL MATERIAL WASMemo:
                    NONELeak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    Not reportedCleanup Lead:
                    Not reportedFunding Source:

MAPCO #3058  (Continued) S118666369

                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    Not reportedCleanup Lead:
                    Not reportedFunding Source:
                    2001-05-31 00:00:00NFA Issued:
                    Not reportedCap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    Not reportedCap Submit:
                    4/18/2001SAR Date:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    6/19/1996ISC Date:
                    Not reportedRemedial Action:
                    Not reportedHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response:
                    1800557AFIN Number:
                    6/3/1996Tech Branch:
                    180024Notice Number:
                    9185811387Notification Telephone:
                    TULSA, OK 74101Notification City,St,Zip:
                    P.O.Box 645Notification Address:
                    MARK SCHUTT, MAPCO PET.Notification Name:
                    8/31/2000Cleanup Initiated:
                    8/24/1994 3:09:00 PMNotification Date:
                    Other (See Comments Tab)Lust Dicovery:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type:
                    Sub Surface Soils/GroundwaterDamage Description:
                    9/16/1994Release Confirmed:
                    ConfirmedRelease Status:
                    UnknownSubstance Stored:
                    Not reportedLeak Volume:
                    8/11/1994Leak Date:
                    Not reportedLust Owner:
                    MAPCO PETROLEUMOwner:

                    5017393007Facility Telephone:
                    18000096RST Facility ID:
MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedAddress 2:
                    PINE ST. @ I-55Address:
                    DELTA EXPRESS #3058Name:

LTANKS:

2409 ft. Site 3 of 9 in cluster E
0.456 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
222 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 MARION, AR  72364
SW PINE ST. @ I-55    N/A
E18 LTANKSDELTA EXPRESS #3058 S118666363
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letter this date.
out. 5/31/01 (James Atchley) File closed by our No Further Action
out. MW abandonment requested. 5/30/01 (James Atchley) P&A reported
monitoring report for 1st-01. 4/18/01 (James Atchley) Site risked
for 10/24. They got 103 gallons of fuel. 4/3/01 (James Atchley) Site
assessment monitoring report. 12/20/00 (James Atchley) MDPE report
assessment report received. 10/25/00 (James Atchley) Groundwater
FUND ELIGIBLE. LETTER DATED 06/23/95. 8/31/00 (James Atchley) Site
transferred to Technical Branch this date. 10-21-99 W. PAES TRUST
WRITTEN REPORT OF THE RESULTS. 6-3-96 (James Atchley) File
WRITTEN REQUESTING SAMPLING OF 5 MONITOR WELLS EVERY 6 MONTHS, WITH A
CONTAMINATION PRESENT. NO FREE PRODUCT. 10/11/94 S BOOHER LETTER
OF 10/10/94. 10/10/94 S BOOHER ISC RECEIVED. GROUNDWATER
10/6/94 S BOOHER LETTER WRITTEN CONFIRMING EXTENDED DEADLINE FOR ISC
SATELLITE DISPENSER #14. SOILS SATURATED WITH DIESEL. AWAITING ISC.
ISC 9/16/94 S BOOHER IRR RECEIVED. 4 BY 6 FOOT HOLE DUG NEXT TO
METHOD OF DISCOVERY: LINE TEST FAILURE IT CORP. TO FOLLOW WITH IRR &Memo:
                    UNKNOWNLeak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type 2:

DELTA EXPRESS #3058  (Continued) S118666363

                    Not reportedHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response:
                    1800557AFIN Number:
                    5/4/1997Tech Branch:
                    180042Notice Number:
                    6153673125Notification Telephone:
                    NASHVILLE, TN 37217Notification City,St,Zip:
                    1101 KERMIT DR. SUITE 800Notification Address2:
                    MAPCO PETRONotification Address:
                    JAMES O’NEALNotification Name:
                    8/2/1999Cleanup Initiated:
                    2/6/1997 11:30:00 AMNotification Date:
                    Visual Surface SpillLust Dicovery:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type:
                    Sub Surface Soils/GroundwaterDamage Description:
                    5/4/1997Release Confirmed:
                    ConfirmedRelease Status:
                    UnknownSubstance Stored:
                    30Leak Volume:
                    Not reportedLeak Date:
                    Not reportedLust Owner:
                    MAPCO PETROOwner:

                    5017393007Facility Telephone:
                    18000096RST Facility ID:
MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedAddress 2:
                    PINE ST. @ I-55Address:
                    MAPCO #3058Name:

LTANKS:

2409 ft. Site 4 of 9 in cluster E
0.456 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
222 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 MARION, AR  72364
SW PINE ST. @ I-55    N/A
E19 LTANKSMAPCO #3058 S118666370
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Action letter.
under #18-024. 5/31/01 (James Atchley) File closed by our No Further
to subsequent release report. Corrective action pursued/documented
7-7-97 (James Atchley) Casefile opened with the Technical Branch due
LIQUID INTO OIL AND WATER SEPERATOR, REMAINDER CONTAINED WITH OIL DRY
METHOD OF DISCOVERY: CUSTOMER THAT SPILLED, INFORMED ATTENDENT SWEEPMemo:
                    NOT KNOWN, SHOULD BE CONTAINED ON LOTLeak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    Not reportedCleanup Lead:
                    Not reportedFunding Source:
                    2001-05-31 00:00:00NFA Issued:
                    Not reportedCap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    Not reportedCap Submit:
                    7/12/2002SAR Date:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    7/7/1997ISC Date:
                    Not reportedRemedial Action:

MAPCO #3058  (Continued) S118666370

                    Not reportedRemedial Action:
                    Not reportedHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response:
                    1800557AFIN Number:
                    Not reportedTech Branch:
                    180061Notice Number:
                    9013328055Notification Telephone:
                    MEMPHIS, TN 38132Notification City,St,Zip:
                    2606 CORPORATE AVE. SUITE 191Notification Address:
                    CHRIS JOHNSON-I.T. CORP.Notification Name:
                    Not reportedCleanup Initiated:
                    8/24/1999 4:12:00 PMNotification Date:
                    Other (See Comments Tab)Lust Dicovery:
                    UnknownLust Tank Type:
                    Not reportedDamage Description:
                    Not reportedRelease Confirmed:
                    SuspectedRelease Status:
                    UnknownSubstance Stored:
                    Not reportedLeak Volume:
                    Not reportedLeak Date:
                    Not reportedLust Owner:
                    WILLIAMS EXPRESS INC.Owner:

                    8705238310Facility Telephone:
                    18000096RST Facility ID:
MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedAddress 2:
                    PINE STREET @ I-55Address:
                    WILLIAMS EXPRESS #3058Name:

LTANKS:

2409 ft. Site 5 of 9 in cluster E
0.456 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
222 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 MARION, AR  72364
SW PINE STREET @ I-55    N/A
E20 LTANKSWILLIAMS EXPRESS #3058 S118666377
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

ELIGIBLE. LETTER DATED 11/15/00.
SPILL/OVERFILL AND LEAK DETECTION. 01/03/01 W. PAES TRUST FUND
WAS PERFORMED ON 10-4-99. FACILITY WAS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RESPONSE REPORT WAS SUBMITTED ON 9-17-99. FULL COMPLIANCE INSPECTION
THROUGH TECHNICAL BRANCH. CASEY THOMPSON IS CASE MANAGER. INITIAL
ON GASOLINE LINES AND TANKS ON GOING INVESTIGATION AT THIS SITE
CONTAMINATION-CASEY THOMPSON LINE AND TANK TIGHTNESS TEST PERFORMED
METHOD OF DISCOVERY: DRILLING BORE HOLES FOR PREVIOUS LUST FOR DIESELMemo:
                    UNKNOWNLeak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    UnknownLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    Not reportedCleanup Lead:
                    Not reportedFunding Source:
                    Not reportedNFA Issued:
                    Not reportedCap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    Not reportedCap Submit:
                    Not reportedSAR Date:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    Not reportedISC Date:

WILLIAMS EXPRESS #3058  (Continued) S118666377

                    Not reportedHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response:
                    1800557AFIN Number:
                    Not reportedTech Branch:
                    180055Notice Number:
                    9186458989Notification Telephone:
                    TULSA, OK 74101Notification City,St,Zip:
                    P.O. BOX 645Notification Address:
                    GLENN THOMPSON MAPCO INC.Notification Name:
                    Not reportedCleanup Initiated:
                    2/9/1999 12:11:00 PMNotification Date:
                    Other (See Comments Tab)Lust Dicovery:
                    UnknownLust Tank Type:
                    Not reportedDamage Description:
                    Not reportedRelease Confirmed:
                    SuspectedRelease Status:
                    UnknownSubstance Stored:
                    Not reportedLeak Volume:
                    2/9/1999Leak Date:
                    Not reportedLust Owner:
                    MAPCO PETRO INCOwner:

                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    18000096RST Facility ID:
MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedAddress 2:
                    PINE ST. & I-55Address:
                    MAPCO 3058Name:

LTANKS:

2409 ft. Site 6 of 9 in cluster E
0.456 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
222 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 MARION, AR  72364
SW PINE ST. & I-55    N/A
E21 LTANKSMAPCO 3058 S118666376
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CONDUCTED
METHOD OF DISCOVERY: WATER DISCOVERED IN TANK TIGHTNESS TEST TO BEMemo:
                    UNKNOWNLeak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    UnknownLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    Not reportedCleanup Lead:
                    Not reportedFunding Source:
                    Not reportedNFA Issued:
                    Not reportedCap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    Not reportedCap Submit:
                    Not reportedSAR Date:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    Not reportedISC Date:
                    Not reportedRemedial Action:

MAPCO 3058  (Continued) S118666376

                    4/18/2001SAR Date:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    7/7/1997ISC Date:
                    Not reportedRemedial Action:
                    Not reportedHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response:
                    1800557AFIN Number:
                    2/12/1997Tech Branch:
                    180043Notice Number:
                    5016820990Notification Telephone:
                    LITTLE ROCK, AR 72219Notification City,St,Zip:
                    8001 NATIONAL DR.Notification Address2:
                    ADPCENotification Address:
                    CASEY THOMPSONNotification Name:
                    8/31/2000Cleanup Initiated:
                    2/12/1997 4:00:00 PMNotification Date:
                    Other (See Comments Tab)Lust Dicovery:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type:
                    Sub Surface Soils/GroundwaterDamage Description:
                    2/12/1997Release Confirmed:
                    ConfirmedRelease Status:
                    UnknownSubstance Stored:
                    Not reportedLeak Volume:
                    Not reportedLeak Date:
                    Not reportedLust Owner:
                    MAPCO PRTROOwner:

                    5107393007Facility Telephone:
                    18000096RST Facility ID:
MARION, AR 72219City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedAddress 2:
                    PINE ST.& I-55Address:
                    MAPCO #3058Name:

LTANKS:

2409 ft. Site 7 of 9 in cluster E
0.456 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
222 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 MARION, AR  72219
SW PINE ST.& I-55    N/A
E22 LTANKSMAPCO #3058 S118666371
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Action letter this date.
under #18-024. 5/31/01 (James Atchley) File closed by our No Further
opened with the Technical Branch this date. Remediation to continue
Remediation continues under #18-024. 7-7-97 (James Atchley) Casefile
indicates contamination discovered probably from previous release.
PRODUCT 6-20-97 (James Atchley) IRR received this date which
GALS WATER BEING NOTED FACILITY IS RUNNING TEST TO DETERMINE AGE OF
WAS PUMPED FROM DIESEL TANKS ON 2-4-97 REPUMPED ON 2-10-97 WITH 400
COMPLIANCE DURING INSPECTION WAS INFORMED THAT 11,000 GAL OF WATER
REPAIRED AND RETESTED ALL TIGHT 2-18-97 LDI APPEARED TO BE IN
INDICATED LEAK IN LINE CONNECTING TANKS 4 & 5 2-14-97 LINES WERE
LINE AND TANK TIGHTNESS ON 2-12-97 2-12-97 LINE AND TANK TESTS
MONITORING WELL NONE CALLED MR. O’NEAL WIRH MAPCO TOLD HIM TO PERFORM
METHOD OF DISCOVERY: MR. CASEY THOMPSON NOTED 8" OF PRODUCT INMemo:
                    UNKNOWNLeak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    Not reportedCleanup Lead:
                    Not reportedFunding Source:
                    1997-07-07 00:00:00NFA Issued:
                    Not reportedCap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    Not reportedCap Submit:

MAPCO #3058  (Continued) S118666371

                    Not reportedTech Branch:
                    180032Notice Number:
                    5049242002Notification Telephone:
                    BATON ROUGE, LA 70814Notification City,St,Zip:
                    2844 FELLSWAY DR.Notification Address2:
                    SIMSNotification Address:
                    TODD BROWNINGNotification Name:
                    11/20/1995Cleanup Initiated:
                    11/20/1995 9:10:00 AMNotification Date:
                    Other (See Comments Tab)Lust Dicovery:
                    UnknownLust Tank Type:
                    Not reportedDamage Description:
                    11/20/1995Release Confirmed:
                    ConfirmedRelease Status:
                    UnknownSubstance Stored:
                    40Leak Volume:
                    Not reportedLeak Date:
                    Not reportedLust Owner:
                    MAPCO PETRO INCOwner:

                    5017393007Facility Telephone:
                    18000096RST Facility ID:
MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedAddress 2:
                    PINE ST @ I-55Address:
                    DELTA EXPRESS #3058Name:

LTANKS:

2409 ft. Site 8 of 9 in cluster E
0.456 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
222 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 MARION, AR  72364
SW PINE ST @ I-55    N/A
E23 LTANKSDELTA EXPRESS #3058 S118666365
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under #18-024.
due to circumstances of case. A corrective action is underway on site
SEPERATOR AT SITE 6-3-96 (James Atchley) File closed administratively
METHOD OF DISCOVERY: VISUAL ALL MATERIAL WAS SWEPT INTO OIL & WARERMemo:
                    NONE NOTEDLeak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    UnknownLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    Not reportedCleanup Lead:
                    Not reportedFunding Source:
                    1996-06-03 00:00:00NFA Issued:
                    Not reportedCap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    Not reportedCap Submit:
                    Not reportedSAR Date:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    Not reportedISC Date:
                    Not reportedRemedial Action:
                    Prod Rmv. RcvrHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response:
                    1800557AFIN Number:

DELTA EXPRESS #3058  (Continued) S118666365

                    Not reportedEmergency Response:
                    1800557AFIN Number:
                    Not reportedTech Branch:
                    180038Notice Number:
                    Not reportedNotification Telephone:
                    MARION, AR 72364Notification City,St,Zip:
                    14 MILITARY RD.Notification Address2:
                    MARION FIRE DEPT.Notification Address:
                    KELYN ALFORDNotification Name:
                    9/5/1996Cleanup Initiated:
                    9/5/1996 1:50:00 PMNotification Date:
                    Visual Surface SpillLust Dicovery:
                    UnknownLust Tank Type:
                    Not reportedDamage Description:
                    9/5/1996Release Confirmed:
                    ConfirmedRelease Status:
                    UnknownSubstance Stored:
                    25Leak Volume:
                    9/5/1996Leak Date:
                    Not reportedLust Owner:
                    MAPCO PETROOwner:

                    5017393007Facility Telephone:
                    18000096RST Facility ID:
MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedAddress 2:
                    PINE ST & I-55Address:
                    DELTA EXPRESS 3058Name:

LTANKS:

2409 ft. Site 9 of 9 in cluster E
0.456 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
222 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 MARION, AR  72364
SW PINE ST & I-55    N/A
E24 LTANKSDELTA EXPRESS 3058 S118666367
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TIME [lynda 5/11/2006 3:49:26 PM].
THIS TIME LDI 9-12-96 IRR RECIEVED 9-18-96 NO FUTHER ACTION AT THIS
INTO OIL AND WATER SEPARATOR REMAINDER CONTAINED WITH OIL DRY NFA AT
METHOD OF DISCOVERY: DRIVER FILLING TRUCK NOTICED SPILL SWEEP LIQUIDMemo:
                    CONTAINED ON LOTLeak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    UnknownLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    Not reportedCleanup Lead:
                    Not reportedFunding Source:
                    1996-09-18 00:00:00NFA Issued:
                    Not reportedCap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    Not reportedCap Submit:
                    Not reportedSAR Date:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    Not reportedISC Date:
                    Not reportedRemedial Action:
                    Prod Rmv. RcvrHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:

DELTA EXPRESS 3058  (Continued) S118666367

                    Not reportedRemedial Action:
                    Not reportedHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response:
                    1800592AFIN Number:
                    Not reportedTech Branch:
                    180062Notice Number:
                    5013744825Notification Telephone:
                    LITTLE ROCK, AR 72206Notification City,St,Zip:
                    RADFORD EQUIPMENT CO.Notification Address:
                    LORI BURKENotification Name:
                    Not reportedCleanup Initiated:
                    10/27/1999 9:30:00 AMNotification Date:
                    Other (See Comments Tab)Lust Dicovery:
                    UnknownLust Tank Type:
                    Not reportedDamage Description:
                    Not reportedRelease Confirmed:
                    SuspectedRelease Status:
                    UnknownSubstance Stored:
                    Not reportedLeak Volume:
                    10/27/1999Leak Date:
                    Not reportedLust Owner:
                    BRAD VAUGHNOwner:

                    72364Facility Telephone:
                    18000011RST Facility ID:
MARION, ARCity,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedAddress 2:
                    I-55 AND HIGHWAY 64Address:
                    SHELL SUPERSTOPName:

LTANKS:

2493 ft. PERMITS
0.472 mi. Financial Assurance

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
220 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 ENFMARION, AR  72364
WSW UST3477 N SERVICE ROAD    N/A
25 LTANKSZNZ ENTERPRISE INC U001900619

TC7129827.2s   Page 89



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   9177424920Owner Phone:
                                   CRITTENDENOwner County:
                                   COLLIERVILLE, TN 38017Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   619 CYPRESS MOSS COVEOwner Address:
                                   LALANI, AZIZOwner Name:
                                   011976Owner ID:

Owner:

                    -90.207547Longitude:
                    35.212595Latitude:
                    LITTLERFacility Update Clerk:
                    01/20/2016Facility Update Date:
                    BRADFORDFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    YesAmended:
                    06/05/2014Date Signed:
                    OWNERCertified Title:
                    AZIZ LALANICertified Name:
                    870-739-4884Contact Phone:
                    OWNERContact Title:
                    AZIZ LALANIContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    06/10/2014Date Received:
                    18-0062Leak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    07/14/2021Date Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    YesActive Site:
                    18-00592ADEQ Facility ID:
                    18000011Facility Id:

UST:

TO CONDUCT IRR AND ISC.
PERFORMED BY RADFORD EQUIPMENT CO. ON 10-27-99. LINES PASSED. PMI IS
PROBLEM WAS CORRECTED. P.M.I. WILL SUBMIT ISC AND IRR. LINE TEST
FOR THIS SITE. LINE AND TANK TIGHTNESS TEST PERFORMED, FAILED AND
LORI BURKE CALLED IN SUSPECTED RELEASE. P.M.I. WILL SUBMIT PAPER WORK
LINE LEAK DETECTOR WERE TESTED ON 10/27/99 AND ALL SYSTEMS PASSED.
TIGHTNESS TEST WAS TO BE PERFORMED. LINE AND TANK TIGHTNESS TEST AND
METHOD OF DISCOVERY: LINE LEAK DETECTOR SHUT OFF LINE AND TANKMemo:
                    UNKNOWNLeak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    UnknownLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    Not reportedCleanup Lead:
                    Not reportedFunding Source:
                    Not reportedNFA Issued:
                    Not reportedCap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    Not reportedCap Submit:
                    Not reportedSAR Date:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    Not reportedISC Date:

ZNZ ENTERPRISE INC  (Continued) U001900619
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                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            6063Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    XFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1968Install Date:
                    In Use 06/05/2014Tank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    6/11/2014 3:48:30 PMRecord Modified Date:
                    PERRYMRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000011Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    6/11/2014 4:00:00 PMEntry Date:
                    PERRYMEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    6/10/2014Date Eligible:
                    18000011Facility Id:

                    Financial Assurance on fileEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    10/18/2010 2:34:02 PMEntry Date:
                    fieldsEntry Clerk:
                    FAOFTransaction Code:
                    10/18/2010Date Eligible:
                    18000011Facility Id:

                    Certificate issued, original, USTEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    12/9/1991Entry Date:
                    GCRAGGEntry Clerk:
                    CIOUTransaction Code:
                    12/9/1991Date Eligible:
                    18000011Facility Id:

AST/UST Eligible:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:

ZNZ ENTERPRISE INC  (Continued) U001900619
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                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            Basin, Auto FlowTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            Vapor Monitoring, Ground Water Monitoring, Ground Water MonitoringRelease Detection:
                                                            In UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            6063Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    XFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1968Install Date:
                    In Use 06/05/2014Tank Status:
                    2Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    6/11/2014 3:48:38 PMRecord Modified Date:
                    PERRYMRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000011Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            Basin, Auto FlowTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            Vapor Monitoring, Ground Water Monitoring, Ground Water MonitoringRelease Detection:
                                                            In UseDecode for Tstatus:

ZNZ ENTERPRISE INC  (Continued) U001900619
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                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    6/11/2014 3:48:53 PMRecord Modified Date:
                    PERRYMRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000011Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            Basin, Auto FlowTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            Vapor Monitoring, Ground Water Monitoring, Ground Water MonitoringRelease Detection:
                                                            In UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            6063Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    XFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1968Install Date:
                    In Use 06/05/2014Tank Status:
                    3Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            Not reportedSite Assessment Date:
                    6/11/2014 3:48:46 PMRecord Modified Date:
                    PERRYMRecord Modified By:
                    Not reportedRecord Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000011Facility ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:

ZNZ ENTERPRISE INC  (Continued) U001900619
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                              ZNZ ENTERPRISE INCName:
AR Financial Assurance 3:

                    system to control vapors displaced from the tanks during filling.
                    underground gasoline storage tanks equipped with a vapor control
                    APC&EC Reg. 19.1305(A): Respondent failed to have its three (3)Violation Comments:
                    72364Case Contact Zip:
                    ARCase Contact State:
                    MarionCase Contact City:
                    Not reportedCase Contact Address Two:
                    3477 N. Service RoadCase Contact Address One:
                    DwayneCase Company Name:
                    J&P Flash, Inc. -Flash Mkt #33Case Contact Last Name:
                    JonesCase Contact First Name:
                    J&P Flash, Inc -Flash Market #33Case Title:
                    7753Site ID:
                    AIRMedia Description:
                    Consent Administrative OrderCase Type Description:
                    07/22/2014CAO Executed Date:
                    AirMedia:
                    CAOType:
                    18-00592Afindash:
                    1800592Afin or Facility ID:
                    MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    3477 N SERVICE ROADAddress:
                    FLASH MARKET #33Name:

ENFORCEMENT:

                                        Not reportedTank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            Basin, Auto FlowTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            Vapor Monitoring, Ground Water Monitoring, Ground Water MonitoringRelease Detection:
                                                            In UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            6063Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    XFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    GasolineTank Contents:
                    01/01/1968Install Date:
                    In Use 06/05/2014Tank Status:
                    4Tank ID:

ZNZ ENTERPRISE INC  (Continued) U001900619
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                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   YesGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   Boorman, BenjaminGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-Photo InterpolationGIS Source Name:
                                   12/06/2016GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   15UTM Zone:
                                   754189.13UTM Easting:
                                   3900192.81UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   Not reportedMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   011976Owner ID:
                                   LALANI, AZIZOwner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   1800592AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   J & P FLASH, INC.Alternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:
                                   MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                                   3477 N SERVICE ROADAddress:
                                   FLASH MARKET #33Name:

PERMITS:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              18000011Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                              3477 N SERVICE ROADAddress:
                              ZNZ ENTERPRISE INCName:

                              Financial Assurance on fileEligible Certification:
                              18000011Facility Id:
                              3Region:
                              MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                              3477 N SERVICE ROADAddress:

ZNZ ENTERPRISE INC  (Continued) U001900619
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                                   18Permit Mail County Code:
                                   3477 N SERVICE ROADPermit Mail Address 2:
                                   ZNZ ENTERPRISE INCPermit Mail Address 1:
                                   8707394884Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   AZIZ LALANIPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   18000011Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   -90.207547Longitude Decimal:
                                   35.212595Latitude Decimal:
                                   27.17Longitude Second:
                                   12Longitude Minute:
                                   -90Longitude Degree:
                                   45.34Latitude Second:
                                   12Latitude Minute:
                                   35Latitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   2016-12-06 10:55:00Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
                                   2005-05-15 00:00:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedGIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Huc:
                                   Imported by MASONK on 12/6/2016. Source datafile unknown.GIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedGIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedGIS Snr Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Pdop Mask:
                                   Not reportedGIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedGPS Receiver Cannels:

ZNZ ENTERPRISE INC  (Continued) U001900619

TC7129827.2s   Page 96



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   35 12 45.34 / -90 12 27.17Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   1991-08-07 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Imported by MASONK on 12/6/2016. Source datafile unknown.Permit GIS Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Not reportedPermit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   YesPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
                                   Boorman, BenjaminPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-Photo InterpolationPermit GIS Source Name:
                                   2016-12-06 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   754189.13Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3900192.81Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   MARION, AR 72364Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   CrittendenPermit Mail County Name:

ZNZ ENTERPRISE INC  (Continued) U001900619

                    GRIFFIN PETROLEUMOwner:

                    8707394146Facility Telephone:
                    18000131RST Facility ID:
MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedAddress 2:
                    3361 I-55 &HIGHWAY 64Address:
                    GRIFFIN EXPRESS #136Name:

LTANKS:

2506 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.475 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
214 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 MARION, AR  72364
WSW 3361 I-55 &HIGHWAY 64    N/A
F26 LTANKSGRIFFIN EXPRESS #136 S122364194
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Fund section. 1/3/06 (M Shinn) ASA workplan approved. Report due by
12/6/05 Revised cost estimate submitted, after request from Trust
11/21/05 (M Shinn) Workplan for additional assessment submitted.
Request for additional site assessment workplan, due on 11/18/05.
product in bailer from tankhold observation well. 9/9/05 (M Shinn)
Shinn visit this date to get GPS readings. 15" of "fresh looking"
referral for enforcement action this date. 9/24/04 (James Atchley)
notified by phone on 6/4 that workplan was not coming. Formal
source activity. Workplan by 5/31. 6/7/02 (James Atchley) Shinn
present. Corrective Action Monitoring program requested to evaluate
Limited Site Assessment reported out. 4/26/02 (James Atchley) Product
TRUST FUND ELIGIBLE. LETTER DATED 07/06/01. 9/24/01 (James Atchley)
Atchley) Free product abatement report submitted. 07/25/01 W. PAES
(James Atchley) Limited Site Assessment ordered. 6/18/01 (James
MDPE for 11/16 reported out. They got 250 gallons equivalent. 5/22/01
Casefile opened with the Technical Branch. 12/21/00 (James Atchley)
Site Assessment (old guidance) delivered. 8/17/00 (James Atchley)
THERE IS FUEL IN THE MONITORING WELLS. 6/9/00 (James Atchley) Limited
RADFORD EQUIPMENT AND P.M.I. HAVE LOOKED INTO POSSIBLE REASONS WHY
SERVICE HAS BEGUN TO PUMP FUEL/WATER MIX OUT OF MONITORING WELLS.
TIGHTNESS TEST AND BEGIN PUMPING WELLS(JIM’S TANK SERVICE) JIM’S TANK
METHOD OF DISCOVERY: MONTHLY MONITORING WELL CHECK LINE AND TANKMemo:
                    UNKNOWNLeak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    StateCleanup Lead:
                    State Trust FundFunding Source:
                    2016-05-03 00:00:00NFA Issued:
                    Not reportedCap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    Not reportedCap Submit:
                    11/22/2011SAR Date:
                    LPriority Score:
                    6/9/2000ISC Date:
                    Excv DispRemedial Action:
                    Not reportedHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response:
                    1800509AFIN Number:
                    8/17/2000Tech Branch:
                    180067Notice Number:
                    8709356077Notification Telephone:
                    JONESBORO, AR 72402Notification City,St,Zip:
                    3300 ONE PLACENotification Address:
                    DAVID S. DODSONNotification Name:
                    8/2/2001Cleanup Initiated:
                    3/2/2000 12:40:00 PMNotification Date:
                    LDM ReportLust Dicovery:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type:
                    Sub Surface Soils/GroundwaterDamage Description:
                    3/2/2000Release Confirmed:
                    ConfirmedRelease Status:
                    GasolineSubstance Stored:
                    Not reportedLeak Volume:
                    Not reportedLeak Date:
                    Not reportedLust Owner:
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reconnaissance by Frazier and McWilliams on 4/28/16. Case closed by
NLR Inc. on 4/25/16. [frazier 4/26/2016 3:48:41 PM]. Site
Monitoring Well Decommissioning Report received from The Southern Co
03/22/16 and approved on 03/29/16. [frazier 4/1/2016 10:05:05 AM].
Decommissioning Work Plan received from The Southern Co. NLR on
3/14/16. [frazier 3/15/2016 4:01:04 PM]. Monitoring Well
and UST Closure Report was received from SCS Environmental on
plan. [frazier 3/1/2016 2:35:44 PM]. A Free Product Removal Report
issued on 02/23/16, requesting a monitoring well decommissioning work
Request for contractor services from on-call contractor Southern Co.
from "RP". State lead action authorized under cost code# 17102.
for cooperation through a new consultant. No response ever received
report" ever received. On 05/19/15, RST issued final demand letter
reimbursement application #5; however, no formal "corrective action
and concluded around May, 2014. Waste manifests were submitted in
work would proceed. Work plan implementation began in January, 2014
to demand letter received from consultant on 12/17/13 stating that
letter issued on 11/19/13. [frazier 12/2/2013 2:44:01 PM]. Response
ordered cessation of corrective action activities. Ten-day demand
correspondence from consultant informing that Responsible Party had
09/05/13. [frazier 9/25/2013 3:21:02 PM]. Received, on 11/15/2013,
Free Product Removal Work Plan received on 06/27/13 and approved on
requested on 12/12/12. [frazier 1/14/2013 1:25:21 PM]. 3rd Revised
10/31/2012 2:36:19 PM]. 3rd Revised Free Product Removal Work Plan
Free Product Removal Work Plan received on 10/18/12. [frazier
requested on 09/06/12. [frazier 10/1/2012 8:31:30 AM]. 2nd Revised
8:31:40 AM]. Additional revisions to Free Product Removal Work Plan
Product Removal Work Plan received on 08/14/12. [frazier 9/5/2012
Work Plan on 07/20/12. [frazier 8/7/2012 1:04:45 PM]. Revised Free
[frazier 7/2/2012 3:26:07 PM]. Requested Revised Free Product Removal
8:24:51 AM]. Free Product Removal Work Plan received on 06/13/12.
scoping meeting with consultant on 02/07/12. [frazier 3/5/2012
[frazier 2/6/2012 8:48:33 AM]. Technical Branch staff hosted a
Work Plan cancelled & requested Free Product Removal Work Plan.
free product removal. On 10/04/12, 2nd Additional Site Assessment
1:09:53 PM]. Exposure Assessment completed on 12/07/11, recommending
PM]. Monitoring Report received on 11/22/11. [frazier 12/9/2011
Assessment Report received on 10/04/11. [frazier 11/1/2011 2:41:00
on 06/03/11. [frazier 7/5/2011 1:10:40 PM]. 2nd Additional Site
reporting schedule for 2nd Additional Site Assessment Report issued
from property owner received from consultant on 06/02/11. Revised
04/01/11. [frazier 4/4/2011 10:35:14 AM]. Copy of Access Agreement
Agreement; request referred to RST Division, Enforcement Branch on
from consultant requesting assistance in obtaining property Access
[frazier 2/1/2011 2:01:38 PM]. Received on 03/31/11, correspondence
Approval of 2nd Additional Site Assessment issued on 01/27/11.
received on 12/27/10. Work Plan revisions received on 01/18/11.
[frazier 8/30/2010 8:56:18 AM]. 2nd Additional Site Assessment
the consultant to discuss strategies for the site assessment.
1:13:44 PM]. On 08/04/10, RSTD staff hosted a scoping meeting with
requested 2nd Additional Site Assessment Work Plan. [frazier 8/2/2010
life observed. [frazier 5/17/2010 10:11:49 AM]. On 07/19/10,
well; adjacent creek did not appear to be impacted, abundant aquatic
32" of free product diesel was observed in the diesel UST observation
Frazier on 04/28/10. Conducted site visit on 05/03/10, at which time
submitted. [shinn 3/30/2006 10:02:46 AM]. Case file re-assigned to D.
3/24/06. 3/28/06 (M Shinn) "Groundwater Site Assessment" report
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issuance of "NFA" letter on 5/3/16. [frazier 5/3/2016 2:57:21 PM].

GRIFFIN EXPRESS #136  (Continued) S122364194

DIESEL TANK AND LINES WERE TIGHTNESS TESTED AND PROVED TO BE TIGHT.
[BAKERCLARK 4/14/2010 4:50:11 PM]. [BAKERCLARK 4/19/2010 1:40:39 PM].
RECORDED AT THIS SITE, BUT NONE INCLUDED DIESEL BELOW GROUND.
GASOLINE TANK PIT BY ABOUT 30 YARDS. PREVIOUS RELEASES HAVE BEEN
WELL OF THE DIESEL TANK. THE DIESEL TANK PIT IS SEPERATED FROM THE
OVER TWO FEET OF PRODUCT WAS OBSERVED IN THE GROUNDWATER MONITORINGMemo:
                    Not reportedLeak Damage:
                    Not reportedRST Modified Date:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedGis Location:
                    Not reportedCleanup Lead:
                    Not reportedFunding Source:
                    Not reportedNFA Issued:
                    Not reportedCap Approve:
                    Not reportedPublic Notify:
                    Not reportedCap Submit:
                    Not reportedSAR Date:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    Not reportedISC Date:
                    Not reportedRemedial Action:
                    Not reportedHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    NoEmergency Response:
                    1800509AFIN Number:
                    Not reportedTech Branch:
                    180101Notice Number:
                    (870) 735-1837Notification Telephone:
                    Not reportedNotification City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedNotification Address:
                    Clark BakerNotification Name:
                    Not reportedCleanup Initiated:
                    4/14/2010Notification Date:
                    ADEQ InspectionLust Dicovery:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type:
                    Not reportedDamage Description:
                    Not reportedRelease Confirmed:
                    DeniedRelease Status:
                    DieselSubstance Stored:
                    Not reportedLeak Volume:
                    Not reportedLeak Date:
                    010099Lust Owner:
                    3361 INTERSTATE 55 LLCOwner:

                    (901) 361-9428Facility Telephone:
                    18000131RST Facility ID:
MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedAddress 2:
                    3361 I-55Address:
                    THE MARKET #136Name:

LTANKS:

2506 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.475 mi. PERMITS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
214 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 ENFMARION, AR  72364
WSW UST3361 I-55    N/A
F27 LTANKSTHE MARKET #136 U003403957
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                    BATEMANEntry Clerk:
                    CIOUTransaction Code:
                    10/6/1998Date Eligible:
                    18000131Facility Id:

                    Certificate issued, original, USTEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    12/6/1991Entry Date:
                    GCRAGGEntry Clerk:
                    CIOUTransaction Code:
                    12/6/1991Date Eligible:
                    18000131Facility Id:

AST/UST Eligible:

                                   Private IndustryOwner Type:
                                   9017613188Owner Phone:
                                   SHELBYOwner County:
                                   CORDOVA, TN 38018Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   815 EXOCET DR SUITE 107Owner Address:
                                   3361 INTERSTATE 55 LLCOwner Name:
                                   010099Owner ID:

Owner:

                    -90.206985Longitude:
                    35.211032Latitude:
                    fieldsFacility Update Clerk:
                    09/05/2014Facility Update Date:
                    Jane MarshFacility Entry Clerk:
                    Not reportedNo Bill:
                    YesAmended:
                    10/29/2004Date Signed:
                    DIR/OPERATIONSCertified Title:
                    MIKE MCCASLINCertified Name:
                    901-761-3188Contact Phone:
                    DIR OF OPERATIONSContact Title:
                    MIKE MCCASLINContact Name:
                    YesFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedLocation SIC:
                    11/02/2004Date Received:
                    18-0015,18-0035,18-0064,18-0067,18-0101Leak ID Number:
                    USTLust Flag:
                    10/12/2012Date Reg Cert Issued:
                    USTUnderground in Use:
                    USTAboveground in Use:
                    YesBelow Ground:
                    Not reportedAbove Ground:
                    Not reportedActive Site:
                    18-00509ADEQ Facility ID:
                    18000131Facility Id:

UST:

FACILITY. [BAKERCLARK 5/19/2010 3:28:06 PM].
TECHNICAL BRANCH AS THEY INVESTIGATE LUST #18-0067 AT THE SAME
HANDLED BY THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE’S
NEEDS TO BE REMOVED. THE PRODUCT RECOVERY AND SITE CHECK WILL BE
THERE IS STILL SIGNIFICANT PRODUCT IN THE GROUND MONITORING WELL THAT

THE MARKET #136  (Continued) U003403957
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                                                            10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    04/01/1985Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 04/26/2014Tank Status:
                    1Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            04/26/2014Site Assessment Date:
                    4/17/2015 10:04:49 AMRecord Modified Date:
                    stricklandRecord Modified By:
                    01/07/1991Record Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000131Facility ID:

Tank Info:

                    Certificate issued, original, USTEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    3/10/2008 4:01:17 PMEntry Date:
                    fieldsEntry Clerk:
                    CIOUTransaction Code:
                    3/10/2008Date Eligible:
                    18000131Facility Id:

                    Certificate issued, original, USTEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    2/16/2005Entry Date:
                    BATEMANEntry Clerk:
                    CIOUTransaction Code:
                    2/16/2005Date Eligible:
                    18000131Facility Id:

                    Certificate issued, original, USTEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    12/17/2001Entry Date:
                    BATEMANEntry Clerk:
                    CIOUTransaction Code:
                    12/17/2001Date Eligible:
                    18000131Facility Id:

                    Certificate issued, original, USTEligibility Description:
                    Not reportedUpdate Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    10/6/1998Entry Date:

THE MARKET #136  (Continued) U003403957
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                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            BasinTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Tightness, Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            Ground Water Monitoring, Ground Water MonitoringRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    04/01/1985Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 04/26/2014Tank Status:
                    2Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            04/26/2014Site Assessment Date:
                    4/17/2015 10:05:15 AMRecord Modified Date:
                    stricklandRecord Modified By:
                    01/07/1991Record Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000131Facility ID:

                                        Closure Email David Frazier 4/17/2015Tank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            BasinTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Tightness, Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            Ground Water Monitoring, Ground Water MonitoringRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
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                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            02/13/2014Site Assessment Date:
                    4/17/2015 10:06:15 AMRecord Modified Date:
                    stricklandRecord Modified By:
                    01/07/1991Record Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000131Facility ID:

                                        Closure Email David Frazier 4/17/2015Tank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            BasinTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Tightness, Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            Ground Water Monitoring, Ground Water MonitoringRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, GasolineTank Contents:
                    04/01/1985Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 04/26/2014Tank Status:
                    3Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Install Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installation Date:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Tester License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Test Company License:
                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Final Test Date:
                                                            NoSite Assessment Leak:
                                                            04/26/2014Site Assessment Date:
                    4/17/2015 10:05:37 AMRecord Modified Date:
                    stricklandRecord Modified By:
                    01/07/1991Record Created Date:
                    Not reportedRecord Created By:
                    18000131Facility ID:

                                        Closure Email David Frazier 4/17/2015Tank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
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                                   THE MARKET #136Name:
PERMITS:

                    Not reportedViolation Comments:
                    381174360Case Contact Zip:
                    TNCase Contact State:
                    MemphisCase Contact City:
                    Not reportedCase Contact Address Two:
                    5170 Sanderlin Ave., Ste. 202Case Contact Address One:
                    Not reportedCase Company Name:
                    Market Ops. Group, LLCCase Contact Last Name:
                    Not reportedCase Contact First Name:
                    Market Operations GroupCase Title:
                    5714Site ID:
                    RSTMedia Description:
                    Consent Administrative OrderCase Type Description:
                    08/22/2005CAO Executed Date:
                    RSTMedia:
                    CAOType:
                    18-00509Afindash:
                    1800509Afin or Facility ID:
                    MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    3361 I-55Address:
                    THE MARKET #136Name:

ENFORCEMENT:

                                        Closure Email David Frazier 4/17/2015Tank Comments:
                                                            YesRelease Detection:
                                                            XSpill and Overflow:
                                                            XCorrosion Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedPipe Repaired:
                                                            BasinTank Spill and Overfill Protection:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Tightness, Line LeakPipe Release Detection:
                                                            PressurePipe Type:
                                                            Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticPipe Material:
                                                            Not reportedTank Ext Corrosion Protection Install Date:
                                                            CPS FlagTank External Corrosion Protection:
                                                            Not reportedRelease Detection Install Date:
                                                            Ground Water Monitoring, Ground Water MonitoringRelease Detection:
                                                            Permanently Out of UseDecode for Tstatus:
                                                            1Number of Compartments:
                                                            10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedHazardous:
                    Not reportedFederal Flag:
                    Not reportedGIS Location:
                    SteelTank Material:
                    Not reportedCerclis Name:
                    Empty, DieselTank Contents:
                    04/01/1985Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of Service 02/13/2014Tank Status:
                    4Tank ID:

                                                            Not reportedCertificate of Compliance Installer License:
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                                   2003-06-04 09:22:00Record Created:
                                   Not reportedCreated By:
                                   053GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   17GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   5AGIS Planning Segment:
                                   08020203GIS Huc:
                                   Tank; Imported by hattenhauer on 12/8/2006 (WH120613B.cor).GIS Comment:
                                   1.4GIS Horizontal Accuracy:
                                   6GIS Snr Mask:
                                   2GIS Pdop Mask:
                                   20GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedGIS Base Station Distance:
                                   CORS, Paragould, ARGIS Base Station Name:
                                   8GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   GeoXMGPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   YesGIS Certifield Measurment:
                                   Hieber, BillGIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)GIS Source Name:
                                   12/06/2006GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedSection/Township/Range:
                                   15UTM Zone:
                                   754243.40UTM Easting:
                                   3900019.34UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongGIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NAICS Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAIC Code:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedOther Identifier:
                                   Not reportedMailing Country:
                                   562 CENTER ST., SRE. CMailing Address 2:
                                   THE MARKET OPERATIONS GRP, LCCMailing Address 1:
                                   Not reportedFacility Email:
                                   Not reportedFacility Fax:
                                   9018613582Facility Telephone:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Country:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Address:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Comments:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Phone Number:
                                   Not reportedFacility Invoice Billing Month:
                                   Not reportedSecondary Facility Address:
                                   010099Owner ID:
                                   3361 INTERSTATE 55 LLCOwner Name:
                                   STDType Description:
                                   ActiveAFIN Status Desc:
                                   Not reportedAFIN Status Date:
                                   1800509AFIN:
                                   ActiveFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedAlternate Facility Name:
                                   StandardFacility Type Desc:
                                   MARION, AR 72364City,State,Zip:
                                   3361 I-55Address:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Baker, ClarkPermit GIS Collector Staff Code:
                                   ADEQ-GPS (postprocessed)Permit GIS Source Name:
                                   2012-08-14 00:00:00Permit GIS Date Measured:
                                   Not reportedPermit Section Township Range:
                                   15Permit UTM Zone:
                                   754245.19Permit UTM Easting:
                                   3900020.79Permit UTM Northing:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Current Datum Code:
                                   NAD83Permit GIS Original Datum Code:
                                   Lat/LongPermit GIS Original Coordinate System:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Email Address:
                                   Not reportedPermit Contact Fax Number:
                                   MARION, AR 72364Permit Mail City,St,Zip:
                                   CrittendenPermit Mail County Name:
                                   18Permit Mail County Code:
                                   3361 I-55Permit Mail Address 2:
                                   THE MARKET #136Permit Mail Address 1:
                                   9017613188Permit Contact Telephone:
                                   MIKE MCCASLINPermit Contact Name:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Lbl:
                                   NPermit Inv Single Prt:
                                   NPermit Inv Comment Prt:
                                   Not reportedPermit Inventory Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Volume:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Code:
                                   Not reportedInitial Payment Fee Inventory Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RPermit Media:
                                   Not reportedPermit Post Closure Date:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Desc:
                                   Not reportedSW Div Fac Open Closed Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Notice of Intent Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Void Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Modified Date:
                                   Not reportedPermit Issued Date:
                                   18000131Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedComments:
                                   -90.207005Longitude Decimal:
                                   35.211019Latitude Decimal:
                                   25.22Longitude Second:
                                   12Longitude Minute:
                                   -90Longitude Degree:
                                   39.67Latitude Second:
                                   12Latitude Minute:
                                   35Latitude Degree:
                                   Not reportedTertiary NIACS Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary NAICS Desc:
                                   Not reportedTertiary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedSecondary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedPrimary SIC Desc:
                                   Not reportedModified Date:
                                   Not reportedModified By:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   35 12 39.71 / -90 12 25.15Lat/Long (dms):
                                   Not reportedPermit Comment:
                                   Not reportedPermit History:
                                   Not reportedPermit Staff Name:
                                   Not reportedPermit Fee Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Status Description:
                                   Not reportedPermit Type:
                                   RSTPermit Media Description:
                                   1991-03-22 00:00:00Permit Record Created:
                                   Not reportedPermit Secondary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Primary SIC Code:
                                   Not reportedPermit Other Identifier:
                                   Not reportedPermit Prior Permit Number:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Rep Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Ark Sen Dist:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Planning Segment:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Huc:
                                   Imported by HATTENHAUER on 10/30/2012 (CB081415A_12.cor).Permit GIS Comment:
                                   2.2Permit GIS Hoizontal Accuracy:
                                   39Permit GIS SNR Mask:
                                   1Permit GIS PDOP Mask:
                                   57Permit GIS Min Point Positions:
                                   Not reportedPermit GIS Base Station Distance:
                                   CORS, Paragould, ARPermit GIS Base Station Name:
                                   12Permit GPS Receiver Cannels:
                                   Juno Series 3Permit GPS Receiver Type Name:
                                   NoPermit GIS Certified Measurment:
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 2 records.

MARION              S118666373 MAPCO #3058 I-55 72364 LTANKS
MARION              S118666368 MAPCO #3058 PINE ST. $ I-55 72364 LTANKS
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2022
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2022
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2022
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

SHWS:  Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund Priority List
A partial prioritized listing of sites at which remedial actions and/or investigations shall be provided by the
Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0850
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Permit Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0597
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SWID:  Solid Waste Illegal Dumps Database
A listing of illegal solid waste dumps.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0600
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LTANKS:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Data
A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska
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Date of Government Version: 04/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Data
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Tank Database
Aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites Listing
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INST CONTROL:  Institutional Control/Land Use Restriction Sites
Sites that have institutional controls and/or land use restrictions in place.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
A listing of Voluntary Cleanup Program projects.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Projects
Projects that the Department of Environmental Quality has received Brownfields applications for.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Directory
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/21/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0865
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2022
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Methamphetamine Contaminated Properties Listing
A listing of properties believed to be contaminated by the illegal manufacture of drugs.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2022
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-683-1552
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2022
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS:  Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances
A listing of PFAS contaminated sites. PFAS is a class of chemicals that includes PFOA (perfluorooctanoic acid),
PFOS (perfluorooctanesulfonic acid), PFNA (perfluorononanoic acid) and PFHxA (perfluorohexanoic acid). PFOA
and PFOS, are the most commonly found and potent PFASs at contamination sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-683-6977
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUEOUS FOAM:  Aqueous Film-Forming Foam Site Listing
Aqueous foam sites are categorized and listed as spill sites in spills database. Aqueous Foam sites will have
material type listed as AFFF or aqueous foam.
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Date of Government Version: 07/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-683-6977
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Emergency Response Incidents
Spills and releases notified to the Department of Environmental Quality

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0716
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 05/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2022
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/18/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2022
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.
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Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2022
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC7129827.2s     Page GR-18

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (214) 665-2200
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.
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Date of Government Version: 04/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2022
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permitted Facility Emission & Stack Data
Permitted facility emissions and stack data for the state.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0726
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification of Intent Database
The database contains all properties/facilities that have submitted a Notice of Intent for renovation or demolition
activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2022
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0717
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0600
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENFORCEMENT:  Consent Administrative Order, Notice of Violation Information Database
Violations issued to facilities in various Department of Environmental Quality programs, including Air, Hazardous
Waste, Storage Tanks, Solid Waste and Water.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2022
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0892
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure
care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2019
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0876
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure
care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2022
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0589
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0979
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PERMITS:  Permit Data System
A list of sites permitted by the Department of Environmental Quality, including Air, Mining, Solid Waste and Water.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0673
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLUDGE:  Poultry Sludge Permit Sites
Broiler fryer roast chickens, chicken eggs, poultry hatcheries, poultry and egg processing sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0673
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Information Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  501-683-6700
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
A listing of wells identified as Underground Injection Wells, in the Arkansas Oil and Gas Wells data base.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Arkansas Oil & Gas Commission
Telephone:  870-862-4965
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Arkansas.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/02/2014
Number of Days to Update: 185

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Quality in Arkansas.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/16/2014
Number of Days to Update: 199

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Arkansas.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2014
Number of Days to Update: 187

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.
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Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

Â© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2020Version Date:
15605100 WEST MEMPHIS, ARTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

222 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3900264.8UTM Y (Meters): 
754943.7UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
90.199248 - 90ˆ  11’ 57.29’’Longitude (West): 
35.214837 - 35ˆ  12’ 53.41’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

MARION, AR 72364
54 E. MILITARY RD
MARION SCHOOL AUDITORIUM-GYMNASIUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General SouthGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapWEST MEMPHIS

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data05035C0335E  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data05035C0330E  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
HoloceneSeries:
QhCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

claySoil Surface Texture:

TunicaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 5
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam51 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 5
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 77 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

DundeeSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

DubbsSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam72 inches29 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedclay29 inches 3 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedclay 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 30 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   Not reportedNot reportedclay72 inches48 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   Not reportedNot reportedclay48 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 31 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silty claySoil Surface Texture:

SharkeySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedloamy fine sand70 inches44 inches 4

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam44 inches29 inches 3

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay loam29 inches 3 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SSWAR1000000001332   15
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWAR1000000001415   14
1/2 - 1 Mile NEAR1000000001201   13
1/2 - 1 Mile SWAR1000000001372   12
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWAR1000000001343   B11
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWAR1000000001342   B10
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWAR1000000001344   B9
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWAR1000000001346   B8
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWAR1000000001345   B7
0 - 1/8 Mile NNWAR1000000001289   2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SEAR0000152   A4

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthUSGS40000093449   6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSEUSGS40000121882   A5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40000121902   3
0 - 1/8 Mile SEUSGS40000121894   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          1980-03-27Level reading date:                                                  17Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          1500Well Depth:          19310101Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Wilcox GroupFormation Type:

          Mississippi embayment aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          08020203HUC:          MARION WATERWORKSDescription:
          WellType:          07N08E24BDB1Monitor Location:
          USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-AROrganization ID:

3
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000121902FED USGS

AR1000000001289Site id:Not ReportedRemarks:
FRANK ANTHONYDriller na:CITY OF MARIONOwner name:
Not ReportedUse code:20050829Date well:
1525Depth:New WellWell statu:
90-11-59Longitude:35-12-59Latitude:
CRITTENDENCounty nam:MARION, AR 72364City and z:
901164351276Original w:90116435127601Well id:

2
NNW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

AR1000000001289AR WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          21.45Feet below surface:          1957-11-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          20.95Feet below surface:          1958-08-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          22.59Feet below surface:
          1967-04-18Level reading date:                                                  3Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          1500Well Depth:          19540509Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Wilcox GroupFormation Type:

          Mississippi embayment aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          08020203HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          07N08E24BCA1Monitor Location:
          USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-AROrganization ID:

1
SE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

USGS40000121894FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          10300Retpopsrvd:          ActiveStatus:
          05035Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          ARStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          MARION WATERWORKSPwsname:          AR0000152Pwsid:
          ARState:          06Epa region:

A4
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

AR0000152FRDS PWS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          21.40Feet below surface:          1957-11-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          21.40Feet below surface:          1958-04-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          23.63Feet below surface:          1958-08-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          30.64Feet below surface:          1967-07-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          27.98Feet below surface:          1968-04-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          34.70Feet below surface:          1969-03-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          40.77Feet below surface:          1970-03-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          41.60Feet below surface:          1971-03-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          39.20Feet below surface:          1972-03-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          32.84Feet below surface:          1973-04-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          33.90Feet below surface:          1974-03-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          33.79Feet below surface:          1974-12-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          31.80Feet below surface:          1975-04-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          32.75Feet below surface:          1976-03-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          34.58Feet below surface:          1977-04-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          31.62Feet below surface:          1979-03-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          31.61Feet below surface:
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          particulate removalTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MAPLE STREETFacname:
          546Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          flocculationTrtprocess:
          particulate removalTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MAPLE STREETFacname:
          546Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          gaseous chlorination, preTrtprocess:
          manganese removalTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MAPLE STREETFacname:
          546Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          filtration, pressure sandTrtprocess:
          manganese removalTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MAPLE STREETFacname:
          546Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          filtration, pressure sandTrtprocess:
          iron removalTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MAPLE STREETFacname:
          546Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          aeration, cascadeTrtprocess:
          iron removalTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MAPLE STREETFacname:
          546Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          gaseous chlorination, preTrtprocess:
          iron removalTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MAPLE STREETFacname:
          546Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          gaseous chlorination, preTrtprocess:
          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MAPLE STREETFacname:
          546Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          inhibitor, polyphosphateTrtprocess:
          corrosion controlTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          FILTER #3Facname:
          538Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          gaseous chlorination, postTrtprocess:

          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          FILTER #3Facname:
          538Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          gaseous chlorination, preTrtprocess:
          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          FILTER #3Facname:
          538Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          APwsactivitycode:
          72364-0000Contactzip:          ARContactstate:
          MARIONContactcity:          Not ReportedContactaddress2:
          P O BOX 814Contactaddress1:          870-739-5413Contactphone:
          SHEMPERT, JIMContactorgname:          SHEMPERT, JIMContact:
          Local_GovtOwner:          CWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          5260Pwssvcconn:
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          TPFactypecode:          gaseous chlorination, preTrtprocess:
          manganese removalTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          HARDIN ROAD WTP #4Facname:
          6078Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          filtration, pressure sandTrtprocess:
          iron removalTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          HARDIN ROAD WTP #4Facname:
          6078Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          filtration, pressure sandTrtprocess:
          manganese removalTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          HARDIN ROAD WTP #4Facname:
          6078Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          gaseous chlorination, preTrtprocess:
          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          HARDIN ROAD WTP #4Facname:
          6078Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          aeration, cascadeTrtprocess:
          iron removalTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          HARDIN ROAD WTP #4Facname:
          6078Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          gaseous chlorination, preTrtprocess:
          iron removalTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          HARDIN ROAD WTP #4Facname:
          6078Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          fluoridationTrtprocess:
          otherTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          WTP WELL #3 JACKSON STFacname:
          5971Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          hypochlorination, postTrtprocess:
          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          WTP WELL #3 JACKSON STFacname:
          5971Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          gaseous chlorination, postTrtprocess:

          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MAPLE STREETFacname:
          546Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          fluoridationTrtprocess:
          otherTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MAPLE STREETFacname:
          546Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          gaseous chlorination, preTrtprocess:
          taste / odor controlTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MAPLE STREETFacname:
          546Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          aeration, cascadeTrtprocess:
          taste / odor controlTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MAPLE STREETFacname:
          546Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          filtration, pressure sandTrtprocess:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC7129827.2s   Page A-15

          Ground waterSource:          CRITTENDENCounty:

          6518Population:
          GASEOUS CHLORINATION, PREProcess:          IRON REMOVALTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          CRITTENDENCounty:

          6518Population:
          FILTRATION, GREENSANDProcess:          IRON REMOVALTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          CRITTENDENCounty:

          6518Population:
          AERATION, CASCADEProcess:          IRON REMOVALTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          CRITTENDENCounty:

          6518Population:
          GASEOUS CHLORINATION, PREProcess:          DISINFECTIONTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          CRITTENDENCounty:

          6518Population:
          GASEOUS CHLORINATION, POSTProcess:          DISINFECTIONTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          CRITTENDENCounty:

          Not ReportedContact telephone:
          870-739-54Contact zip:          72Contact state:
          ARContact city:          MARIONContact address:
          P O BOX 814Contact address:          SHEMPERT, JIMContact:
          10800Retail population served:          CPWS type code:
          MARION WATERWORKSPWS name:          Not ReportedPWS zip:
          Not ReportedPWS state:          Not ReportedPWS city:
          Not ReportedPWS address:          C. STEVE STEVENS IIIPWS name:
          OperatorPWS type:          AR0000152PWS ID:

          6518Population:          Ground waterSource code:
          MARION WATERWORKSOwner:          72364Zip:
          ARState:          MARIONCity:
          P.O. BOX 717Care of:          C. STEVE STEVENSAddress:
          MARION WATERWORKSPWS name:          AR0000152PWS ID:

          TPFactypecode:          filtration, pressure sandTrtprocess:
          particulate removalTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          HARDIN ROAD WTP #4Facname:
          6078Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          fluoridationTrtprocess:
          otherTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          HARDIN ROAD WTP #4Facname:
          6078Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          flocculationTrtprocess:
          particulate removalTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          HARDIN ROAD WTP #4Facname:
          6078Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          aeration, cascadeTrtprocess:
          taste / odor controlTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          HARDIN ROAD WTP #4Facname:
          6078Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          gaseous chlorination, preTrtprocess:
          taste / odor controlTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          HARDIN ROAD WTP #4Facname:
          6078Facid:          AR0000152Pwsid:
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          07/31/2005Cmp edt:
          07/01/2005Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:
          MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation name:          22Violation code:
          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2005Violation Year:          ARState:
          SOrig code:          8714305Violation id:

          07/31/2004Cmp edt:
          07/01/2004Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:
          MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation name:          22Violation code:
          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2004Violation Year:          ARState:
          SOrig code:          413104Violation id:

          06/30/2004Cmp edt:
          06/01/2004Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:
          MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation name:          22Violation code:
          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2004Violation Year:          ARState:
          SOrig code:          321304Violation id:

          45.0000Longitude seconds:
          11Longitude minutes:          90Longitude degrees:
          40.0000Latitude seconds:          12Latitude minutes:
          35Latitude degrees:          ARState:

          0901145Longitude:          351240Latitude:

          TreatedTreatment:          3,301 - 5,000 PersonsPopulation served:

          72364System zip:
          ARSystem state:          MARIONSystem city:
          P. O. BOX 7System address:          Not ReportedSystem address:
          MARION WATERWORKSSystem name:          00004391Retail population:
          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:          Not ReportedDate system activated:
          ActiveActivity status:          AR0000152PWS ID:

          6518Population:
          GASEOUS CHLORINATION, PREProcess:          TASTE / ODOR CONTROLTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          CRITTENDENCounty:

          6518Population:
          AERATION, CASCADEProcess:          TASTE / ODOR CONTROLTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          CRITTENDENCounty:

          6518Population:
          FILTRATION, RAPID SANDProcess:          PARTICULATE REMOVALTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          CRITTENDENCounty:

          6518Population:
          GASEOUS CHLORINATION, PREProcess:          MANGANESE REMOVALTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          CRITTENDENCounty:

          6518Population:
          FILTRATION, GREENSANDProcess:          MANGANESE REMOVALTreatment Objective:
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          6/30/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          6/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          321304Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          10800Population served:          MARION WATERWORKSPWS name:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          11/09/2006Enforcement Action:          2007Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          8714406Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          10/14/2005Enforcement Action:          2006Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          8714406Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif receivedEnforcement Detail:
          10/28/2005Enforcement Action:          2006Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          8714406Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          11/09/2006Enforcement Action:          2007Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          8714305Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          09/06/2005Enforcement Action:          2005Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          8714305Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif receivedEnforcement Detail:
          10/06/2005Enforcement Action:          2006Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          8714305Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          11/09/2006Enforcement Action:          2007Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          413104Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif receivedEnforcement Detail:
          09/22/2004Enforcement Action:          2004Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          413104Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          09/03/2004Enforcement Action:          2004Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          413104Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif receivedEnforcement Detail:
          08/23/2004Enforcement Action:          2004Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          321304Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          11/09/2006Enforcement Action:          2007Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          321304Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          08/11/2004Enforcement Action:          2004Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          321304Violation ID:

          08/31/2005Cmp edt:
          08/01/2005Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:
          MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation name:          22Violation code:
          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2005Violation Year:          ARState:
          SOrig code:          8714406Violation id:
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          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
          8714305Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          10800Population served:          MARION WATERWORKSPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Compliance AchievedEnforcement action:          11/9/2006 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          7/31/2005 0:00:00Compliance end date:          7/1/2005 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          8714305Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          10800Population served:          MARION WATERWORKSPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif ReceivedEnforcement action:          10/6/2005 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          7/31/2005 0:00:00Compliance end date:          7/1/2005 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          8714305Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          10800Population served:          MARION WATERWORKSPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif RequestedEnforcement action:          9/3/2004 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          7/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          7/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          413104Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          10800Population served:          MARION WATERWORKSPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif ReceivedEnforcement action:          9/22/2004 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          7/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          7/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          413104Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          10800Population served:          MARION WATERWORKSPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Compliance AchievedEnforcement action:          11/9/2006 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          7/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          7/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          413104Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          10800Population served:          MARION WATERWORKSPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif ReceivedEnforcement action:          8/23/2004 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          6/30/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          6/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          321304Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          10800Population served:          MARION WATERWORKSPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif RequestedEnforcement action:          8/11/2004 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          6/30/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          6/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          321304Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          10800Population served:          MARION WATERWORKSPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Compliance AchievedEnforcement action:          11/9/2006 0:00:00Enforcement date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          57.46Feet below surface:          1990-04-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          56.12Feet below surface:          1991-04-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          59.13Feet below surface:          1996-12-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          66.68Feet below surface:          2000-01-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          66.87Feet below surface:
          2003-04-14Level reading date:                                                  15Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          1540Well Depth:          19680101Construction Date:
          Confined single aquiferAquifer Type:          Wilcox GroupFormation Type:

          Mississippi embayment aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          08010100HUC:          MARION WATERWORKSDescription:
          WellType:          07N08E24CAB1Monitor Location:
          USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-AROrganization ID:

A5
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000121882FED USGS

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Compliance AchievedEnforcement action:          11/9/2006 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          8/31/2005 0:00:00Compliance end date:          8/1/2005 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          8714406Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          10800Population served:          MARION WATERWORKSPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif ReceivedEnforcement action:          10/28/2005 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          8/31/2005 0:00:00Compliance end date:          8/1/2005 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          8714406Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          10800Population served:          MARION WATERWORKSPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif RequestedEnforcement action:          10/14/2005 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          8/31/2005 0:00:00Compliance end date:          8/1/2005 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:

          8714406Violation ID:          CPWS type code:
          10800Population served:          MARION WATERWORKSPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif RequestedEnforcement action:          9/6/2005 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          7/31/2005 0:00:00Compliance end date:          7/1/2005 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Max Contaminant Level, Monthly (TCR)Violation type:
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AR1000000001345Site id:Not ReportedRemarks:
DENNIS YOUNGDriller na:GRIFFIN EXPRESS #136Owner name:
MOUse code:20010802Date well:
13Depth:New WellWell statu:
90-12-27Longitude:35-12-41Latitude:
CRITTENDENCounty nam:MARION, ARCity and z:
901227351241COriginal w:901227351241C01Well id:

B7
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

AR1000000001345AR WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Wilcox GroupFormation Type:

          Mississippi embayment aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          08020203HUC:          MARION WATERWORKSDescription:
          Well: Interconnected wellsType:          07N08E13CC1Monitor Location:
          USGS Arkansas Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-AROrganization ID:

6
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000093449FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          31.25Feet below surface:          1974-12-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          47.78Feet below surface:          1981-03-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.13Feet below surface:          1982-03-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          46.03Feet below surface:          1983-03-16Level reading date:

          The site had been pumped recently.Note:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          44.40Feet below surface:          1984-03-21Level reading date:

          The site had been pumped recently.Note:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          45.65Feet below surface:          1985-03-27Level reading date:

          The site had been pumped recently.Note:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          49.10Feet below surface:          1986-03-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          48.77Feet below surface:          1987-04-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          52.89Feet below surface:          1988-03-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          53.41Feet below surface:          1989-04-27Level reading date:
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AR1000000001343Site id:Not ReportedRemarks:
DENNIS YOUNGDriller na:GRIFFIN EXPRESSOwner name:
MOUse code:20010802Date well:
13Depth:New WellWell statu:
90-12-27Longitude:35-12-41Latitude:
CRITTENDENCounty nam:MARION, ARCity and z:
901227351241AOriginal w:901227351241A01Well id:

B11
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

AR1000000001343AR WELLS

AR1000000001342Site id:MWPMI #2Remarks:
DENNIS YOUNGDriller na:GRIFFEN EXPRESS #136Owner name:
Not ReportedUse code:20010802Date well:
13Depth:New WellWell statu:
90-12-27Longitude:35-12-41Latitude:
CRITTENDENCounty nam:MARION, ARCity and z:
901227351241Original w:90122735124101Well id:

B10
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

AR1000000001342AR WELLS

AR1000000001344Site id:Not ReportedRemarks:
DENNIS YOUNGDriller na:GRIFFIN EXPRESS #136Owner name:
MOUse code:20010802Date well:
13Depth:New WellWell statu:
90-12-27Longitude:35-12-41Latitude:
CRITTENDENCounty nam:MARION, ARCity and z:
901227351241BOriginal w:901227351241B01Well id:

B9
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

AR1000000001344AR WELLS

AR1000000001346Site id:Not ReportedRemarks:
DENNIS YOUNGDriller na:GRIFFIN EXPRESS #136Owner name:
Not ReportedUse code:20010802Date well:
13Depth:New WellWell statu:
90-12-27Longitude:35-12-41Latitude:
CRITTENDENCounty nam:MARION, ARCity and z:
901227351241DOriginal w:901227351241D01Well id:

B8
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

AR1000000001346AR WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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AR1000000001332Site id:Not ReportedRemarks:
FRANK GOODMANDriller na:JIM LINDSEYOwner name:
IRUse code:19970425Date well:
105Depth:New WellWell statu:
90-12-22Longitude:35-12-10Latitude:
CRITTENDENCounty nam:FAYETEVILLE, ARCity and z:
901222351210Original w:90122235121001Well id:

15
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

AR1000000001332AR WELLS

AR1000000001415Site id:Not ReportedRemarks:
ALFRED JACOBSDriller na:JOHN BAIONIOwner name:
IRUse code:20010625Date well:
114Depth:New WellWell statu:
90-12-52Longitude:35-13-09Latitude:
CRITTENDENCounty nam:MARION, AR 72364City and z:
901252351309Original w:90125235130901Well id:

14
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

AR1000000001415AR WELLS

AR1000000001201Site id:Not ReportedRemarks:
CHARLIE AGEEDriller na:DENNIS PIRANIOwner name:
IRUse code:20010301Date well:
110Depth:New WellWell statu:
90-11-25Longitude:35-13-29Latitude:
CRITTENDENCounty nam:MARION, AR 72364City and z:
901125351329Original w:90112535132901Well id:

13
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

AR1000000001201AR WELLS

AR1000000001372Site id:Not ReportedRemarks:
FRANK GOODMANDriller na:BRYON OREMILLEROwner name:
IRUse code:19980419Date well:
103Depth:New WellWell statu:
90-12-37Longitude:35-12-27Latitude:
CRITTENDENCounty nam:MARION, AR 72364City and z:
901237351227Original w:90123735122701Well id:

12
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

AR1000000001372AR WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.550 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 4

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   72364

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for CRITTENDEN County:  3 

001.50.40.40.40.518

______________________________________________________________
% Sites>20 pCi/L% Sites>4 pCi/LMaxStd DevMedianGeom meanMeanTotal Meas

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: AR Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC7129827.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Arkansas Community Public Water Systems
Source:  Health Department
Telephone:  501-661-2623

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Source: Arkansas Geographic Information Office
Telephone:  501-682-2929
Oil and gas well locations.

RADON

State Database: AR Radon  
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 501-661-2301
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

TC7129827.2s     Page PSGR-2
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

Â© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Questionnaires





                                                                             

5800 Evergreen Drive | Little Rock, AR  72205 | Phone 501.663.8800 | Facsimile 501.588.0123 
www.harborenv.com  

 

Environmental | Safety | Engineering 

 
 
September 26, 2022 
 
Mr. Ed Cain 
City of Marion Planning Commission 
14 Military Road 
Marion, AR 72364 
870-739-2703 (fax)  
 
Subject:  Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Code Enforcement File Review Request 
 Harbor File No. ADEQ-22488 
 
Dear Mr. Cain: 
 
Harbor has been contracted by the Arkansas Department of Energy and Environment 
Division of Environmental Quality, to conduct a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of 
the Marion School Auditorium-Gymnasium and property located at 54 E. Military Road in 
Marion.  Please indicate if you have any current or archived records pertaining to building 
code enforcement violations, or any other environmentally significant records. 
  
If you do not have any records, please indicate in the space below and email this letter 
back to thuetter@harborenv.com, or call me at (501) 663-8800, if you have any questions. 
   
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Thomas Huetter, P.G. 
Senior Project Manager 
 

 

☐ No Files for address(es) listed above 

Name:  

Title:  

Phone:  

X    
 Signature  Date 

 

mailto:thuetter@harborenv.com


                                                                             

5800 Evergreen Drive | Little Rock, AR  72205 | Phone 501.663.8800 | Facsimile 501.588.0123 
www.harborenv.com  

 

Environmental | Safety | Engineering 

 
 
September 26, 2022 
 
 
Mr. Ryan Christensen 
Assistant Environmental Manager, Central Region 
Arkansas Department of Health 
Email:  Ryan.Christensen@Arkansas.gov  
 
Subject: Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request/File Review Request 
 Harbor File No. PUCO-22488 
 
Dear Mr. Christensen: 
 
Harbor has been contracted by the Arkansas Department of Energy and Environment 
Division of Environmental Quality, to conduct a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of 
the Marion School Auditorium-Gymnasium and property located at 54 E. Military Road in 
Marion.  Please indicate if you have any current or archived records pertaining to historic 
septic tank systems, hazardous waste storage or disposal, or any other records of 
environmental significance for the property. 
 
If you do not have any records, please indicate in the space below and email this 
document to thuetter@harborenv.com.  Alternately, I can be reached at 501-663-8800, if 
you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
               
 
Thomas Huetter, P.G. 
Senior Project Manager 
 
 
 

☐ No Files for address(es) listed above 

Name:  

Title:  

Phone:  

X    
 Signature  Date 

 

mailto:Ryan.Christensen@Arkansas.gov
mailto:thuetter@harborenv.com
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Tom Huetter

From: Joshua Flowers <Joshua.Flowers@arkansas.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, September 28, 2022 7:51 AM
To: Tom Huetter
Cc: Reginald Rogers; Gregory Hogue
Subject: RE: FOIA Request - Marion, AR

Mr. Tom, 
There are no records at the local Health Unit for this property in question. 
Thanks, 
Josh Flowers 
 
Environmental Health Specialist 
Cross, Woodruff, Crittenden County 
 

From: Gregory Hogue <Gregory.Hogue@arkansas.gov>  
Sent: Monday, September 26, 2022 2:55 PM 
To: Ryan Christensen <Ryan.Christensen@arkansas.gov>; Tom Huetter <thuetter@harborenv.com>; Joshua Flowers 
<Joshua.Flowers@arkansas.gov> 
Cc: Reginald Rogers <Reginald.Rogers@arkansas.gov> 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request ‐ Marion, AR 
 
Josh 
 
Please follow up on this FOI Request 
 
Gregory W. Hogue, R.S., HMEP 
Regional Environmental Health Manager 
Northeast Region  
Office   870-933-4585 
Cell 1   870-919-1453 
 

 
 
“Lord, send me anywhere, only go with me. 
Lay any burden on me, only sustain me. 
Sever any tie but the tie that binds me to Thyself.” 
David Livingston 

   
 

From: Ryan Christensen <Ryan.Christensen@arkansas.gov>  
Sent: Monday, September 26, 2022 2:39 PM 



2

To: Tom Huetter <thuetter@harborenv.com>; Gregory Hogue <Gregory.Hogue@arkansas.gov> 
Cc: Reginald Rogers <Reginald.Rogers@arkansas.gov> 
Subject: RE: FOIA Request ‐ Marion, AR 
 
Hi Thomas,  
I have attached Greg Hogue to this email. He can let you know who covers that area.  
 
Ryan Christensen RS 
Assistant Environmental Manager 
Central Region  
Ryan.Christensen@Arkansas.gov 
501‐843‐7561 501‐605‐2190 
 

 
 
 
 

From: Tom Huetter <thuetter@harborenv.com>  
Sent: Monday, September 26, 2022 2:10 PM 
To: Ryan Christensen <Ryan.Christensen@arkansas.gov> 
Cc: Reginald Rogers <Reginald.Rogers@arkansas.gov> 
Subject: FOIA Request ‐ Marion, AR 
 
Ryan‐ 
 
See attached FOIA request for a site in Marion.  I’m guessing you may have another person for this area?  If so, can you 
please forward? 
 
Thanks, 
 
‐Tom 
 
Thomas A. Huetter, PG, RG, Associate Director of Natural Resources 
HARBOR ∙ C  501‐205‐9569 ∙  thuetter@harborenv.com 
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Marion School Auditorium-Gymnasium

54 E. Military Rd

Marion, AR 72364

Inquiry Number:

September 28, 2022

7129827.8

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2017 1"=500' Flight Year: 2017 USDA/NAIP

2013 1"=500' Flight Year: 2013 USDA/NAIP

2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

2002 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 2002 USGS/DOQQ

1997 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1997 USGS/DOQQ

1994 1"=500' Flight Date: February 02, 1994 USGS

1990 1"=500' Flight Date: February 12, 1990 USGS

1985 1"=500' Flight Date: April 02, 1985 USDA

1973 1"=500' Flight Date: March 01, 1973 USGS

1969 1"=500' Flight Date: February 13, 1969 USGS

1963 1"=500' Flight Date: March 08, 1963 USGS

1953 1"=500' Flight Date: October 12, 1953 USDA

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 09/28/22

Marion School Auditorium-Gymnasium

Site Name: Client Name:

Harbor Environmental Inc
54 E. Military Rd 5800 Evergreen Drive
Marion, AR 72364 Little Rock, AR 72205
EDR Inquiry # 7129827.8 Contact: Thomas Huetter

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

7129827 8- page 2



7129827.8

2017

= 500'





7129827.8

2013

= 500'





7129827.8

2010

= 500'
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2006

= 500'





7129827.8

2002

= 500'





7129827.8

1997

= 500'





7129827.8

1994

= 500'





7129827.8

1990

= 500'

Subject boundary not shown because it exceeds image extent or image is not georeferenced.
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1985
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1973
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1969

= 500'

Subject boundary not shown because it exceeds image extent or image is not georeferenced.
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Marion School Auditorium-Gymnasium

54 E. Military Rd

Marion, AR 72364

September 26, 2022

7129827.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2020

2017

2014

1997

1993

1973

1966

1960

1955

1940

1939

1927

1925

1916

09/26/22

Marion School Auditorium-Gymnasium Harbor Environmental Inc
54 E. Military Rd 5800 Evergreen Drive
Marion, AR 72364 Little Rock, AR 72205

7129827.4 Thomas Huetter

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Harbor Environmental Inc were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

ADEQ-22488 35.214837 35° 12' 53" North

Marion School Gymnasium -90.199248 -90° 11' 57" West
Zone 15 North
754937.75
3900462.84
222.00' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2020 Source Sheets

2020
West Memphis

7.5-minute, 24000

2017 Source Sheets

2017
West Memphis

7.5-minute, 24000

2014 Source Sheets

2014
West Memphis

7.5-minute, 24000

1997 Source Sheets

1997
West Memphis

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1997

7129827 4 3
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1993 Source Sheets

1993
West Memphis

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1990

1973 Source Sheets

1973
West Memphis

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1973

1966 Source Sheets

1966
West Memphis

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1963

1960 Source Sheets

1960
Memphis

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1958
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1955 Source Sheets

1955
Memphis

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1952

1940 Source Sheets

1940
MEMPHIS

15-minute, 62500

1939 Source Sheets

1939
Memphis

15-minute, 62500

1927 Source Sheets

1927
Memphis

15-minute, 62500

7129827 4 5
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1925 Source Sheets

1925
Memphis

15-minute, 48000

1916 Source Sheets

1916
Memphis

15-minute, 62500

7129827 4 6



Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2020

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Marion School Auditorium-Gymnasium
54 E. Military Rd
Marion, AR 72364
Harbor Environmental Inc

TP, West Memphis, 2020, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2017

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Marion School Auditorium-Gymnasium
54 E. Military Rd
Marion, AR 72364
Harbor Environmental Inc

TP, West Memphis, 2017, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2014

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Marion School Auditorium-Gymnasium
54 E. Military Rd
Marion, AR 72364
Harbor Environmental Inc

TP, West Memphis, 2014, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.
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The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

1930

1919

1913

09/27/22

54 E. Military Rd
Marion School Auditorium-Gymnasium Harbor Environmental Inc

5800 Evergreen Drive
Marion, AR 72364

7129827.3
Little Rock, AR 72205

Thomas Huetter
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Harbor Environmental Inc
were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

2AF4-4944-AE33
ADEQ-22488

Maps Provided:

Marion School Gymnasium

Certification #: 2AF4-4944-AE33

Harbor Environmental Inc  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of  available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings f rom sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of  property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of  City Directories without permission of  the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of  copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2017   EDR Digital Archive
2014   EDR Digital Archive
2010   EDR Digital Archive
2005   EDR Digital Archive
2000   EDR Digital Archive
1995   EDR Digital Archive
1992   EDR Digital Archive

7129827- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

54 E. Military Rd
Marion, AR   72364     

Year CD Image Source

MILITARY RD

2017 pg A1 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A3 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A4 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A5 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A6 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A8 EDR Digital Archive

7129827- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identif ied
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City Directory Images



-

MILITARY RD

EDR Digital Archive

7129827.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

14 CITY OF MARION
54 W PAL RAINEY ATTY
72 HUGHES, MICHAEL R
81 MARION UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
86 RIKARD CPA INC

SHAUN HAIR ATTORNEY AT LAW
WEST LAW FIRM

116 MARION SCHOOL DISTRICT
131 COUNTY OF CRITTENDEN
162 CORNERSTONE WEALTH MANAGEMENT
168 SMITH ENGINEERING COMPANY
194 JOSEPHS SALON

THE MERRY MAGNOLIA
198 JOSEPHS SALON

THE PARSONAGE BAKERY & CATERING
212 MARION BIG STAR

MARRION MARKETPLACE
224 HALE, JIM C
228 MCGARY, MARY L
276 SMITH, ARCHIE
330 FIDELITY NATIONAL BANK
333 BRINKLEY, WAYNE
363 PEEPLES, ELIZABETH C
364 CITY OF MARION
384 EDWARD JONES
409 BIG JOHN SHAKE
423 SMOKES
426 QUICK LUBE



-

MILITARY RD

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

14 CITY OF MARION
54 RAINEY W PAL DGN ATTY
72 HUGHES, MICHAEL R
81 MARION UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
86 SHAUN HAIR ATTORNEY AT LAW

WEST LAW FIRM
WEST LAW FIRM MARION

116 COUNTY OF CRITTENDEN
MARION SCHOOL DISTRICT
SNELL MICHAEL D ATTY
SNELL, MICHAEL

162 WEBSTER, BILL
168 SMITH ENGINEERING COMPANY
194 JOSEPHS SALON

MERRY MAGNOLIA THE
198 THE PARSONAGE BAKERY & CATERING
212 MARION BIG STAR

MARION MARKETPLACE
224 HALE, JIM C
228 MCGARY, MARY L
239 MILLER, CLARA
276 SMITH, ARCHIE
287 MOTT, DEXTER
309 TRAUGH, JOHN R
330 FIDELITY NATIONAL BANK
333 BRINKLEY, WAYNE
363 PEEPLES, ELIZABETH C
364 CITY OF MARION
384 EDWARD JONES  FINANCIAL ADVISOR TO
409 BIG JOHNS SHAKE
423 SMOKES



-

MILITARY RD

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

14 MARION POLICE COURT
31 MARION CITY BUILDING DEPT
54 RAINEY WILLIAM P
72 HUGHES, MICHAEL R
86 RIKARD CPA INC
145 TAYLOR, JAMES W
198 JOSEPHS SALON

LIQUID NAVY LLC
RUSHING, OTIS C

203 FITNESS, ANYTIME
212 MARION BIG STAR
223 HARMON, DAVID A
228 MCGARY, THELMA
239 MILLER, CLARA
309 TRAUGH, JOHN R
333 BRINKLEY, WAYNE
363 PEEPLES, CLAYTON I
364 MARION EMERGENCY MEDICAL SVC
379 THORNE LAW FIRM
384 EDWARD JONES
409 SHAKE SHACK
423 SMOKES
426 MARION BP
452 MARION MARKETPLACE



-

MILITARY RD

EDR Digital Archive

7129827.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

14 CITY OF MARION POLICE DEPT
MARION CITY ANIMAL CONTROL

26 RAINEY W PAL
39 MARION UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
44 DEMATTI, TOM
72 HUGHES, MICHAEL R
86 ANDERSON, RANDY D
96 RUSHING, OTIS J
116 WEST LAW FIRM

WEST, RICHARD R
118 HALE CONSTRUCTION
133 NARION SCHOOL DISTRICT
145 TAYLOR, JAMES W
156 KEETON, CURTIS
167 BRINKLEY, WAYNE
200 SANCHEZ ILSA MD

SANCHEZ, LISA
223 HARMON, DAVID A
228 MCGARY, THELMA
235 MARION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
239 MILLER, CLARA
276 DENNISON, JAMIE
287 BARI, VINCE
309 TRAUGH, JOHN R
326 SMITH, ALEXIS
363 PEEPLES, CLAYTON I
384 FIDELITY NATIONAL BANK
409 BIG JOHN RESTAURANT
423 SMOKES
452 MARIONS MARKET PLACE

MARKETPLACE



-

MILITARY RD

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

13 MARION PAWN SHOP
VIP PAGING

14 MARION CITY OF ANIMAL CONTROL
MARION CITY OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
MARION CITY OF CITY HALL
MARION CITY OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
MARION CITY OF PARKS DIRECTOR
MARION CITY OF POLICE COURT
MARION CITY OF POLICE DEPARTMENT
MARION CITY OF WATER & SEWER DEPARTMENT

26 RAINEY W PAL ATTORNEY
35 SANDUSKY, STEVEN G
36 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
39 MARION UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
55 MARION BP
65 MARION PUBLIC SCHOOLS WEST MEMPHIS
72 HUGHES, MICHAEL R
86 ANDERSON, RANDY
93 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
96 RUSHING, OTIS J
116 CRITTENDEN COUNTY OF WEST MEMPHIS

MARION PUBLIC SCHOOLS MARION ELEMENTARY
131 CRITTENDEN COUNTY OF WEST M
136 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
145 BYRD, MARIE

LEHN, DON K
TAYLOR, JAMES

156 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
162 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
167 BRINKLEY, GREG
168 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
195 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
224 HALE, JIM
228 MCGARY, THELMA
276 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
326 KING, JAMES
333 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
363 PEEPLES, CLAYTON
364 MARION CITY OF FIRE DEPARTMENT
379 THORNE FRED P ATTORNEY



-

MILITARY RD

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

12 MARSHALL, WILLIE
13 MARION STATION BBQ
14 MARION CITY HALL

MARION POLICE COURT
MARION POLICE DEPT
MARION WATER & SEWER DEPT

15 BRICKS STORE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

21 HARMON, ARTHUR
26 W PAL RAINEY
29 CLARAS STUDIO
35 SANDUSKY, STEVE
36 BARATTI, BETTYE S JR
42 ANDERSON, RANDY
43 BARI, VINCE JR
53 TRAUGH, JOHN
65 MPS CO BOARD EDCTN

MPS FEDERAL PROGS
96 FIRST BAPTIST CH

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH
114 GOODWIN, CECIL V
116 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
117 BRONSON, FRANK

BUCHANAN, T
MARION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

118 CRITTCO CONSTRUCTN
K & S INC

124 HALE, JIM
131 CRITTENDEN LAW LIBRARY
136 MEYERS, THOMAS A
144 DUNCAN, FRANCIS

JOHNSON HOBSON CARE HOME
MITCHELL, LOU
RAINEY, M

145 ADAMS, PAUL
BURCH, LISA
CAGLE, KAREN
FALCON, FRANK
HICKS, HELEN B
MARION APARTMENTS
NASH, BILLY
NEWTON, WES
TEAGUE, JEFFERY

156 WILSON, HERMA G
162 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
165 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
167 BRINKLEY, WAYNE
168 KEETON, JANIE
170 KING, JAMES
180 MARION EMERGENCY MEDICAL SVC



(Cont'd)

-

MILITARY RD

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

180 MARION FIRE DEPT
183 PEEPLES, CLAYTON
195 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
315 ARKANSAS POWER & LIGHT CO



-

MILITARY RD

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

14 MARION CITY HALL
MARION POLICE CRT
MARION POLICE DEPT
MARION WATER&SEWER

15 BRICKS STORE
21 HARMON, ARTHUR
25 BARATTI GROCERY
26 W PAL RAINEY

W PAL RAINEY ATY
29 CLARAS STUDIO
36 BARATTI, JOHN JR
39 MARION UNTD MED CH
42 ANDERSON, RANDY
43 BARI, VINCE JR
53 TRAUGH, JOHN
96 FIRST BAPTIST CH
110 MOORES BARBER SHOP
114 GOODWIN, CECIL V
116 CRITTCO CONSTRUCTN

SULCER PLANTING CO
TURNER PLANTING CO

117 BAKER, RONNIE
BUCHANAN, T

118 ARK PETROLEUM MKTR
131 CO LAW LIBRARY
136 BAILEY, M

RUSHING, RUBY
144 JOHNSON-HOBSON HME

RAY, M R
145 BURNS, HEATHER

GRAHAM, KENNETH JR
MARION APTS

156 KEETON, CURTIS
167 BRINKLEY, WAYNE
180 MARION EMGRCY MDCL

MARION FIRE DEPT
183 HIGGINS, JOE
195 ENGLAND, JOE W
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